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Ancient                                                   
         Ancient India       

                                                                                                   
                                                                                                     1. (2x)                    

1. Ancient, Indus Valley Civilization (mature phase, 2500-2000 BC), Set of 2 Gold Ornamental Diskettes (Nishka), to be 

strung into a necklace, 00.68 gms, 10.41 mm & 1.47 gms, 12.80 mm, A hoard of these diskettes (Nishka) was found at 

Mandi in Muzaffarnagar dist, western UP. The hoard was contained in two bronze containers & included many varieties 

of spacer beads, hollow terminal beads, single and double bell-shaped beads, and thin circular diskettes (Nishka), similar 

to these. Many diskettes, delicately manufactured, have milled edges. In addition, the hoard also contained some gold 

jewellery items also. Extremely fine. extremely rare as a set of two diskettes having a weight ratio of 1:2 (i.e. the weight 

of bigger diskette is double to that of the smaller one, suggesting that these were carefully weighed during 

manufacturing process & might have surely some transactional value attached).     1. Estimated Price - ₹40,000 – 50,000 

                         

                              2. (2x)                                    3. (1x)                                 4. (1x)                                      5. (1x)       

2. Ancient, Gandhara Janapada (c. 600-300 BC), Punch Marked Coinage, Silver 1/2 Shana or 1/16 Shatamana, 0.68 

gms, 11.98 mm, Obv six petaled flower symbol with additional dot, Rev uni-face, The 1/2 or the 16th shatamana is a 

very rare denomination as compared to full Shana, Rajgor Series # 574, very fine, rare. 2. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000                                  

3. Ancient, Archaic Series, Punch Marked Coinage, attributed to Shakya Janapada (c. 600-500 BC), Silver 5 Shana, 6.42 

gms, 17.39 x 22.81 mm, Narhan Hoard type, Obv: Geometrical symbol with an unusual star mark, made up of five 

triangles around a central dot, Uniface, Rajgor Series # 33, very fine, very rare.            3. Estimated Price - ₹5,000 – 6,000                                                 

4. Ancient, Archaic Series, Punch Marked Coinage, attributed to Shakya Janapada (c. 600-500 BC), Silver 5 Shana, 6.84 

gms, 18.62 x 24.04 mm, Narhan Hoard type, Obv: A single symbol of seven crescents around a large central dotand faint 

ancillary symbols as a banker mark, Uniface, Rajgor Series # 33, very fine, very rare.   4. Estimated Price - ₹5,000 – 6,000 

5. Ancient, Narhan hoard type, (c. 600-400 BC), Silver Double Karshapana, 6.42 gms, 21.24 x 32.21 mm, Obv: Center 

punch consisting of a geometric design with dots inside. Ancillary punches of Taurine, Sun, Flower, Rev: Uniface, Ref: 

Hardekar NH32 Coins of the Narhan hoard are strong contenders for the earliest coins of India, owing to their archaic 

manufacturing technique, very fine, rare.                                                                               5. Estimated Price - ₹6,000 – 8,000    

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/1-ancient-indus-valley-civilization-ornamental-diskettes-nishka-set-of-2-gold-2432
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/2-ancient-gandhara-janapada-punch-marked-coinage-silver-1-2-shana-or-1-16-shatamana-2531
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/3-ancient-archaic-series-punch-marked-coinage-attributed-to-shakya-janapada-narhan-hoard-type-silver-5-shana-1693
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/4-ancient-archaic-series-punch-marked-coinage-attributed-to-shakya-janapada-narhan-hoard-type-silver-5-shana-1674
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/5-ancient-narhan-hoard-type-silver-double-karshapana-2454
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                                    6. (1. 25x)                                                  7. (1.25x)                                                8. (1.25x)                                        

6. Ancient, Punch Marked Coinage, Kosala Janapada, (c. 600-500 BC), Silver Vimshatika, 4.39 gms, 23.04 x 26.73 mm, 

Obv: Four main punches – 2x Flower type symbol and 2x temple symbol, Rev: Banker’s marks, Ref: Murphy, Series II, 

Coin 17, fine to very fine, very rare.                                                                                          6. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 4,000 

7. Ancient, Punch Marked Coinage, Kosala Janapada, (c. 525-465 BC), Silver Karshapana, 3.20 gms, 25.22 x 26.27 mm, 

Obv: Four main punches, Rev: Banker’s marks, Ref: Murphy Series III Group D, Rajgor Series 64 pp. 155-158. very fine, 

very rare.                                                                                                                                        7. Estimated Price - ₹6,000 – 7,000 

8. Ancient, Punch Marked Coinage, Kosala Janapada, (c. 600-500 BC), Silver 1/2 Vimshatika, 2.39 gms, 17.86 x 18.68 

mm, Obv: Four main punches - 3 S symbol, Taurine in an enclosure and two other symbols, Rev: Banker’s marks, Ref: 

Murphy Series III Group C, fine, very scarce.                                                                          8. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 1,800                                   

                               
                   9. (1x)                           10. (1x)                             11. (1x)                                    12. (1x)                        13. (1x)                                                           

9. Ancient, Archaic Series, Punch Marked Coinage, Saurashtra Janapada (c. 450-300 BC), Junagadh hoard type, Silver ¼ 

Karshapana, 1.02 gms, 12.17 x 14.22 mm, Obv: A group of symbol including swastika, taurine, triskele, dots, square bar 

and other ancillary symbol, Rev: Traces of main symbol, Rajgor Series # 18, very fine, rare. 

                                                                                                                                                         9. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000                                  

10. Ancient, Archaic Series, Punch Marked Coinage, Saurashtra Janapada (c. 450-300 BC), Silver 1/4 Karshapana, 0.93 

gms, 16.08 x 17.50 mm, Obv: Open hollow cross within dots and surrounding taurine, circles and triskele symbol, Rev: 

Traces of main symbol, Rajgor Series # 18, very fine, rare.                                               10. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000 

11. Ancient, Archaic Series, Punch Marked Coinage, Saurashtra Janapada (c. 450-300 BC), Junagadh hoard type, Silver 

2 Mashaka, 0.56 gms, 11.84 x 14.12 mm, Obv: A bold fish symbol surrounding taurine, triskele, dot and square dot, Rev: 

Traces of main symbol, Rajgor Series # 19/420, very fine, rare.                                       11. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000                                  

12. Ancient, Archaic Series, Punch Marked coinage, Saurashtra Janapada (c.350-250 BC), Silver 1/4 Karshapana, 0.95 

gms, 10.52 x 16.13 mm, Obv: Lion walking to left side with ancillary symbol, Rev: Traces of main symbol, Not listed in 

Rajgor or van't Haaff, very fine, very rare.                                                                         12. Estimated Price - ₹4,500 – 5,000 

13. Ancient, Archaic Series, Punch Marked Coinage, Saurashtra Janapada (c. 450-300 BC), Junagadh hoard type, Silver 

1/4 Karshapana, 0.98 gms, 10.19 x 12.11 mm, Obv: Swastika, taurine, like a srivatsa and other symbol, Rev: Tree 

symbol, Rajgor Series # 18, very fine, rare.                                                                         13. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/6-ancient-punch-marked-coinage-kosala-janapada-silver-vimshatika-2550
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/7-ancient-punch-marked-coinage-kosala-janapada-silver-karshapana-2586
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/8-ancient-punch-marked-coinage-kosala-janapada-silver-1-2-vimshatika-2549
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/9-ancient-archaic-series-punch-marked-coinage-saurashtra-janapada-junagadh-hoard-type-silver-1-4-karshapana-2268
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/10-ancient-archaic-series-punch-marked-coinage-saurashtra-janapada-silver-1-4-karshapana-2311
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/11-ancient-archaic-series-punch-marked-coinage-saurashtra-janapada-junagadh-hoard-type-silver-2-mashaka-2266
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/12-ancient-archaic-series-punch-marked-coinage-saurashtra-janapada-silver-1-4-karshapana-2357
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/13-ancient-archaic-series-punch-marked-coinage-saurashtra-janapada-junagadh-hoard-type-silver-1-4-karshapana-2273
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 Ancient                                                   

                                       
                         14. (1x)                              15. (1x)                                     16. (1x)                                         17. (1x)                                  

14. Ancient, Punch Marked Coinage, attributed to Avanti Janapada (c. 6th-4th Century BC), Silver 1/2 Karshapana, Set 

of 3 coin, 1.64 gms, 14.36 mm, 1.80 gms, 13.50 mm, 1.81 gms, 10.11 mm, Obv: Orb surrounded by Taurines/Crescents, 

Rev: Small banker marks or Uniface, fine to very fine, scarce.                                          14. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,500                                  

15. Ancient, Whorl coin type of the Northern Upper Ganga region, Kuru / North Panchala Janapada (500-400 BC), Silver 

Vimshatika, 4.16 gms, 20.10 x 21.85 mm, Kashipur Hoard Type, Obv: Four main punches consisting of wavy designs, Rev: 

Banker’s marks, Sharad Sharma / BP Verma, Numismatic Digest 36-37 (2012-13) pp. 1-21, fine to very fine, very rare. 

              15. Estimated Price - ₹6,000 – 7,000                                         

16. Ancient, Punch Marked Coinage, Kuru / Uttara Panchala Janapada, (500-400 BC), Silver Vimshatika, Kashipur 

Hoard type, 4.37 gms, 19.55 x 20.06 mm, Obv: Main punches, Rev: Various Banker’s marks, Sharad Sharma / BP Verma, 

Numismatic Digest, Vol. 36-37 (2012-13) pp. 1-21, very fine+, rare.                               16. Estimated Price - ₹6,000 – 7,000 

17. Ancient, Archaic Series, Punch Marked Coinage, attributed to Kuru / Uttara Panchala Mahajanapada, Silver 

Vimshatika, 4.58 gms, 27.48 x 24.65 mm, ABBC configuration, Bahjoi Hoard Type, Obv: Geometric symbols composed of 

intricate whorls, Rev: has old set of 4 official symbols, this is a re-struck coin, which is a rarity, Sharad Sharma / B.P. 

Verma, Numis Digest No. 36-37 (2012-13) pp. 1-21; T. Hardekar JONS No. 220, pp. 31-34, very fine+, very rare. 

           17. Estimated Price - ₹5,000 – 6,000 

                                                                                

                                                                                                           18. (2x)                                    

18. Ancient, Archaic Series of Ganga Yamuna Doab area, (450 BC to 400 BC), Silver Vimshatika, 2.00 gms, 13.43 x 14.27 

mm, From North-Western parts of Central UP. Coins of this series are based on Vimashatika weight standard and are 

quite archaic in fabric. Present coin is 1/2 denomination. A most important feature of present coin is that no traces of 

any official symbol are seen on either sides of this coin. There are only small to medium sized bankers marks on both 

sides. This feature adds to its archaic nature and clearly indicates that this probably is a representative of the earliest 

issues of the series. Attribution of these coins has been variously from Malla Janapada to the Pauravas of Kaushambi. 

The coin therefore, predates most of the known series of silver punch marked coins and is one of the earliest 

numismatic issues, Rajgor Series 72, pp. 170, plate 15 (Var. 1122); Mitchiner pp. 810, (Type-a) and Hardaker pp. 110 

(Var. PR1), very fine, extremely rare.                                                                                  18. Estimated Price - ₹8,000 – 10,000 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/14-ancient-punch-marked-coinage-attributed-to-avanti-janapada-set-of-3-coin-silver-1-2-karshapana-2453
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/15-ancient-whorl-coin-type-of-the-northern-upper-ganga-region-kuru-north-panchala-janapada-silver-vimshatika-2560
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/16-ancient-punch-marked-coinage-kuru-uttara-panchala-janapada-kashipur-hoard-type-silver-vimshatika-2562
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/17-ancient-archaic-series-punch-marked-coinage-attributed-to-kuru-uttara-panchala-mahajanapada-silver-vimshatika-1500
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/18-ancient-archaic-series-of-ganga-yamuna-doab-area-silver-vimshatika-1799
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                                  19. (1x)                                         20. (1x)                                          21. (1x)                                  22. (1x)  
                                 

19. Ancient, Archaic Series, Punch Marked Coinage, Magadha region (c. 550-525 BC), Silver Vimshatika, 5.09 gms, 

23.89 x 24.92 mm, Vimshatika standard, Zero Series; with prominent six-armed symbol fish & sun symbol, exact type 

unlisted in Gupta & Hardekar, Series 0, extra fine, extremely rare.                           19. Estimated Price - ₹27,000 – 30,000 

20. Ancient, Archaic Series, Punch Marked Coinage, Magadha region (c. 550-525 BC), Silver Vimshatika, 5.49 gms, 

22.29 x 24.84 mm, Vimshatika standard, Zero Series; with prominent six-armed symbol in the center, Ref : Punch 

marked Coinage of the Indian Subcontinent, Magadha Mauryan Series By Gupta & Hardaker, Refrence Series 0, 0 II C 

Sharad & Hirano 2007 without the sun symbol, obverse marks six armed symbol (mark 377), Circle enclosing shape like a 

torque (mark 498), Page No. 83, Series 0, 06 Type, very fine, very rare.                    20. Estimated Price - ₹27,000 – 30,000                                  

21. Ancient, Archaic Series, Punch Marked Coinage, attributed to Magadha Janapada, Silver Karshapana, 3.42 gms, 

20.00 x 22.47 mm, Series 0, Obv: Six armed as main symbol with sun, fish and geometric symbol, Rev: Sun symbol as 

banker mark, Unpublished, very fine, extremely rare.                                                   21. Estimated Price - ₹12,000 – 15,000 

22. Ancient, Archaic Series, Punch Marked Coinage, attributed to Magadha Janapada, Silver Karshapana, 3.40 gms, 

21.11 x 23.08 mm, transition Series 0 to I, Obv: Sun, six armed symbol, elephant and bow with arrow, Rev: Bow and 

arrow as a banker mark, This is an extremely rare 4 symbol Karshapana weight standard coin of Magadha. These are 

earliest phase coins of GH Series - I. These were found in Golakpur hoard. Direct progression of latest phase of 4 symbol 

vimashatika coins to karshapana weight standard, Unlisted in Rajgor, but listed in Gupta Hardaker catelogue - page 102, 

very fine, extremely rare.                                                                                                          22. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000 

                       
                                                23. (1x)                                              24. (1x)                                          25. (1x)      

23. Ancient, Archaic Series, Punch Marked Coinage, attributed to Magadha Janapada (c. 500-400 BC), Aurihar Hoard 

type, Silver Karshapana, 3.49 gms, 22.60 x 27.00 mm, Series I, Obv: Sun, six armed symbol, wheel with outer circles, 

elephant and geometric symbol, Uniface, Rajgor series # 12/197, very fine, rare.       23. Estimated Price - ₹3,500 – 4,000                                  

24. Ancient, Archaic Series, Punch Marked Coinage, attributed to Magadha Janapada (c. 500-400 BC), Aurihar Hoard 

type, Silver Karshapana, 3.40 gms, 21.24 x 27.12 mm, Series I, Obv: Sun, six armed symbol, wheel with outer circles 

attached, circle witin dot flanked by taurine and like a four mace symbol, Uniface, Rajgor Series # 12/198, very fine, 

rare.                                                                                                                                              24. Estimated Price - ₹3,500 – 4,000 

25. Ancient, Archaic Series, Punch Marked Coinage, attributed to Magadha Janapada, Silver Karshapana, 3.33 gms, 

21.01 x 22.66 mm, Series I, Obv: Sun, six armed symbol, tree in circle, wheel, geometric symbol and traces of animal 

symbol, Uniface, Rajgor Sereis # 12, very fine, rare.                                                          25. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 4,000 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/19-ancient-archaic-series-punch-marked-coinage-magadha-region-zero-series-silver-vimshatika-2374
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/20-ancient-archaic-series-punch-marked-coinage-magadha-region-vimshatika-standard-zero-series-silver-vimshatika-2376
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/21-ancient-archaic-series-punch-marked-coinage-attributed-to-magadha-janapada-series-0-silver-karshapana-2002
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/22-ancient-archaic-series-punch-marked-coinage-attributed-to-magadha-janapada-series-0-to-i-silver-karshapana-1986
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/23-ancient-archaic-series-punch-marked-coinage-attributed-to-magadha-janapada-aurihar-hoard-type-series-i-silver-karshapana-1997
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/24-ancient-archaic-series-punch-marked-coinage-attributed-to-magadha-janapada-aurihar-hoard-type-series-i-silver-karshapana-1996
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/25-ancient-archaic-series-punch-marked-coinage-attributed-to-magadha-janapada-series-i-silver-karshapana-1989
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                              26. (1x)                                  27. (1x)                                    28. (1x)                              29. (1x)                                               

26. Ancient, Archaic Series, Punch Marked Coinage, attributed to Magadha Janapada, Imperial series III, Silver 

Karashapana, 3.45 gms, 17.73 mm, Obv: Sun, six armed symbol, bull, elephant and geometric symbol, Rev: Tree symbol 

as a banker mark, Series III, 320 Type, Page No. 150, very fine,  scarce.                               26. Estimated Price - ₹500 – 800                                  

27. Ancient, Punch Marked Coinage, Mauryan Empire, (400-300 Century BC), Silver Karshapana, 3.31 gms, 17.00 x 

19.15 mm, Obv: Five main punches- Six arm symbol, Sun, Bull, Rabbit, Fishes in a tank , Rev: Uniface, Gupta & Hardaker 

# Page No. 163, Series IVd, 425 Type, very fine, scarce.                                                  27. Estimated Price - ₹1.200 – 1,500 

28. Ancient, Mauryan Punch Marked Coinage, Magadha Imperial (C. 321-150 BC), Silver Karshapana, 3.51 gms, 18.95 x 

19.29 mm, Punch marked Coinage of the Indian Subcontinent, Classification & Refrence Series IVd, IV XXXI G 1 Am, 

obverse marks six armed symbol (mark 417), Sun (mark 468), Base on which five arches arranged 2-3, upon which dog 

right (mark 348), Bull right (mark 58), Elephant right (mark 01) Gupta & Hardaker # Page No. 162, Series IV, 416 Type, 

fine+, scarce.                                                                                                                               28. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500 

29. Ancient, Archaic Series, Punch Marked Coinage, Magadha Imperial, G&H series VII, Silver Karshapana, 3.36 gms, 

11.00 x 14.73 mm, Obv: Three human figures in three separate punches and geometric symbols, Rev: Crescent symbol, 

Gupta & Hardaker # 359, very fine, scarce.                                                                              29. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000                                  

 

                         
                                                    30. (2.5x)                                                                                        31. (2.5x)               

30. Ancient, Primitive Jewellery/Money, Gold Kundal, (c. 200-100 BC), 5.69 gms, 16.16 mm, Ancient jewellery used as 

barter, ear ornaments without decoration, From Shunga period, fine, rare.                 30. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000 

31. Ancient, Primitive Jewellery/Money, Gold Kundal, (c. 200-100 BC), 3.51 gms, 16.46 mm, Ancient jewellery used as 

barter, ear ornaments without decoration and a tiny hook. From Shunga period, Kundal, fine, rare. 

                                                                                                                                                       31. Estimated Price - ₹6,000 – 8,000 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 
 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/26-ancient-archaic-series-punch-marked-coinage-attributed-to-magadha-janapada-imperial-series-iii-silver-karashapana-2013
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/27-ancient-punch-marked-coinage-mauryan-empire-silver-karshapana-2551
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/28-ancient-mauryan-punch-marked-coinage-magadha-imperial-silver-karshapana-1761
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/29-ancient-archaic-series-punch-marked-coinage-magadha-imperial-three-human-figures-silver-karshapana-1454
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/30-ancient-primitive-jewellery-money-gold-kundal-2315
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/31-ancient-primitive-jewellery-money-gold-kundal-2314
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                   32. (1x)                                   33. (1x)                                   34. (1x)                             35. (1x)                     36. (1x)  

32. Ancient, Local issue of Ayodhya, (c. 100 BC), Copper Unit, 3.45 gms, 17.90 x 18.08 mm, Obv: Bull to right before 

standard surmounted by a highly ornate Srivatsa symbol in railing. Traces of legend above. Rev: Highly ornate Srivatsa 

symbol surrounded by a semi circle joined by two horizontal strokes on either sides.  Small crescented three arched hill 

symbols on all four corners. One of the earliest issues of Ayodhya. Extremely few (<5) pieces known so far. Heavy 

weight, fine, extremely rare (Allan pp. 285, Plate XLVI 7).                                                 32. Estimated Price - ₹5,000 – 6,000                                  

33. Ancient, Post-Mauryan, Central India, Malwa Region, Punch Marked type, Copper Unit, 3.00 gms, 12.16 x 16.66 

mm, Obv: Humped bull walking to left side front of four crescents (partly visible) as a single punch, Uniface, 

Bopearachchi & Pieper # 1-2, very fine, rare.                                                                             33. Estimated Price - ₹500 – 800                                                      

34. Ancient, Post-Mauryan, Eran-Vidisha, Punch Marked type, Copper Unit, 4.86 gms, 18.19 x 18.33 mm, Obv: Elephant 

walking to right side with below double orb ujjaini symbol and river with fishes, Rev: Traces of ujjaini symbol, Bop & 

Pieper type # 4, very fine, very scarce.                                                                                         34. Estimated Price - ₹500 – 800 

35. Ancient, Post-Mauryan, City State issue, Kurapurika (c. 200 BC), Narmada Valley, Punch Marked type, Copper Unit, 

3.59 gms, 18.91 mm, Obv: Traingular headed standard, twice four orb ujjaini symbol and Brahmi legend ‘(Kura)purika’, 

Uniface, P. P. Kulkarni, Coins of Kurapurika, a forgotten City State of Narmada Valley, JAINS, Vol. XIX-XX, pp. 21-27, 

Indore, very fine, rare.                                                                                                              35. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 4,000                                  

36. Ancient, Post-Mauryan, City State issue, Kurapurika (c. 200 BC), Narmada Valley, Uninscribed type, Copper Unit, 

0.67 gms, 10.54 mm, Obv: Traingular headed standard and four orb ujjaini symbol as a single punch, Uniface, Unlisted 

type, very fine, rare.                                                                                                                  36. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 3,000 

                                       

                                                        37. (2x)                                                                  38. (3x)          

37. Ancient, Uninscribed Cast Copper unit from Vidarbha region, (200 Century BC), 0.87 gms, 13.15 x 13.63 mm, Obv: 

Hollow Cross, Rev: Tree in Railing, very fine, scarce.                                                              37. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000 

38. Ancient, Local Tribal issue from Punjab, (200-100 Century BC), Lead Unit, 1.68 gms, 11.33 mm, Obv: Galloping horse 

to left, Rev: A deity being garlanded by a devotee.  Deity is shown front facing and with prominent ear rings and is 

holding a disk like circular object in his/her left hand.  Devotee is shown facing the deity with a garland held in his/her 

raised hands, ready to be offered to the deity.  Depiction of a horse is equally interesting on this piece and is previously 

represented only on the tribal coins of Savitriputras.   Hitherto Unlisted / Unpublished in all major publications, very 

fine, Having very pleasing patina. Unique (first piece known).                                     38. Estimated Price - ₹28,000 – 30,000  

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/32-ancient-local-issue-of-ayodhya-copper-unit-2548
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/33-ancient-post-mauryan-central-india-malwa-region-punch-marked-type-copper-unit-2323
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/34-ancient-post-mauryan-eran-vidisha-punch-marked-type-copper-unit-2007
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/35-ancient-post-mauryan-city-state-issue-kurapurika-narmada-valley-punch-marked-type-copper-unit-2006
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/36-ancient-post-mauryan-city-state-issue-kurapurika-narmada-valley-uninscribed-type-copper-unit-2012
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/37-ancient-uninscribed-cast-copper-unit-from-vidarbha-region-2558
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/38-ancient-local-issue-from-punjab-lead-unit-2545
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                                                                                                      39. (1x)                                                  

39. Ancient, Mauryan Period, Central India, Cast Copper, Set of 5 coins, Obv: Elephant walking to left side with trunk 

upraised, Rev: Three arched hill above crescent flanked by inverted taurine, fine.      39. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 5,000 

 

                                                                             
                                    40. (1x)                         41. (1x)                            42. (1x)                                 43. (1x)                                        

40. Ancient, Post-Mauryan, Kaushambi Region, Uninscribed type, Damru Shaped, Copper Unit, 0.86 gms, 10.44 x 12.27 

mm, Obv: A crude figure female goddess, Rev: Tree-in-railing, Unlisted, very fine, very rare. 

                                                                                                                                                       40. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500 

41. Ancient, Post-Mauryan, Kaushambi Region, Uninscribed type, Damru Shaped, Cast Copper, 1.17 gms, 11.31 x 14.10 

mm, Obv: Elephant walking to left side, Rev: Tree-in-railing with traces of other symbol, Unlisted in Bop & Pieper, very 

fine, very rare.                                                                                                                             41. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500                                  

42. Ancient, Post-Mauryan, Kaushambi Region, Uninscribed type, Damru Shaped, Cast Copper, 1.43 gms, 17.27 mm, 

Obv: Lion walking to left side above svstika and on top four orb ujjaini symbol, Rev: Tree-in-railing with twelve 

compartments and above traces of other symbol, Unpublished, very fine, very rare. 42. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500 

43. Ancient, Post-Mauryan, Kaushambi Region, Uninscribed type, Damru Shaped, Cast Copper, 3.09 gms, 17.80 x 26.41 

mm, Obv: Lion walking to left side above svstika and on top four orb ujjaini symbol, Rev: Tree-in-railing with twelve 

compartments and above traces of other symbol, Unpublished, very fine, very rare. 43. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/39-ancient-mauryan-period-central-india-set-of-5-coins-cast-copper-2252
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/40-ancient-post-mauryan-kaushambi-region-uninscribed-type-damru-shaped-copper-unit-2337
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/41-ancient-post-mauryan-kaushambi-region-uninscribed-type-damru-shaped-cast-copper-1404
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/42-ancient-post-mauryan-kaushambi-region-uninscribed-type-damru-shaped-cast-copper-2336
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/43-ancient-post-mauryan-kaushambi-region-uninscribed-type-damru-shaped-cast-copper-1401
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                          44. (1x)                      45. (1x)                                     46. (1x)                                                   47. (1x)                                          

44. Ancient, Kaushambi Region, Uninscribed type, Damru Shaped, Copper Unit, 0.97 gms, 11.95 mm, Obv: A crude 

figure female goddess, Rev: indradhvaj, Bop & Pieper # 16-18, very fine, very rare. 44. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500                                  

45. Ancient, Kaushambi, (200-100 BC), Damru Shaped, Cast Copper Unit, 0.59 gms, 9.43 x 11.43 mm, Obv: A standing 

deity facing front, Rev: Bull to left facing a triangle standard, Ref: Pieper # Type 964, fine to very fine, rare. 

          45. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500 

46. Ancient, Kaushambi, (200-100 BC), Damru Shaped, Cast Copper Unit, 1.05 gms, 11.74 x 16.10 mm, Obv: Bull to left, 

Four orbed Ujjain symbol above, Rev: Tree in railing, Ref: Pieper # Type 966, fine to very fine, very scarce. 

                                                                                                                                                       46. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500 

47. Ancient, Post-Mauryan (c. 200 BC), Kaushmabi Region, Cast Copper, 4.60 gms, 16.46 mm, Obv: Elephant standing 

facing to left side, front of triangular headed standard above svastika, six armed symbol above elephant and taurine, 

Rev: Tree-in-railing in centre, on right side three arched hill with crescent above taurine and on left side hollow cross, 

Bop & Pieper # 9, very fine very scarce.                                                                                    47. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000                              

                               
                                      48. (0.5x)                                                  49. (0.5x)                                            50. (0.5x)                                                                                      

48. Ancient, Sunga Period, Central India, Cast Copper, Set of 4 coins, Obv: Elephant to left front of taurine, below 

indradhvja and swastika, Rev: Tree-in-railing on right side, hollow cross, three arched hill above crescent and taurine, 

Bop & Pieper # 9, very fine, scarce.                                                                                        48. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200 

49. Ancient, Post-Mauryan, Kaushambi Region, Uninscribed type, Cast Copper, Set of 4 coins, Obv: Lanki bull walking to 

left side below wavy line, above right side svastika and on left taurine symbol, Rev: Tree-in-railing on left and on right 

hollow cross above ujjaini symbol, Bop & Pieper # type 10, very fine, scarce.              49. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200 

50. Ancient, Post-Mauryan, Kaushmabi Region, Cast Copper, Set of 4 coins, Obv: Lanki bull walking to left side below 

wavy line, above right side svastika and on left taurine symbol, Rev: Tree-in-railing on left and on right hollow cross 

above ujjaini symbol, Bop & Pieper # type 10, very fine, scarce.                                      50. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/44-ancient-kaushambi-region-uninscribed-type-damru-shaped-copper-unit-2335
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/45-ancient-kaushambi-damru-shaped-cast-copper-unit-2588
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/46-ancient-kaushambi-damru-shaped-cast-copper-unit-2578
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/47-ancient-post-mauryan-kaushmabi-region-cast-copper-1399
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/48-ancient-sunga-period-central-india-set-of-4-coins-cast-copper-2324
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/49-ancient-post-mauryan-kaushambi-region-lanki-bull-uninscribed-type-set-of-4-coins-cast-copper-2327
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/50-ancient-post-mauryan-kaushmabi-region-set-of-4-coins-cast-copper-2326
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                               51. (1x)                                52. (1x)                                                              53. (1x)                                                  

51. Ancient, Post-Mauryan, Kaushambi Region, (c. 200 BC), Cast Copper, 2.01 gms, 12.29 x 14.34 mm, Obv: Humped 
bull walking to left side above svastika and taurine symbol, Rev: Tree-in-railing with four compartments, ujjaini and 
hollow cross symbol, Bop & Pieper # type 10, very fine, scarce.              51. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1000 

52. Ancient, Post-Mauryan, Kaushambi Region, Uninscribed type, Cast Copper, 6.15 gms, 24.30 mm, Obv: Lanki bull 

walking to left above four nandipadas, front of triangular headed standard, Rev: Tree in railing in centre, left wheel 

above nandipada, right side swastik above ujjaini symbol and six arched hill, Bopearachchi & Pieper # 30, very fine, rare. 

                    52. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000                                  

53. Ancient, Kaushambi, (200-100 BC), Lanky Bull Type, Semi circular shape perhaps denoting a half Unit, 2.96 gms, 
12.34 x 22.93 mm, Obv: Lanky bull to left, Rev: Tree in railing?  at center, Traces of other ancillary symbols, fine, rare. 

                  53. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500 

                             
                     54. (1x)                                      55. (1x)                                      56. (1x)                                        57. (1x)                                        

54. Ancient, Post-Mauryan (c. 200 BC), Kaushambi Region, Uninscribed type, Cast Copper, 2.35 gms, 20.10 mm, Obv: 

Humped bull standing on five arched hill facing to right side front of tree-in-railing, Rev: Humped bull walking to left side 

above wheel, Bop & Pieper # 28, very fine, rare.                                                                 54. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000 

55. Ancient, Post-Mauryan, Kaushambi Region, Uninscribed type, Cast Copper, 1.34 gms, 20.64 mm, Obv: Lanki bull 

walking to left above four nandipadas (partly visible), front of triangular headed standard, Rev: Tree in railing in centre 

below six arched hill, left wheel above nandipada, right side swastik above ujjaini symbol, Unlisted, very fine, rare.                                                                                                                                             

                                                                                                                                               55. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000                                  

56. Ancient, Kaushambi, Maghas, (200-300 Century AD), Copper Heavy Unit, 13.16 gms, 18.20 mm, Obv: A Nandipada 

within multiple rectangular enclosures, Rev: Three arched hill on left, Tree in railing on right, A platform below, The 

execution of the three arched hill and Tree in Railing on the reverse is very typical of the coins issued by the Magha 

rulers of Kausambi, very fine, extremely rare.                                                                      56. Estimated Price - ₹6,000 – 8,000 

57. Ancient, Mauryan Period, Kaushmabi Region, Cast Copper, 6.64 gms, 13.46 x 30.34 mm, Obv: Elephant walking to 
left side, Rev: Three arched hill above crescent (partly visible), a pair of coins joined together during the casting 
process, Mitch # ATEC 4571, very fine, rare.                                                                        57. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/51-ancient-post-mauryan-kaushambi-region-cast-copper-1548
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/52-ancient-post-mauryan-kaushambi-region-uninscribed-type-cast-copper-2318
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/53-ancient-kaushambi-lanky-bull-type-semi-circular-shape-perhaps-denoting-a-copper-half-unit-2580
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/54-ancient-post-mauryan-kaushambi-region-uninscribed-type-cast-copper-1410
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/55-ancient-post-mauryan-kaushambi-region-uninscribed-type-cast-copper-2320
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/56-ancient-kaushambi-maghas-copper-heavy-unit-2585
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/57-ancient-mauryan-period-kaushmabi-region-cast-copper-1391
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                 58. (1x)                     59. (1x)                       60. (1x)                       61. (1x)            62. (1x)                      63. (1x)                                                                                             

58. Ancient, Post-Mauryan, Ujjaini Region, Uninscribed type, Copper Unit, 3.80 gms, 16.53 x 17.27 mm, Obv: Tree-in-

railing in centre, bull on left facing to right side above indradhwaja and human figure stading on right side, Rev: Traces 

of ujjaini symbol, Bop & Pieper # Class 2, very fine, very scarce.                                           58. Estimated Price - ₹500 – 800                                  

59. Ancient, Post-Mauryan, Ujjaini Region (c. 200 BC), Uninscribed type, Copper Unit, 4.24 gms, 14.83 x 17.04 mm, 
Obv: Goddess Lakshmi seated with cross-legged flaked by elephant showering water on Lakshmi, Rev: Four orb ujjaini 
symbol, circles in each orb, Bop & Pieper # Class 3, very fine, very scarce.                    59. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500 

60. Ancient, Post-Mauryan, Ujjaini Region, Copper Unit, 5.10 gms, 17.69 x 18.98 mm, Obv: Six armed symbol in centre 
above fish tank, tree-in-railing on left, indradhwaja above ujjaini symbol on right side and below river with fishes, Rev: 
Four orb ujjaini symbol swastika in each orb, Bop & Pieper, Class 9, very fine, scarce.      60. Estimated Price - ₹500 – 800 

61. Ancient, Post-Mauryan, Narmada Valley, Hoshangabad Region, Copper Unit, 1.53 gms, 11.96 mm, Obv: Eight 
spoked wheel with arrow headed, Rev: Worn out, very fine, scarce.                                     61. Estimated Price - ₹500 – 800                                  

62. Ancient, City state coin of Shuktimati (c. 100 BC), Copper Unit, 1.41 gms, 10.97 x 13.38 mm, Obv: Galloping horse to 

right, Traces of Brahmi legend ‘SuTiMaTi’ above, Rev: Geometric symbol comprising of  concentric orbs, fine, very rare. 

      62. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500 

63. Ancient, Ayodhya, Kosala Region, Sivadata (c. 200 BC), Copper Unit, 1.45 gms, 14.55 x 16.88 mm, Obv: Elephant 
walking to left side above Brahmi legend, Rev: Tree-in-railing with traces of other symbol, Bop & Pieper # 1, very fine, 
very scarce.              63. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 4,000 

                                                                                  
                                                                                            64. (1.5x)                                           

64. Ancient, Ayodhya, Ranyo Sivamitra, (100 BC – 100 AD), Copper Unit, 9.27 gms, 19.72 x 21.66 mm, Obv: Bull to left 
facing tree in railing, Brahmi legend below reading “Ra Jno Shi Va Mi (Ta Sa)”, Rev: A bold Nandipada within an 
enclosure. The earliest coins of Ayodhya are represented by a prolific series of square/rectangular cast coins of 
Mooldeva, Vayudeva, Vishakhadeva, Dhandeva etc. Thereafter, a series of cast coins issued by Dutta ending names i.e. 
Shivadatta, Nagdatta and Jyeshthadatta was issued.  The coins of third dynasty, to which the present coin belongs are all 
die-struck coins.  Initial issues of this dynasty depict a bull with legend on obverse and a cock / palm tree on the reverse. 
These were issued by Satyamitra, Vijayamitra, Aryamitra/Ayumitra and Devmitra. The terminal issues of this series was 
represented by a type, on which a nandipada has been replaced by cock/palm tree symbol. Two issuers of this type i.e. 
Sanghamitra and Ranyo Kumudsena are previously known.  This type is rarest in the whole coinage of Ayodhya. The 
present coin is an issue of Ranyo Sivamitra, who is known for the first time through the present coin. fine to very fine, 
Unique (first piece known).                             64. Estimated Price - ₹35,000 – 40,000                                  

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/58-ancient-post-mauryan-ujjaini-region-uninscribed-type-copper-unit-2009
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/59-ancient-post-mauryan-ujjaini-region-uninscribed-type-copper-unit-2008
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/60-ancient-post-mauryan-ujjaini-region-copper-unit-1975
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/61-ancient-post-mauryan-narmada-valley-hoshangabad-region-copper-unit-2010
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/62-ancient-city-state-coin-of-shuktimati-copper-unit-2547
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/63-ancient-ayodhya-kosala-region-sivadata-copper-unit-1725
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/64-ancient-ayodhya-ranyo-sivamitra-copper-unit-2554
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                                                     65. (1x)                                            66. (1x)                               67. (1x)                              

65. Ancient, South Kosala, Mitras of Ayodhya, Copper Unit, 7.26 gms, 19.18 mm, Obv: Humped bull standing facing to 
left side front of sacrificial spear & below Brahmi legend (worn out), Rev: Peacock facing to right side front of palm tree 
and below wavy line, very fine, rare.             65. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 3,000                                 

66. Ancient, South Kosala, Mitras of Ayodhya, Satyamitra (c. 100 BC), Copper Unit, 7.45 gms, 19.10 mm, Obv: Humed 
bull standing facing to left side, front of sacrificial spear (partly visible) and below Brahmi legend ‘Satyami(tasa)’, Rev: 
Peacock standing facing to right front of palm tree and below wavy line, Bop & Pieper # 3, very fine, rare. 

      66. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 3,000 

67. Ancient, Ayodhya, (c.200-300 AD), Copper Fraction, 1.66 gms, 10.78 x 11.70 mm, Obv: Bull to left facing a spear, 
Brahmi legend below reading “Satyamitra(sa)”, Rev: Peacock to right facing a palm tree, Ref: Pieper # 1012, fine to very 
fine, very scarce.               67. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000                                  

`                                                  
                                    68. (1x)                                      69. (1x)                       70. (1x)                                 71. (1x)                                                  

68. Ancient, Erikachha, City State on Betwa River, (c.200-100 BC), Copper Very Heavy Unit, 11.54 gms, 21.23 x 23.69 

mm, Obv: Crescented Double Arch symbol with Brahmi legend “Erikachham” above, Rev: Four Orbed symbol on left and 

Tree in Railing on right, Wavy line above, Ref # Pieper Type 507 (But there are some visible differences in this specimen 

including the weight.  This is first coin known for the type in such a heavy weight standard), fine, extremely rare. 

              68. Estimated Price - ₹3,500 – 4,000 

69. Ancient, Erikach, (c.100 BC), Cast Copper Unit, 4.20 gms, 16.35 mm, Obv: Brahmi script reading “ERiKaCha”, Tree in 
railing in left and Bow Arrow in right, Rev: Bow arrow, very fine, very scarce.            69. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500 

70. Ancient, Erikachcha, City State on Betwa River valley, (200-100 BC), Copper Unit, 1.33 gms, 12.23 x 14.79 mm, Obv: 

Crescented double Arch symbol. Brahmi legend “Ae Ri Ka Chham” above. A spear on the right, Rev: Four Orbed symbol 

on left and Tree in Railing on right. Wavy line above, Ref # Pieper Type 507 (But there are some visible differences in 

this specimen, including the weight), fine, very rare.           70. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000                                  

71. Ancient, Erikachcha, City State on Betwa River valley, (200-100 BC), Copper Unit, 3.57 gms, 17.31 x 22.88 mm, Obv: 

Crescented double Arch symbol. Brahmi legend “Ae Ri Ka Chham” above. A spear on the right, Rev: Four Orbed symbol 

on left and Tree in Railing on right. Wavy line above, Ref # Pieper Type 507 (But there are some visible differences in 

this specimen, including the weight), very fine, very rare.            71. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/65-ancient-south-kosala-mitras-of-ayodhya-copper-unit-1993
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/66-ancient-south-kosala-mitras-of-ayodhya-satyamitra-copper-unit-1992
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/67-ancient-ayodhya-copper-fraction-2581
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/68-ancient-erikachha-city-state-on-betwa-river-copper-very-heavy-unit-2576
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/69-ancient-erikach-cast-copper-unit-2557
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/70-ancient-erikachcha-city-state-on-betwa-river-valley-copper-unit-2559
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/71-ancient-erikachcha-city-state-on-betwa-river-valley-copper-unit-2573
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                                                                 72. (2x)                                                                    73. (2x)                                            

72. Ancient, Mitra Dynasty of Erikachha, Betwa River Valley, Ishwarmitra, Punch Marked type, Copper Unit, 3.04 gms, 
14.61 x 15.51 mm, Obv: Brahmi legend in two lines RajnoIshwarmitasa, Rev: Sacrificial Post, very fine, rare. 
                        72. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000 

73. Ancient, Erikachcha, City State on Betwa River, (c.200-100 BC), Copper Fractional Unit, 0.60 gms, 8.35 x 11.59 mm, 

Obv: Crescented Arch symbol, Complete Brahmi legend “Erikachham” above. Ankusha in left field, Rev: Four Orbed 

symbol on left and Tree in Railing on right, Wavy line above, Ref # Pieper Type 507 (But there are some visible 

differences in this specimen including the weight), very fine, extremely rare.       73. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 3,500 

  

                                                                         

                                                                                                         74. (3x)  

74. Ancient, Kaushambi Region (c.200 BC), Big Size Copper Ring, 18.28 gms, 26.75 x 18.29 mm, Brahmi 
Legend Amalvratasya With Royal Symbol seen above the legends, extremely fine, very rare. 

  74. Estimated Price - ₹35,000 – 40,000 

 

 

 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/72-ancient-mitra-dynasty-of-erikachha-betwa-river-valley-ishwarmitra-copper-unit-2329
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/73-ancient-erikachcha-city-state-on-betwa-river-copper-fractional-unit-2575
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/74-ancient-kaushambi-region-copper-ring-legend-amalvratasya-594
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                  75. (1x)                            76. (1x)                             77. (1x)                             78. (1x)                           79. (1x)                                                                                          

75. Ancient, Post-Mauryan, Kaushambi Region, Agaraja (c. 200 BC), Copper Unit, 4.72 gms, 15.46 x 18.03 mm, Obv: 
Humped bull walking to left side front of triangular headed standard, Rev: Four orb ujjaini symbol, tree-in-railing, 
taurine and above Brahmi legend ‘Agarajasa’, Bop & Pieper # 39, very fine, rare.       75. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 –1,500 

76. Ancient, Kaushambi, Sarpamitra (200-100 BC), Copper Unit, 1.82 gms, 17.07 mm, Obv: Bull to right, Brahmi legend 
below reading “Sapa (mitasa)”, Rev: Tree in railing at center flanked by ancillary symbols, Ref: Pieper # Type 989, fine to 

very fine, very scarce.             76. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000                                  

77. Ancient, Kaushambi, (c.100 AD), Copper Unit, 1.43 gms, 17.27 mm, Obv: A bull to right, Crescent above enclosing a 
symbol, Rev: Tree in railing on right, Brahmi below, fine to very fine, very scarce.       77. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000 

78. Ancient, Kaushambi, Maghas, (c. 200-300 AD), Copper Unit, 4.15 gms, 18.47 mm, Obv: A bull to right, Rev: Three 
arched hill on left, Tree in railing on right, Brahmi legend below possibly reading “ShiVa…” indicating ruler as 
Shivamagha, fine to very fine, very scarce.          78. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000 

79. Ancient, Post-Mauryan, Guild issue, Shosheniye, Kaushambi region, Copper Unit, 1.16 gms, 12.57 x 13.15 mm, Obv: 
Brahmi legend Shosheniye arranged clockwise, Rev: Large crescent, Unlisted, very fine, rare. 

          79. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 6,000                                  

                          
 

                     80. (1x)                          81. (1x)                         82. (1x)                                                  83. (1x)  

80. Ancient, Magh Dynasty, Kaushambi Region, Shivamagh, Copper Unit, 3.09 gms, 13.80 x 15.26 mm, Obv: Tree-in-
railing in above below Brahmi legend ‘(Shi)vamagh’, Uniface, A.M. Shashtri # NU, pl. IV, very fine, scarce. 

      80. Estimated Price - ₹250 – 350 

81. Ancient, Maghas Dynasty, Kaushambi Region, Vaisravana (c. 150-200 AD), Copper Alloy Unit, 2.82 gms, 11.23 x 
15.02 mm, Obv: Bull walking to right side, Rev: Tree-in-railing in centre (partly visible) and Brahmi legend ‘vaiisrava(na)’, 
very fine, scarce.                     81. Estimated Price - ₹250– 300 

82. Ancient, Mitras of Kaushambi, Jethamitra (c. 200 BC), Copper Unit, 6.19 gms, 17.21 mm, Obv: Elephant walking to 
right side trunk upraised front of triangular headed standard, four circles above elephant, Rev: Tree-in-railing Barhmi 
legend ‘Jethamitra’, Bopearachchi & Pieper # 42 type, very fine, very scarce.            82. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500                                  

83. Ancient, Kaushambi, possibly issue of Radhamitra (200-100 BC), Copper Fraction Unit, 1.58 gms, 20.97 mm, Obv: 
Couchant lion to right, Rev: Bull to right, Traces of other ancillary symbols, Ref: Pieper Type 981, fine, rare. 

    83. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/75-ancient-post-mauryan-kaushambi-region-agaraja-copper-unit-2328
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/76-ancient-kaushambi-sarpamitra-copper-unit-2582
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/77-ancient-kaushambi-copper-unit-2589
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/78-ancient-kaushambi-maghas-copper-unit-2587
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/79-ancient-post-mauryan-guild-issue-shosheniye-kaushambi-region-copper-unit-2331
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/80-ancient-magh-dynasty-kaushambi-region-shivamagh-copper-unit-2295
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/81-ancient-maghas-dynasty-kaushambi-region-vaisravana-copper-alloy-unit-2322
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/82-ancient-mitras-of-kaushambi-jethamitra-copper-unit-2325
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/83-ancient-kaushambi-possibly-issue-of-radhamitra-copper-fraction-unit-2577
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Ancient                                                   
 

                              
                                               84. (1.5x)                                                                                    85. (1.5x)                                            

84. Ancient, Post Mauryan, Kaushambi Region, Hexagonal type, Cast Copper, 1.31 gms, 19.00 mm, Obv: Humped bull 
walking to left side above svastika and traces of other symbol, Rev: Lion couchant lion facing to right side, Bop & Pieper 
Type # 38, very fine, rare.             84. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000 

85. Ancient, Kaushambi Region, Radhamitra (c. 250-200 BC), Cast Copper, 1.06 gms, 11.91 x 19.09 mm, Obv: Bull facing 
to right above ujjaini, left side tree-in-railing and on right three arched hill above crescent, "Radhamitra', Rev: Crouched 
lion facing to right above Brahmi legend, Bop & Pieper # Type 37, very fine, very rare. 

    85. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000  

                          

                                  86. (1.5x)                                                 87. (1.5x)                                                        88. (1.5x)                                                                                

86. Ancient, Local rulers of Mathura, Brahmamitra (c. 200-100 BC), Copper Unit, 5.75 gms, 15.51 mm, Obv: Deity 

standing on a river having fish and turtles. Tree on left. Ujjaini symbol and lotus symbols on right. Brahmi legend on top 

reading “BraHmaMiTaSa”, Rev: Three elephants (centre elephant front facing and other two facing him from sideways). 

Chronologically, Brahmamitra was preceded by Gomitra and Suryamitra and succeeded by Vishnumitra.  A coin of 

Brahmamitra was also found from excavations at Rehad in Rajasthan, thus suggesting a wider area under his control, as 

compared with his two predecesors, very fine, very rare.          86. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000 

87. Ancient, Mathura Region, Datta Dynasty, Purushadatta (c. 100 BC), Copper 1/2 Karshapana, 5.50 gms, 19.90 mm, 
Obv, goddess Lakshmi standing facing front in the center, tree at left, Brahmi legend around "Purusadattasa", Rev. 
traces of three Elephants design, Mitch ACW # 4503-4504, W. Pieper # 1034, very fine+, extremely rare. 

    87. Estimated Price - ₹8,000 – 10,000 

88. Ancient, Mathura kings, ( c. 100 BC), Copper Unit, 4.95 gms, 14.62 x 16.01 mm, Obv: Traces of a standing deity, Rev: 
Front facing elephant, fine, very scarce.             88. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200                                  

 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 
 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/84-ancient-post-mauryan-kaushambi-region-hexagonal-type-cast-copper-1396
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/85-ancient-kaushambi-region-radhamitra-cast-copper-2330
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/86-ancient-local-rulers-of-mathura-brahmamitra-copper-unit-2544
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/87-ancient-mathura-region-datta-dynasty-purushadatta-copper-1-2-karshapana-2609
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/88-ancient-mathura-kings-copper-unit-2579
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                          89. (1.25x)                                 90. (1.25x)                                91. (1.25x)                                 92. (1.25x)                         

89. Ancient, Indo Greek, Antimachus II (c. 174-165 BC), Silver Drachm, 2.40 gms, 16.47 mm, Obverse: Winged Nike 
standing to left and holding wreath and palm, monogram below palm. Greek legend around “BAΣIΛEΩΣ NIKHΦOPOY 
ANTIMAXOY”, Reverse: King/Horseman towards right. Kharoshthi legend 
around “MaharajasaJayadharasaAmtimakhasa”, very fine+, rare.         89. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 3,500               

90. Ancient, Indo-Greeks, Menander I (c. 155-130 BC), Silver Drachm, 2.29 gms, 16.11 mm, Obv: Diademed heroic bust 
of Menander left, wearing aegis and brandishing spear; Greek legend around, Rev: Athena Promachos advancing left, 
brandishing thunderbolt and aegis; monogram to right and Kharoshthi legend around Maharajasa tratarasa 
Menamdrasa (of Great King Menander the Savior) Ref # HGC 12, 187 An attractive specimen sharply struck on a full flan, 
with minor roughness, very fine, very scarce.           90. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500 

91. Ancient, Indo-Greeks, Menander I (c. 155-130 BC), Silver Drachm, 2.33 gms, 16.90 x 17.58 mm, Bilingual type, Obv: 
Diademed bust of king right, Greek legend around, Rev : Greek goddess Athena Alkidemos standing left, holding aegis 
on outstretched left arm, hurling thunderbolt with right hand, monogram at right, Kharoshthi legend around: 
“Maharajasa tratarasa Menamdrasa “ Ref # MIG 215, very fine, very scarce.        91. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000                                  

92. Ancient, Indo-Greeks, Menander I (c. 155-130 BC),  Silver Drachm, 2.28 gms, 15.98 x 17.89 mm, Bilingual type, 
Pushkalavati region, Obv: Helmeted bust of the king to right with Greek legend around, Rev: Pallas standing left holding 
shield on raised right arm and hurling thunderbolt, with Kharoshthi legend around, control mark of Pushkalavati, 
Ref Mitch # ACW 1780, very fine, very scarce.            92. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000 

 

                               
                                                                                                   93. (1.5x) 

93. Ancient, Kushan, Kujula Kadphises (c. 1st Century AD), Copper Units, Set of 2 coins, 4.49 gms, 16.52 mm, 3.18 gms, 
14.92 mm, Obverse: Bactrian camel standing right. Kharoshti legend around “MaharayasaRayatirayasaKuyula Kara 
Kapasa”, Reverse: Bull standing right. Blundered Greek legend around, fine to very fine, scarce. 

                                           93. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/89-ancient-indo-greek-antimachus-ii-silver-drachm-2625
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/90-ancient-indo-greeks-menander-i-silver-drachm-2539
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/91-ancient-indo-greeks-menander-i-bilingual-type-silver-drachm-2541
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/92-ancient-indo-greeks-menander-i-bilingual-type-pushkalavati-region-silver-drachm-2540
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/93-ancient-kushan-kujula-kadphises-set-of-2-coins-copper-unit-2627
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                                  94. (1.5x)                                                     95. (1.5x)                                                      96. (1x)                                       

94. Ancient, Kidara Kushana issue, (c.300 AD), Gold Dinar, 7.57 gms, 19.76 mm, Obv: Standing king offering to fire altar, 
Brahmi legend below his left arm reading “Ki(dara)”, Rev: Seated deity Ardoksho with Carnucopia and Diadem in hand, 
very fine, very scarce.          94. Estimated Price - ₹15,000 – 20,000                                  

95. Ancient, Kidara Kushans, (c. 400 AD), Base Gold Dinara, 7.27 gms, 19.60 mm, Obv: Crowned, diademed  king 
standing facing left,  holding a trident banner, Brahmi legend'Kida(ra)' under arm, Rev: Goddess of plenty Ardokhsho 
enthroned facing, holding diadem and cornucopia, very fine, very scarce.   95. Estimated Price - ₹10,000 – 12,000 

96. Ancient, Kushana Dynasty, Huvishka, Copper Drachma, 10.24 gms, 24.54 x 26.50 mm, Obv: King mounted on 
elephant holding goad, walking to right around Greek legend, Rev: Goddess MAO facing to left, tamgha on left field and 
lable partly visible around dotted border, Cribb & Donovan, pl 30-31, very fine, very scarce. 

                                       96. Estimated Price - 500 – 800 

                                           
                                                                                                      97. (4x)                                                                                    

97. Ancient, Post Kushanas, (4th Century AD), Gold Dinar, 7.68 gms, 18.96 mm, Obv: King standing facing left, left hand 

holding a chakra-topped standard, right hand sacrificing at fire altar, Corrupt Bactrian legend around, Brahmi legend 

“Mashra” or “Mishra” at right, Rev: Goddess of plenty Ardoksho enthroned facing front, holding diadem and 

cornucopia, Blundered Bactrian legend at right reading Ardoksho, tamgha at left, very fine to extremely fine, very rare. 

97. Estimated Price - ₹75,000 – 80,000  

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. **                                 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/94-ancient-kidara-kushana-issue-gold-dinara-2572
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/95-ancient-kidara-kushans-base-gold-dinara-2437
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/96-ancient-kushana-dynasty-huvishka-copper-drachma-2312
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/97-ancient-post-kushanas-gold-dinar-2513
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                                                  98. (2.5x)                                                                              99. (1x)                                

98. Ancient, Tribes of Punjab, Audumbara, Mahadeva (1st century BC), Silver Drachm, 2.28 gms, 15.40 mm, Obv: 
Elephant standing on platform facing left with trunk upraised, front of trident and around Brahmi legend 
’BhagavataMahadevasaRajaraja’, Rev: Humped bull facing right, with a dotted circle in front and Kharoshtilegend 
around, Mitch ACW # 4436, very fine+, very rare.      98. Estimated Price - ₹28,000 – 30,000  

99. Ancient, Audumbaras, Tribe of Punjab, Sivadasa (c. 100 BC), Copper Unit, 3.06 gms, 14.68 x 18.88 mm, Obv: Temple 

structure, on right side trident axe with Brahmi legend (Mahadevasa Rana Shivadasasa Oduubarisa), Rev: Elephant 

forepart facing to left front of fig tree-in-railing with similar legend in Kharoshthi on left field, Mitch # ACW 917, very 

fine, very rare.           99. Estimated Price - ₹15,000 – 18,000                         

                        
 

                          100. (1.25x)                                 101. (1.25x)                          102. (1.25x)                             103. (1.25x)                                       

100. Ancient, Kunindas, Amoghabhuti (c. 200 BC), Silver Drachma, 2.18 gms, 17.68 mm, Three arched hill with parasol 

under Deer Type, Obv: Deer standing to right, three arched hill with parasol symbol between deer legs and above 

parasol, goddess standing holding a flower, surrounded by Brahmi legend, 

'RajnyaKunindasaAmoghabhutisaMaharajasa’, Rev: Six arched hill above nandipada below river symbol, tree-in-railing, 

indradhavaja above svastikaandaroundKharoshthi legend Maharaja Amoghabhutisa’, S. Kumar # Type I, Class 9, JONS 

218, very fine, rare.                         100. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 3,500                                                                                  

101. Ancient, Kuninda, Amoghabhuti (c.1st century BC-1st century AD), Silver Dracham, 2.39 gms, 17.40 mm, obv. deer 

standing to right, goddess holding a flower, Brahmi legend ‘Rajnya Kunindasa Amoghabhutisa Maharajasa’; Rev. Swastik 

Symbol, crude and simple style, early issues, Piper # 1145, very fine, rare.                 101. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 3,500 

102. Ancient, Kunindas, Amoghabhuti (c. 1st century AD), Copper Drachm, 1.09 gms, 14.80 mm, Obv: Deer standing 
right and goddess Lakshmi standing facing holding a long-stemmed lotus, with traces of Brahmi legend around, Rev: Six-
arched hill with nandipada above, swastika and indradhavaja to left, tree-in-railing to right, river below, Mitch # ACW 
4451-64, D. Handa, pl. XX, very fine, rare.                                                                          102. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 2,000                                  

103. Ancient, Kunindas, Amoghabhuti (c. 1st century AD), Copper Drachm, 1.90 gms, 17.34 mm, Obv: Deer standing 

right and goddess Lakshmi standing facing holding a long-stemmed lotus, with traces of Brahmi legend around, Rev:Six-

arched hill with nandipada above, swastika and indradhavaja to left, tree-in-railing to right, river below, Mitch ACW # 

4451-64, very fine, rare.                                                                                                                103. Estimated Price - ₹500 – 700 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/98-ancient-tribes-of-punjab-audumbara-mahadeva-silver-drachm-2248
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/99-ancient-audumbaras-tribe-of-punjab-sivadasa-copper-unit-1534
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/100-ancient-kunindas-amoghabhuti-three-arched-hill-with-parasol-under-deer-type-silver-drachma-2019
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/101-ancient-kuninda-brahmi-legend-rajnya-kunindasa-amoghabhutisa-maharajasa-silver-drachm-1196
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/102-ancient-kunindas-amoghabhuti-copper-drachm-1969
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/103-ancient-kunindas-amoghabhuti-copper-drachm-2334
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                                      104. (1x)                                                                                    105. (3x)                                            

104. Ancient, Yaudheyas, tribes of Punjab, Copper Karshapana, Set of 3 coins, first coin, 11.15 gms, 25.09 mm, Obv: 

Lord Kartikeya with peacock and Brahmi legend ’YaudheyaGanasya Jaya Dvi’ around, Rev: Goddess standing facing left 

without any symbol around dotted circle, 2nd coin, 11.51 gms, 24.05 mm, Obv: Lord Kartikeyastanding holding spear in 

right hand and left hand resting on hip with peacock beside and around Brahmi legend ’YaudheyaGanasya Jaya Dvi’ 

around, Rev: Goddess standing facing left with Kalasha and triratna, 3rd coin, 10.61 gms, 22.92 mm, Obv: Lord 

Kartikeyastanding holding spear in right hand and left hand resting on hip with peacock beside and around Brahmi 

legend ’YaudheyaGanasya Jaya Tri’ around, Rev: Goddess standing facing left with Conch and triratna respectively, Bop 

& Pieper # 12, 6-10 & 11, very fine+, rare as a set.                                                           104. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 1,800 

105. Ancient, Yaudheyas, Tribal republic issue, 'Bahudhanyaka' type, (1st Century BC/AD), Copper Unit, 2.25 gms, 18.81 

mm, Obv: Bull walking to right, sacrificial standard (Yupa) in front, Brahmi legend “YoDheYaNam” (clockwise) and 

“BaHuDhaNaKe”(anticlockwise), Rev: Elephant walking to left (elephant to right is normally encountered in this series.  

Variety depicting elephant to left is extremely rare and only one such piece is previously recorded).  Nandipada symbol 

above, Ref: Handa, Class II, Variety D, fine, extremely rare.                                           105. Estimated Price - ₹6,000 – 7,000                                

                                                                                            
                                                                                                           106. (2x)        
  

106. Ancient, Panchala, Rajnyah Vijayamitra (c.220 AD), Copper 1/2 karshapana, 1.40 gms, 13.07 mm, Conch shell 

placed horizontally on platform, flanked by standards; chakra (sacred wheel) above / Brahmi legend in two lines Rajnyah 

Vijayamitasa single Panchala symbol at top left; Unpublished in the standard references. Extremely rare and important. 

with his royal title Rajnyah and his complex iconography - indicates that Panchala coinage continued well into the 

Kushan era and there was no long interlude during Kushan rule in northern India. published in JONS # 234, 2018, very 

fine, extremely rare.                                                                                                             106. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/104-ancient-yaudheyas-tribes-of-punjab-set-of-3-coins-copper-karshapana-2257
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/105-ancient-yaudheyas-tribal-republic-issue-bahudhanyaka-type-copper-unit-2546
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/106-ancient-panchala-rajnyah-vijayamitra-copper-1-2-karshapana-2081
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 Ancient                                                    

                  
             107. (1x)                                    108. (1x)                             109. (1x)             110. (1x)                         111. (1x)                                                                                   

107. Ancient, Panchala, Bhanumitra (c.1-20 AD), Copper 1/4 Karshapana, 0.87 gms, 12.97 mm, Obv: rectangular incuse 

with three symbols and Brahmi legend below "Bhanumitasa", Rev: radiate sun on pedestal with pillars, taurine symbol 

besides, about very fine, scarce.                                                                                           107. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500 

108. Ancient, Panchala, Bhumimitra (c. 65-80 CE), Copper Double Karshapana, 13.91 gms, 24.80 mm, Obv: rectangular 
incuse with three royal symbols of the Panchala dynasty and Brahmi legend below "Bhumimitrasa", rev : deity with 
snake's hair, holding snake stg. on pedestal, MAC # 4549, very fine, scarce.               108. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000                                  

109. Ancient, Panchalas, Indramitra, Secondary Series, (1st Century AD), Copper Unit, 1.85 gms, 12.23 mm, Obv: 
Symbols on top, Brahmi legend below reading “IDaMiTaSa”, Rev: Tree in railing and another symbol, The "Secondary" 
series of Panchalais a rarer series with its own distinct fabric and typology and is believed to have been mint outside of 
the central mint, fine to very fine, very rare.                                                                     109. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000 

110. Ancient, Panchala, Indramitra (c. 100 BC), Copper base alloy, 1.31 gms, 11.18 mm, Obv: God indra standing on a 

ritual platform, holding a thunder bolt, Rev: Brahmi legend Indamitasa below with three Panchala dynastic symbols 

above, Bop & Pieper # 5, very fine, scarce.                                                                               110. Estimated Price - ₹400 – 500 

111. Ancient, Panchala, Mitra Dynasty, Phalgunimitra (c. 110-120 AD), Copper Heavy Unit, 15.12 gms, 25.30 mm, Obv: 

Bold square punch of three stylized symbols and Brahmi legend below ‘Phaganimitasa’, Rev: Goddess Phalguni standing 

on lotus, very fine, rare.                                                                                                          111. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000                               

                                                            
 

                            112. (1x)                                   113. (1x)                                        114. (1x)                             115. (1x)                            

112. Ancient, Pre-Satavahana, Khandesh/Marathawada Region, Uninscribed type, Copper Unit, 5.71 gms, 15.46 mm, 

Obv: Bull walking to right side above taurine symbol, Rev: Worn out, very fine, scarce.  112. Estimated Price - ₹500 – 800 

113. Ancient, Pre-Satavahana, Punch Marked type, Pauni Area (Vidarbha Region), (c. 200 BC), Uninscribed type, Copper 

Unit, 2.00 gms, 12.25 x 18.21 mm, Obv: Single punch of Lion walking to right side below peacock, Uniface. very fine+, 

rare.                                                                                                                                               113. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000 

114. Ancient, Pre-Satavahana, Bhadra Dynasty, Damabhadra, (c. 200 BC), Pauni Area (Vidarbha Region), Copper Unit, 

3.60 gms, 12.49 x 16.69 mm, Obv: Bull standing on platformfacing to right below river with fishes, on right corner tree-

in-railing, ujjaini symbol without connecting lines, a Dog within a linear circle with traces of other symbol and Brahmi 

legend, Shashtri & Gupta, NIdhi vol.I ICS Nagpur, very fine, rare.                                 114. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,500                                  

115. Ancient, Satavahana, Vidarbha Area, Copper Unit, 0.86 gms, 11.79 mm, Obv: Three arched hill dot in each orb and 

traces of Brahmi legend, Rev: Four orb ujjaini symbol, very fine, scarce.                     115. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/107-ancient-panchala-bhanumitra-copper-1-4-karshapana-1852
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/108-ancient-panchala-bhumimitra-copper-double-karshapana-1861
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/109-ancient-panchalas-indramitra-secondary-series-copper-unit-2561
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/110-ancient-panchala-indramitra-copper-base-alloy-2522
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/111-ancient-panchala-mitra-dynasty-phalgunimitra-copper-heavy-unit-1810
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/112-ancient-pre-satavahana-khandesh-marathawada-region-uninscribed-type-copper-unit-2003
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/113-ancient-pre-satavahana-punch-marked-type-pauni-area-vidarbha-region-uninscribed-type-copper-unit-2264
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/114-ancient-pre-satavahana-bhadra-dynasty-damabhadra-pauni-area-vidarbha-region-copper-unit-2260
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/115-ancient-satavahana-vidarbha-area-copper-unit-2313
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 Ancient                                                         

                                             
                               116. (1x)                                    117. (1x)                                        118. (1x)                         119. (1x)                    

116. Ancient, Satavahanas, Siri Yajna Satakarni, Vidarbha Region, ‘Tarhala type’, Potin Unit, 2.66 gms, 17.91 x 18.21 

mm, Obv: Elephant walking to right side, above Brahmi legend, Rev: Four orb ujjaini symbol dot in each orb, V.V. 

Mirashi, studies in Indology Vol. III, very fine, scarce.                                                            116. Estimated Price - ₹600 – 800 

117. Ancient, Satavahanas, Siri Satakarni (c. 100 BC.), Vidarbha Region (Pauni), Copper Unit, 3.86 gms, 18.76 x 23.15 

mm, Obv: Bold taurine symbol with small indradhwaja and Brahmi legend, Rev: Tree-in-railing with traces of other 

symbol, Unlisted, very fine, rare.                                                                                                 117. Estimated Price - ₹500 – 800                                  

118. Ancient, Western Kshatrpas, Nahapana (c. 119-124 AD), Silver Drachm, 2.14 gms, 14.73 x 15.70 mm, Obv: Bust of 

Nahapana facing to right, around corrupt Greek inscriptions, Rev: Arrow and thunderbolt with Brahmi legend 

‘Nahapanasa’ and traces of Kharoshthi legend, very fine, rare.                                         118. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000 

119. Ancient, Western Kshatrapas, Kardamaka Family, Rudrasena I, son of Rudrasimha I, as Mahakshatrapa, Silver 

Drachma, 2.02 gms, 15.25 mm, Obv: Bust of King facing to right & date behind with corrupt Greek legend around, Rev: 

Three arched hill with crescent in centre below wavy line, moon to left and sun to right, around Brahmi legend 

‘RajnoMahakshatrapasaRudrasihasaputrasaRajnoMahakshatrapasaRudrasenasa’, very fine, rare. 

                                                                                                                                                     119. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500 

                                                           
                                               120. (1x)                                               121. (1x)                                         122. (1x)                                       

120. Ancient, Western Kshatrapas, Svami Rudrasimha III (c. 388-475 AD), s/o Svami Satyasimha, Silver Drachma, 1.77 

gms, 15.38 mm, Obv: Bust of king facing right, Rev: Three arched hill with crescent in centre, moon to left and sun to 

right, Brahmi legend around ‘RajnaMahakshatrapasaSvamiSatyasihaputrasaRajnaMahakshatrapasaSvamiRudrasihasa,  

very fine, scarce.                                                                                                                      120. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200                                

121. Ancient, Western Kshatrapas, Kardamaka Dynasty, Rudrasena III (c. 348 - 378 AD), Lead Unit, 2.07 gms, 11.53 x 

14.30 mm, Obv: Humped bull walking to left side, Rev: Three arched hill with sun and crescent below Barhminumerals 

and all within a square beaded border, fine, very scarce.                                                       121. Estimated Price - ₹500 – 800 

122. Ancient, Maitrakas of Vallabhi, Sharva Bhattaraka (c. 500-600 AD), Silver Drachm, 1.83 gms, 13.20 mm, Obv: Bust 

of the king facing right, Rev: Trident with Brahmi legend 

’RajnoMahakshatrapasaParamadityabhaktaMahasamantaSharvaBhattarakasya’, Mitch # ACW 4885-7, very fine, rare. 

                                                                                                                                                           122. Estimated Price - ₹500 – 800 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/116-satavahanas-siri-yajna-satakarni-vidarbha-region-tarhala-type-potin-unit-1535
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/117-ancient-satavahanas-siri-satakarni-vidarbha-region-pauni-copper-unit-2005
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/118-ancient-western-kshatrpas-nahapana-silver-drachm-2251
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/119-ancient-western-kshatrapas-kardamaka-family-rudrasena-i-son-of-rudrasimha-i-as-mahakshatrapa-silver-drachma-2275
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/120-ancient-western-kshatrapas-svami-rudrasimha-iii-s-o-svami-satyasimha-silver-drachma-2272
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/121-ancient-western-kshatrapas-kardamaka-dynasty-rudrasena-iii-lead-unit-2274
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/122-ancient-maitrakas-of-vallabhi-sharva-bhattaraka-silver-drachm-1970
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                                                     123. (1.5x)                                                                              124. (3x)                                                  

123. Pushp Verma Glass Sealing find area Kampil Near Farrukhabad district in the Indian state of Uttar Pradesh, 3.01 

gms, 23.62 mm, Bramhi Legend Pushp Verma on the seal, extremely fine+, very rare. 

         123. Estimated Price - ₹20,000 – 25,000                                  

124. Ancient, Kshatrapas and Gupta period, Gold Seal / Ring, 1.14 gms, 10.84 mm, Brahmi legend in negative 

‘Nadadevasya’ within double circle and outer design, such important seals were used by ministers or high ranking 

officials, very fine, rare.                                                                                                      124. Estimated Price - ₹12,000 – 15,000 

                         
                                  125. (1.5x)                                                 126. (1.5x)                                                 127. (1.5x)                                                  

125. Ancient, Guptas, Samudragupta (c. 335-380 AD), Gold Dinar, 7.28 gms, 20.20 mm, ‘Sceptre’ type, Obv: King 

nimbate standing left, holding standard and sacrificing over altar, Garuda standard behind with Brahmi legend 

'Samudra' below arm, with legend around starting at 2 o’clock ‘(Samara shatavitatavija)yojitaripurajito(divamjayati), 

Rev: Goddess Lakshmi nimbate seated on a throne, holding diadem and cornucopiae with tamgha to left and 

Brahmilegend ‘Parakramah’ in the right field, S. Kumar, TOTGE, Class II, Var. A, very fine, rare.                                                                                                                                                                   

                                                                                                                                                125. Estimated Price - ₹45,000 – 50,000 

126. Ancient, Guptas, Chandragupta II, (c. 380-413 AD), Gold Dinar, 7.81 gms, 19.87 mm, “Archer type”, Obv: King 

nimbate standing facing to left holding arrow in the right hand, left hand holding bow at top, Brahmi legend ‘Chandra’ 

below arm, Garuda standard behind and around Brahmi legend, Rev: Goddess Lakshmi seated on a lotus facing front, 

holding diadem in her right hand and lotus in left, tamgha to left with Brahmi legend ‘Sri Vikramah’ on right field around 

dotted border, S. Kumar, TOTGE  Class III, Variety A.4, very fine+, rare.                 126. Estimated Price - ₹60,000 – 65,000                                  

127. Ancient, Guptas, Chandragupta II (c.380-413 AD), Gold Dinar, 7.82 gms, 17.55 mm, “Archer type”, Obv: King 

nimbate, standing left holding arrow in the right hand, left hand holding bow at top, 'Chandra' in Brahmi below arm and 

Kushana style dressing, Garuda standard behind, Rev: Goddess Lakshmi seated facing on a lotus, goddess has both 

hands above knnes, holding diadem in her right hand and lotus in left, tamgha to left with Brahmi legend ’Sri Vikramah' 

on right field, S. Kumar, TOTGE, Class III, Var. A-3, very fine, rare.                           127. Estimated Price - ₹70,000 – 75,000 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/123-pushp-verma-glass-sealing-504
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/124-ancient-kshatrapas-and-gupta-period-gold-seal-ring-2310
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/125-ancient-guptas-samudragupta-sceptre-type-gold-dinar-2245
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/126-ancient-guptas-chandragupta-ii-archer-type-gold-dinar-2244
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/127-ancient-guptas-chandragupta-ii-archer-type-gold-dinar-2317
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                                                    128. (2.25x)                                                                             129. (2.25x)                               

128. Ancient, Guptas, Chandragupta II (c. 380-413 AD), Gold Heavy Dinar, 8.18 gms, 17.94 mm, “Archer type”, Obv: 

King nimbate standing facing to left holding arrow in the right hand, left hand holding bow at top, Brahmi legend 

‘Chandra’ below arm, Garuda standard behind, Rev: Goddess Lakshmi seated on a lotus facing front, holding diadem in 

her right hand and lotus in left, tamghalooks Conch to left with Brahmi legend Sri Vikramah, S. Kumar, TOTGE  Class III, 

Variety A.5.2, very fine+, rare.                                                                                          128. Estimated Price - ₹80,000 – 90,000 

129. Ancient, Guptas, Chandragupta II (c. 380-413 AD), Gold Heavy Dinar, 8.24 gms, 18.91 mm, “Archer type”, Obv: 

King nimbate standing facing to left holding arrow in the right hand, left hand holding bow at top, Brahmi legend 

‘Chandra’ below arm, Garuda standard behind around traces of Brahmi legend, Rev: Goddess Lakshmi seated on a lotus 

facing front, holding diadem in her right hand and lotus in left, tamgha to left with Brahmi legend ‘Sri Vikramah’, S. 

Kumar, TOTGE  Class III, Variety A.5.2, very fine+, rare.                                             129. Estimated Price - ₹80,000 – 90,000 

                 

                                                130. (2.25x)                                                                                         131. (2.25x)                                                                                                        

130. Ancient, Guptas, Chandragupta II (c. 380-413 AD), Gold Dinar, 7.69 gms, 18.50 mm, ‘Chhatra’ type, Obv: King 

standing facing left and offering havi to the fire altar, and a long sword hanging from his waist up to his legs,an 

attendant behind holding a royal umbrella Chhatra over the king’s head with traces of Brahmi legend around, Rev: 

Goddess Lakshmi standing on a lotus facing front, holding a lotus in one hand and a diadem in the other with tamgha to 

left and Brahmi legend Vikramaditya to the right, Sanjeev Kumar, TGE 2017, Class I, Variety A.1, very fine, rare. 

         130. Estimated Price - ₹1,80,000 – 2,00,000 

131. Ancient, Guptas, Chandragupta II (c. 380-413 AD), Gold Dinar, 7.83 gms, 18.66 mm, ’Lion-Slayer’ type, Obv: King 

slaying a lion to right with a bow and arrow, the lion falling back with an arrow in its mouth, around Brahmi legend 

(Narendrachandrahprathitaranorane)jyatyajayyobhuvisimhavikramah, Rev: Goddess seated on a lion facing left, holding 

diadem in left hand and long-stemmed flower in the right, with Brahmi legend ‘SimhaVikramah’ in the right 

field, Sanjeev Kumar, TOTGE Class III, Var. A, very fine, rare.                             131. Estimated Price - ₹3,50,000 – 4,00,000 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/128-ancient-guptas-chandragupta-ii-archer-type-gold-heavy-dinar-2249
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/129-ancient-guptas-chandragupta-ii-archer-type-gold-heavy-dinar-2246
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/130-ancient-guptas-chandragupta-ii-chhatra-type-gold-dinar-2261
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/131-ancient-guptas-chandragupta-ii-lion-slayer-type-gold-dinar-2263
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                                                          132. (1x)                                                                         133. (1x)                                                  

132. Ancient, Gupta Empire, Chandragupta II (c. 376-413 AD), Copper Unit, 3.10 gms, 17.30 x 18.43 mm, Obv: Standing 

king type with hands resting on a balcony railing, Rev: Front facing Garuda with Brahmi legend below reading 

“ChaNdra(GuPta)”, Ref: Shivlee, Standing King Type, Variety A, pg 280, fine, extremely rare. 

         132. Estimated Price - ₹18,000 – 20,000                                  

133. Ancient, Gupta Empire, Chandragupta II (c. 376-413 AD), Copper Unit, 2.47 gms, 14.87 x 15.18 mm, Obv:  Standing 

king, Rev: Front facing Garuda with Brahmi legend below reading “ShriChaNdraGu(Pta)”, Ref: Shivlee, Standing King 

Type, Variety B, pg 281, fine to very fine, extremely rare.                                            133. Estimated Price - ₹9,000 – 12,000 

                        

                                                                                                     134. (4x)             

134. Ancient, Guptas, Kumaragupta I (c. 414-455 AD), Gold Dinar, 8.23 gms, 19.13 mm, ‘Kartikeya’ type, Obv: King 

nimbate, standing turned slightly to left side  with halo, bare headed with curly hair with waist band round the waist the 

ends of which are flowing behind, wearing necklace and wristlets, on leftpeacock facing to king, feeding a peacock from 

a bunch of grapes held in his right hand, his left hand on his hip, king has dagger on his waist at right and around 

Brahmilegend ‘(JayatiSvagunair) VrtanihanrMahendra(kumarah)’ around, Rev: Lord Kartikeyariding on peacock with 

bare headed, having profuse hair on head, wearing ear-rings and necklace, a peacock Parvani, in profile, head to left, 

holding a spear in left hand over the shoulder and sprinkling pellets (incense) on altar with his right hand and Brahmi 

legend ‘Mahendrakumarah’ on right field, S. Kumar, TOTGE Class II, Var. B, very fine, extremely rare.  

                                                                                                                                        134. Estimated Price - ₹6,00,000 – 7, 00,000 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/132-ancient-gupta-empire-chandragupta-ii-copper-unit-2552
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/133-ancient-gupta-empire-chandragupta-ii-copper-unit-2553
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/134-ancient-guptas-kumaragupta-i-kartikeya-type-gold-dinar-2316
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                                  135. (2x)                                                     136. (2x)                                                    137. (2x)                       

135. Ancient, Guptas, Kumaragupta I (c. 414-455 AD), Silver Drachma, 2.09 gms, 13.96 mm, Garuda type,  Obv: Bust of 

the king facing to right behind date digit in Brahmi, Rev: Garuda in centre around Brahmi legend 

'(Paramabhagavata)MaharajadhirajShriKumaraguptaMahendraditya’, S. Kumar, TOTGE, pp. 333, very fine+, rare. 

         135. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000                                  

136. Ancient, Guptas, Kumaragupta I (c. 414-455 AD), Silver Drachma, 2.11 gms, 14.15 mm, Garuda type, Obv: Bust of 

the king facing to right, Rev: Garuda in centre around Brahmi legend 

‘ParamabhagavataMaharajadhirajShriKumaraguptamahendraditya’, S. Kumar, TOTGE, pp. 332, very fine, scarce. 

                   136. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000 

137. Ancient, Guptas, Kumaragupta I (c. 414-455 AD), Lead Unit, 1.81 gms, 12.88 mm, Garuda Type of Gujarat region, 

Obv: Garuda standing with wings outstreached, with beaded border around, Rev: Brahmi legend ‘ShriKumaragupta’, S. 

Kumar # TOTGE, pp. 339, very fine+, very scarce.                                                             137. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200 

 

                                             
                                                                                                  138. (3.5x)                                

138. Ancient, Guptas, Skandagupta (c. 455-480 AD), Gold Heavy Dinar, 9.25 gms, 20.48 mm, “Archer type”, Obv: King 

nimbate, standing left, holding bow and arrow, Brahmi legend ‘Skanda’ below his left arm, Garuda standard behind, 

with traces of Brahmi legend around, Rev: Goddess Lakshmi nimbate, seated on a lotus facing front, holding diadem and 

lotus, tamgha to left field, with Brahmi legend ’Sri Kramadityah’ in right field, S. Kumar, TOTGE, Class II, Var. A, very 

fine+, rare. 

         138. Estimated Price - ₹80,000 – 90,000 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/135-ancient-guptas-kumaragupta-i-garuda-type-silver-drachma-2269
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/136-ancient-guptas-kumaragupta-i-garuda-type-silver-drachma-2271
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/137-ancient-guptas-kumaragupta-i-garuda-type-of-gujarat-region-lead-unit-2265
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/138-ancient-guptas-skandagupta-archer-type-gold-heavy-dinar-2247
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                               139. (1.5x)                              140. (1x)                              141. (1.5x)                                  142. (1.5x)     

139. Ancient, Guptas, Skandagupta (c. 455-480 AD), Silver Drachma, 2.41 gms, 15.53 mm, Madhyadesha type, Obv: 

Bust of the ruler facing to right, Rev: A peacock with wings spread facing to left, the name and titles of the ruler in 

Brahmilegend around peacock, S. Kumar, TOTGE, type Var. A, very fine+, rare.        139. Estimated Price - ₹5,000 – 6,000                                              

140. Ancient, Guptas, Skandagupta (c. 455-480 AD), Silver Drachma, Set of 2 coins, 1.93 gms, 12.59 mm, 1.63 gms, 

12.98 x 13.81 mm, Obv: Bust of king facing to right side, Rev: Winged garuda in centre with Brahmilegend around 

‘ParmbhagavataMaharajadhirajaSkandaguptaKramaditya’, S.Kumar, TOTGE pp. 354, very fine+, scarce. 

                                                                                                                                                        140. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000 

141. Ancient, Post-Vakataka, Khandesh Region, Local Ruler issue, Copper base Alloy, 3.71 gms, 16.11 

mm, Vishnukundin Fabric, Obv: Lion walking to left side above symbol within dotted border, Rev: Eight spoked wheel 

within dotted border, very fine, rare.                                                                                141. Estimated Price - ₹8,000 – 10,000                                  

142. Ancient, Huns of Sind and Punjab, Shri Ranavigraha (c. 600-700 AD), Silver Damma, 0.52 gms, 9.28 mm, Obv: Bust 

of king (partly visible), Rev: Trident in centre around Brahmi legend ‘ShriRanavigraha’, fine+, rare. 

         142. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200 

 Ancient World 

                                                             
                                                       143. (1x)                                                                   144. (1.5x) 

143. Ancient World, Kingdom of Macedonia, INO Alexander III (c. 336-323 BC), Silver Quarter Drachm, 4.00 gms, 16.47 

mm, Obve: Head of young Herakles to right wearing lion’s skin, Rev: Zeus holding an eagle and sceptre, sitting to left on 

a throne, Greek legend behind, very fine, rare.                                                             143. Estimated Price - ₹10,000 – 12,000 

144. Ancient, Nepal, Lichchhavi Dynasty, Sri Mananka, Iron Alloy Period, (460-750 AD), Copper Unit, 11.52 gms, 25.35 

mm, Mitch # 197a, very fine+, scarce.                                                                                    144. Estimated Price - ₹500 – 800 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 
 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/139-ancient-guptas-skandagupta-madhyadesha-type-silver-drachma-1977
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/140-ancient-guptas-skandagupta-set-of-2-coins-silver-drachma-2259
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/141-ancient-post-vakataka-khandesh-region-local-ruler-issue-copper-base-alloy-1524
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/142-ancient-huns-of-sind-and-punjab-yashaditya-silver-damma-2253
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/143-ancient-world-kingdom-of-macedonia-ino-alexander-iii-silver-quarter-drachm-2440
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/144-ancient-nepal-lichchhavi-dynasty-sri-mananka-copper-unit-2628
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Hindu Coins of Medieval India                               

                                  
                                      145. (1.5x)                               146. (1.5x)                           147. (1x)                                148. (1.5x)                                                                          

145. Successors of Bhoja Gurjara Pratihara, Bhoja I (c. 836-885 AD), Silver Adivaraha drachm (Dramma), 4.18 gms, 

16.12 mm, Deyell # 8, fine, scarce.                                                                                              145. Estimated Price - ₹300 – 500 

146. Chandellas of Jejakabhukti, Sallakashana Varman (c. 1110 AD), Gold 1/8 Masha, 1.00 gms, 11.39 mm, Obv: Seated 

goddess Lakshami facing front, Rev: Nagari legend in three lines ‘Srimat ha llakshanavamma deva’, J. Deyell # 137, very 

fine, very scarce.                                                                                                                    146. Estimated Price - ₹8,000 – 10,000                                  

147. Gahadavalas of Kanauj, Govinda Chandradeva (c.1114-1154 AD), Gold 4 ½ Masha, 3.89 gms, 20.67 mm, Obv: 

Goddess Lakshmi seated facing, Rev: Devanagari legend “Srimad Go/vinda Cha(ndra)/(Deva)” with a lotus to bottom 

right, Ref: Deyell # 145, very fine to extremely fine, rare.                                             147. Estimated Price - ₹9,000 – 10,000 

148. Chandellas of Jejakbhukti, Parmardideva (c. 1167-1202 AD), Gold Dinara, 1.04 gms, 11.82 mm, Obv: Goddess 

Lakshmi seated facing front, Rev: Nagari legend ‘Srimat Paramardi’, J. Deyell # 139, very fine, rare.                              

                                                                                                                                                     148.Estimated Price - ₹5,000 – 6,000 

                          
                                      149. (2x)                                                            150. (2x)                                            151. (1.5x)               

149. Chauhans of Ajmer, Prithvi Raja III (1179-1192 AD), Billon Jital, 3.28 gms, 15.38 mm, obv. Horseman right, 

Devanagari legend Sri Prithviraja Deva around, rev. Bull seated left, with Devanagari legend Asavari Sri Samanta Deva 

around, Deyell # 225, very fine, rare.                                                                                   149. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200                                  

150. Yadavas, Singhanadeva (c.1210-1247 AD), Gold Varaha, 3.70 gms, 16.48 x 17.06 mm, Obv: Punches of Chalukya 

Lion(undertype), 2 X Shri punch, 1 Legend punch with Nagari legend “(ShriSiGha)NaDe(Va)”, Rev: Uniface, K Ganesh # 

7.5 pg 65, very fine, very scarce.                                                                                      150. Estimated Price - ₹15,000 – 18,000                                                                   

151. Yadavas of Devgiri, Silver Damma, Set of 3 coins, 2.00 gms, 10.13 mm, 0.93 gms, 8.60 mm, 0.85 gms, 9.22 mm, 

Obv: Lion a Dynastic emblem of Yadavas, Rev: Nagari legend mentioning rulers name, very fine, very scarce as set.                               

                                                                                                                                                     151. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/145-successors-of-bhoja-gurjara-pratihara-bhoja-i-silver-adivaraha-drachm-1941
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/146-chandellas-of-jejakabhukti-sallakashana-varman-gold-1-8-masha-2290
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/147-gahadavalas-of-kanauj-govinda-chandradeva-gold-412-masha-2584
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/148-chandellas-of-jejakbhukti-parmardideva-gold-dinara-1444
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/149-chauhans-of-ajmer-prithvi-raja-iii-billon-jital-2278
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/150-yadavas-singhanadeva-gold-varaha-2435
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/151-yadavas-of-devgiri-set-of-3-coins-silver-damma-2256
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Hindu Coins of Medieval India                                                             

                      

                                            152. (3.5x)                                                                  153. (3.5x)                                                  

152. Vijayanagar kingdom, Devaraya I (c. 1406-1422 AD), Gold Varaha, 3.41 gms, 10.10 mm, Obv: Lord Shiva seated in 

Padmasana with consort Parvathi on his left thigh, Shiva’s left hand is around his consort’s waist the other is in 

Abhayamudra, Rev: Devanagari legend in three lines reading  “Shri Pra/TaPa DeVa/(RaYa), K. Ganesh # 9.29, very fine, 

very scarce.                                                                                                                           152. Estimated Price - ₹15,000 – 17,000                                  

153. Vijayanagar Empire, traditionally attributed to Venkitapati Raya III (1630-1641 AD), Gold Half Varaha, 1.73 gms, 

11.01 mm, Obv: Standing Tirupati Balaji (Venkateshwara) within a Prabhavali (Arch), Rev: Legend ’Sri 

Venkatesvarayanamah’ in crude Devanagari script, extremely fine, very scarce.   153. Estimated Price - ₹12,000 – 15,000 

Sultanates                                              Samid Amirs of Multan                              

                             
                                      154. (3x)                                              155. (3x)                                                    156. (3x)                                                  

154. Samid Amirs of Multan, Amir Asad (912 CE onwards), Silver Post-reform Bilingual Damma (Qanhari Dirham), 0.49 

gms, 9.39 mm, NM, ND, Obverse: Srimad / Varaha, Reverse: Three dot motif surrounded by Shri Ta Pa with LillahAsad 

(transl. For Allah (struck by) Asad) in Kufic below, These bilingual coins of Asad carry his local biruda (royal title) 

:Shrimadvaraha referring to the avatar of Lord Vishnu, Fishman & Todd: M68-E9, Album-1504, GG-AM2, extra fine, 

scarce.                                                                                                                                         154. Estimated Price - ₹450 – 500 

155. Samid Amirs of Multan, Amir Munabbih-I (912 CE onwards), Silver Bilingual Damma (Qanhari Dirham), 0.50 gms, 

9.49 mm, NM, ND, Obverse: Sri Adi / Varaha, Reverse: Three dot motif surrounded by Shri Ta Pa with LillahMunabbih 

(transl. For Allah (struck by) Munabbih) in Kufic below, These bilingual coins of Munnabih-I carry his local biruda (royal 

title) :Shri Adivaraha referring to the avatar of Lord Vishnu, Fishman & Todd: M74-E14, Album-1503, GG-AM1, very fine, 

rare.                                                                                                                                             155. Estimated Price - ₹550 – 650                                  

156. Samid Amirs of Multan, Amir Munabbih-I (912 CE onwards), Silver Bilingual Damma (Qanhari Dirham), 0.51 gms, 

8.84 x 11.55 mm, NM, ND, Obverse: Sri Adi / Varaha, Reverse: Three dot motif surrounded by Shri Ta Pa with 

LillahMunabbih (transl. For Allah (struck by) Munabbih) in Kufic below. These bilingual coins of Munnabih-I carry his 

local biruda (royal title) :Shri Adivaraha referring to the avatar of Lord Vishnu, Fishman & Todd: M74-E15, Album-1503, 

GG-AM1, very fine, rare.                                                                                                           156. Estimated Price - ₹450 – 500 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/152-vijayanagar-kingdom-devaraya-i-gold-varaha-2434
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/153-vijayanagar-empire-traditionally-attributed-to-venkitapati-raya-iii-gold-half-varaha-2574
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/154-samid-amirs-of-multan-amir-asad-silver-post-reform-bilingual-damma-qanhari-dirham-1593
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/155-samid-amirs-of-multan-amir-munabbih-i-silver-bilingual-damma-qanhari-dirham-1603
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/156-samid-amirs-of-multan-amir-munabbih-i-silver-bilingual-damma-qanhari-dirham-1600
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Sultanates                                             
Habbarids of Sind/ Ghaznavid                              

                    
                        157. (2.25x)                               158. (2.25x)                               159. (2.25x)                             160. (2.25x)                          

157. Samid Amirs of Multan, Amir Muhammad-IV (915 CE onwards), Silver Bilingual Damma (Qanhari Dirham), 0.51 

gms, 9.67 mm, NM, ND, Obverse: Sri Madhumati, Reverse: Three dot motif surrounded by Shri Ta Pa with Lillah 

Muhammad (transl. For Allah (struck by) Muhammad) in Kufic below, These bilingual coins of Muhammad-IV carry his 

local biruda (royal title) :Shri Madhumati which may be the first known Sanskritization of the Arabic name Muhammad 

(Rashtrakutainscription from Sanjan, Gujarat circa 875-929 CE), Fishman & Todd: M76-E17 Type-a, Album-1505, GG-

AM3, very fine, rare.                                                                                                                    157. Estimated Price - ₹450 – 500 

158. Habbarids of Sind, Amir Ali (Mid 900s), Silver Damma (Qanhari Dirham), 0.51 gms, 9.95 mm, NM, ND, Both 

obverse and reverse legends are clearly legible, almost a complete die impression, Fishman & Todd: HS12 Type-b, GG-

AS15, very fine, scarce.                                                                                                           158. Estimated Price - ₹350 – 400                                  

159. Habbarids of Sind, Amir Abd Al-Rahman (Early 900s), Silver Damma (Qanhari Dirham), 0.62 gms, 9.71 mm, NM, 

ND, Fishman and Todd: HS17, GG-AS6, very fine, scarce.                                                      159. Estimated Price - ₹400 – 500 

160. Habbarids of Sind, Amir Muhammad-I (Early 900s), Silver Damma (Qanhari Dirham), 0.57 gms, 9.98 mm, NM, ND, 

Fishman and Todd: HS18 Type (a), GG-AS25, very fine.                                                         160. Estimated Price - ₹350 – 400            

           
          161. (1.5x)                          162. (1.5x)                                      163. (1.5x)                                          164. (1.5x)                                          

161. Habbarids of Sind, Amir Abd Allah-II (Mid 900s), Silver Damma (Qanhari Dirham), 0.52 gms, 9.50 mm, Fishman 

and Todd: HS24, GG-AS2, very fine, scarce.                                                                              161. Estimated Price - ₹400 – 500                                  

162. Ghaznavid, Shihab al-Daula Maudud (AH 443-442, 1041-1050 AD), Billon Jital, 3.22 gms, 17.37 mm, Lahore Mint, 

Obv. Bull facing to right, above legend Sri Samanta Deva. Rev. 'Abu-l-fath shihab al-daula wa qutb al-milla Maudud', mint 

and date in margin, G&G # GZ 15, fine+, rare.                                                                          162. Estimated Price - ₹250 – 300 

163. Ghaznavid, Shihab al-Daula Maudud (AH 443-442, 1041-1050 AD), Billon Jital, 3.25 gms, 15.77 mm, Lahore Mint, 

Obv. Bull facing to right, above legend Sri Samanta Deva, Rev. 'Adl shihab al-daula wa qutb al-milla Abu-l-fath Maudud', 

mint and date in margin, G&G # GZ 16, fine+, scarce.                                                             163. Estimated Price - ₹250 – 300 

164. Ghaznavid, Masud-I (AH 421-432, 1030-1042 AD), Silver Dirham, 3.41 gms, 19.14 mm, NM, ND, Citing the Abbasid 

Caliph Al-Qaimb’Amr Allah, Album-1621, fine.                                                                      164. Estimated Price - ₹450 – 500                            

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/157-samid-amirs-of-multan-amir-muhammad-iv-silver-bilingual-damma-qanhari-dirham-1607
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/158-habbarids-of-sind-amir-ali-silver-damma-qanhari-dirham-1632
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/159-habbarids-of-sind-amir-abd-al-rahman-silver-damma-qanhari-dirham-1620
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/160-habbarids-of-sind-amir-muhammad-i-silver-damma-qanhari-dirham-1626
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/161-habbarids-of-sind-amir-abd-allah-ii-silver-damma-qanhari-dirham-1629
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/162-ghaznavid-shihab-al-daula-maudud-lahore-mint-billon-jital-2408
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/163-ghaznavid-shihab-al-daula-maudud-lahore-mint-billon-jital-2409
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/164-ghaznavid-masud-i-silver-zahiri-dirham-1644
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 Sultanates                                             
 Delhi Sultan                              

                                                                               

                             
                           165. (1x)                                                    166. (1x)                                                   167. (1x)                                                  

165. Delhi Sultan, Ala al-din Masud Shah (AH 639-644, 1242-1246 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.81 gms, 27.43 mm, Hadrat 

Delhi Mint, fi ahd, caliph al-mustansir legend on rev, G&G # D120, very fine+, very scarce. 

                                                                                                                                                     165. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500 

166. Delhi Sultan, Ala al-din Masud Shah (AH 639-644, 1242-1246 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.91 gms, 25.87 mm, Hadrat 

Delhi Mint, fi ahd, caliph al musta’sim legend on rev. G&G # D121, very fine+, scarce. 

                                                                                                                                                     166. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500                                  

167. Delhi Sultan, Nasir al-Din Mahmud (AH 644-664, 1246-1266 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.91 gms, 25.99 mm, Hazrat Delhi 

Mint, Fi Ahd Type, G&G # D137, very fine, scarce.                                                            167. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500 

                 
                             168. (1x)                                                        169. (1x)                                               170. (1x)                                                  

168. Delhi Sultan, Ghiyath al-din Balban (AH 664-686, 1266-1287 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.98 gms, 28.93 mm, Hadrat Delhi 

Mint, The Obverse 4 Lines Legend in Persian & double line square circle reads: “Al-sultan al-a’zam / ghiyath al dunya 

wa’l din / abu’l muzaffar / balban al-sultan” The Reverse 3 Lines Legend inside the double line square circle reads: al-

imam / al-must’asim / amir al mominin, G&G # D157, very fine, scarce.                      168. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,400 

169. Delhi Sultan, Muizz al-Din Kaiqubad (AH 686-689, 1287-1290 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.72 gms, 31.17 mm, Hazrat Dehli 

Mint, Obverse on the coin reads, ‘Al-sultan al-a’zam mu’izz al-dunya wa’l din abu’l muzaffar Kaiqubad al-sultan’ Reverse 

on the coin reads. ‘Al imamul mustasim Amirul momineen’, G&G # D178, very fine, very scarce. 

                                                                                                                                                     169. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500                                  

170. Delhi Sultan, Ala-al-din Muhammad Shah (AH 695-715, 1296-1316 AD), Silver Tanka, 11.00 gms, 26.94 mm, Hazrat 

Dehli Mint, Date written in Arabic words, fi sanah arb'a ashra wa sab'a miat AH 714, G&G # D226, fine+, scarce. 

         170. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,400 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/165-delhi-sultan-ala-al-din-masud-shah-hadrat-delhi-mint-silver-tanka-2517
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/166-delhi-sultan-ala-al-din-masud-shah-hadrat-delhi-mint-silver-tanka-2410
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/167-delhi-sultan-nasir-al-din-mahmud-hazrat-delhi-mint-silver-tanka-2518
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/168-delhi-sultan-ghiyath-al-din-balban-hadrat-delhi-mint-silver-tanka-2230
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/169-delhi-sultan-muizz-al-din-kaiqubad-hazrat-dehli-mint-silver-tanka-2516
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/170-delhi-sultan-ala-al-din-muhammad-shah-hazrat-dehli-mint-silver-tanka-2218
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Sultanates                                             
 

                                            
                                                                                                                171. (3.5x)                                     

171. Delhi Sultan, Qutb al-Din Mubarak Shah (AH 716-720, 1316-1320 AD), Silver "1/2 Tanka", 5.43 gms, 20.24 mm, 

mintless and dateless type, Obv. Arabic legend al-Sultan al-'Azam Qutb al-Dunya wa al-Din, Rev. Arabic legend Abu al-

Muzaffar- Mubarak Shah al-Sultan bin al-Sultan, G&G # D265, extra fine, extremely rare. 

                                                                                                                                         171. Estimated Price - ₹1,00,000 – 1,25,000 

                                
                  172. (1x)                                                                                   173. (1x)                                                                  

172. Delhi Sultan, Nasir Al-Din Khusru (AH 720, 1320 AD), Billon Two Gani, Set of 3 coins, 3.60 gms, 15.98 mm, 3.61 

gms, 15.67 mm, 3.61 gms, 16.15 mm, AH 720, G&G # D296, very fine, very scarce.  172. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200  

173. Delhi Sultan, Ghiyath Al-din Tughluq (AH 720-725, 1320-1325 AD), Gold Tanka, 10.99 gms, 22.42 mm, Mulk-i-

Tilang Mint, al-Mutawakkil ala’illah legend, G&G # D303, extra fine+, very rare. 

                                                                                                                                             173. Estimated Price - ₹90,000 – 1,10,000 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/171-delhi-sultan-qutb-al-din-mubarak-shah-silver-1-2-tanka-2181
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/172-delhi-sultan-nasir-al-din-khusru-set-of-3-coins-billon-two-gani-2215
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/173-delhi-sultan-ghiyath-al-din-tughluq-mulk-i-tilang-mint-gold-tanka-2512
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Sultanates                                             

                                          
                                              174. (1x)                                             175. (1x)                                        176. (1x)                                                  

174. Delhi Sultan, Muhammad bin Tughluq (AH 725-752, 1325-1351 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.95 gms, 25.95 mm, Hadrat 

Dehli Mint, "al-mujahid type", G&G # D361, very fine+, scarce.                                    174. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000 

175. Delhi Sultan, Muhammad Bin Tughluq (AH 725-752, 1325-1351 AD), Silver Adli, 9.16 gms, 23.83 mm, Hadrat Delhi 

Mint, 'al -wathiq' type, G&G # D364, very fine+, very scarce.                                       175. Estimated Price - ₹8,000 – 10,000                                  

176. Delhi Sultan, Muhammad Bin Tughluq (AH 725-752, 1325-1351 AD), Silver Adli, 9.22 gms, 21.64 mm, Hadrat 

Deogir Mint, AH 727, written from 6 to 2'o clock anti clockwise on the obverse, 'al wathiq' type, G&G # D365, extra fine, 

very rare.                                                                                                                                 176. Estimated Price - ₹9,000 – 11,000 

                                        
                                                                                                    177. (3.5x)                                      

177. Delhi Sultan, Firuz Shah Tughluq (AH 752-790, 1351-1388 AD), Gold Tanka, 11.02 gms, 22.59 mm, obv. Al-sultan Al 

Azam yamin amir al mominin Abu al Muzaffar Firuz Shah Al-sultan Khald allah Mulkahu, rev. Fi Zaman Al imam abde 

illahu amir al mominin Khulidat Khilafatahu, G&G # D465, extra fine+, very rare.     177. Estimated   ₹1,25,000 – 1,50,000 

                                                                                          
                                                                                      178. (1x)                            179. (1x)                                                  

178. Delhi Sultan, Tughlaq Dynasty, Nusrat Shah (AH 797-802, 1395-1399 AD), Copper Falus, 4.46 gms, 13.97 mm, Dar 

al-mulk Dehli Mint, obv. nusrat shah sultani, rev. dar al-mulk delhi, G&G # D640, very fine, very scarce. 

                           178. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 4,000                                  

179. Delhi Sultan, Tughlaq Dynasty, Nusrat Shah (AH 797-802, 1395-1399 AD), Copper "1/2 Falus", 2.11 gms, 12.31 

mm, Dar al-Mulk Dehli Mint, Unlisted in G&G, very fine, rare.                                     179. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 3,500 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/174-delhi-sultan-muhammad-bin-tughluq-hadrat-dehli-mint-silver-tanka-2616
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/175-delhi-sultan-muhammad-bin-tughluq-hadrat-delhi-mint-silver-adli-2611
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/176-delhi-sultan-muhammad-bin-tughluq-hadrat-deogir-mint-silver-adli-2613
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/177-delhi-sultan-firuz-shah-tughluq-gold-tanka-2610
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/178-delhi-sultan-tughlaq-dynasty-nusrat-shah-dar-al-mulk-dehli-mint-copper-falus-2535
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/179-delhi-sultan-tughlaq-dynasty-nusrat-shah-dar-al-mulk-dehli-mint-copper-1-2-falus-2190
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Sultanates                                             
 

                               
                                   180. (1x)                                                     181. (1x)                                                    182. (1x)                                                  

180. Delhi Sultan, Sher Shah (AH 945-952, 1538-1545 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.33 gms, 28.13 mm, Gwalior Mint (full visible 

at bottom on obverse), AH 9(51), Obv: "sultan sher shah khuld allahu mulkahu" in Square, around abul muzaffar, Nagari 

legend "sri ser sahi", Rev: The Kalima shahada within the center and four khalifas name, G&G # D781, very fine, scarce.  

                                                                                                                                                     180. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500 

181. Delhi Sultan, Sher Shah (AH 945-952, 1538-1545 AD), Silver Rupee, 10.98 gms, 27.06 mm, Sharifabad Mint (full 

visible at bottom in circlular area on obv), AH 949, G&G # D798, very fine+, rare.     181. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 4,000                                  

182. Delhi Sultan, Sher Shah (AH 945-952, 1538-1545 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.43 gms, 27.42 mm, Shergarh Mint (Partly 

Visible in left quadrant on obverse), AH 948, G&G # D801, very fine+, scarce.           182. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500 

 

                              
                              183. (1x)                                                 184. (1x)                                                  185. (1x)                                                  

183. Delhi Sultan, Sher Shah (AH 945-952, 1538-1545 AD), Silver Rupee, 10.90 gms, 26.99 mm, Shergarh Mint (full 

Visible at the bottom on obverse), AH (9)49, Obv: Within double rectangular border, Arabic legend Sher Shah al-Sultan 

Khallada Allah Mulkahu, Devanagari legend "Sri Ser sahi" in left quadrant, outside the border; date and mintname in 

bottom quadrant. Rev: Kalima in double rectangle; names of Caliphs in four quadrants around, R 1677, NW 1043-1047, 

G&G # D802, very fine, scarce.                                                                                              183. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500 

184. Delhi Sultan, Sher Shah (AH 945-952, 1538-1545 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.29 gms, 25.81 mm, Shergarh urf Shiqq 

Bhakkar Mint (Shergarh is partly visible in right margin &  Shiqq Bhakkar is off flan), Caliphs type 5, Obv: "sultan sher 

shah khuld allahu mulkahu" in Square, around abul muzaffar, Nagari legend "sri ser sahi", Rev: The Kalima shahada 

within the center and four khalifas name, G&G # D804, very fine, very scarce.          184. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500                                  

185. Delhi Sultan, Sher Shah (AH 945-952, 1538-1545 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.42 gms, 26.64 mm, Shergarh urf Hadrat 

Delhi Mint, visible in two parts in the top & right quadrant on obv, AH 949, G&G # D806, very fine+, rare. 

                           185. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/180-delhi-sultan-sher-shah-gwalior-mint-silver-rupee-2133
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/181-delhi-sultan-sher-shah-sharifabad-mint-silver-rupee-2565
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/182-delhi-sultan-sher-shah-shergarh-mint-silver-rupee-2174
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/183-delhi-sultan-sher-shah-shergarh-mint-silver-rupee-2205
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/184-delhi-sultan-sher-shah-shergarh-urf-shiqq-bhakkar-mint-silver-rupee-2131
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/185-delhi-sultan-sher-shah-shergarh-urf-hadrat-delhi-mint-silver-rupee-2412
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Sultanates                                             
 

                            
                                    186. (1x)                                               187. (1x)                                                  188. (1x)                                                  

186. Delhi Sultan, Sher Shah (AH 945-952, 1538-1545 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.18 gms, 29.25 mm, Ujjain Mint, written at 2 

to 3 o'clock on the reverse, AH 949, written at 1 to 2 o'clock on the obverse, G&G # D807, very fine+, rare.                               

                                                                                                                                                     186. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 3,500 

187. Delhi Sultan, Sher Shah (AH 945-952, 1538-1545 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.21 gms, 28.60 mm, Jahanpanah type, AH 

948, Obv: "Sher Shah Sultan khuld allahu mulkahu wa sultanahu", hijri date 948 & Nagari legend "sri ser sahi" within a 

square, Rev: Kalima Shahada on top in two lines, "sultan al adil" at bottom within a square & four khalifas name in 

margins, G&G # D809, very fine+, scarce.                                                                          187. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500                                  

188. Delhi Sultan, Sher Shah (AH 945-952, 1538-1545 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.43 gms, 28.89 mm, Jahanpanah type, AH 

948, Obv: "Sher Shah Sultan khuld allahu mulkahu was sultanahu", hijri date 948 & Nagari legend "sri ser sahi" within a 

square, farid ud dunya wal din abul muzaffar in margins, a beautiful nine knot symbol is present. Rev: Kalima Shahada 

on top in two lines, "sultan al adil" at bottom within a square & four khalifas name in margins, G&G # D809 Variety, very 

fine, very scarce.                                                                                                                  188. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500 

 

                         
                             189. (1x)                                               190. (1x)                                           191. (1x)                                                  

189. Delhi Sultan, Sher Shah (AH 945-952, 1538-1545 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.34 gms, 26.45 mm, Mintless Bengal 

type, AH 948, Obv: kalima shahada on top in two lines, at bottom sultan ul adil within square, in margin four khalifas 

name, Rev: sher shah sultan khuldallahu mulkahu, date and nagari legend "sri ser sah" within square, farid ud dunya wal 

din abul muzaffar in margins, G&G # D819, very fine+, scarce.                                      189. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000 

190. Delhi Sultan, Sher Shah (AH 945-952, 1538-1545 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.38 gms, 28.66 mm, Mintless type, AH 949, 

variant of G&G # D825, very fine, scarce.                                                                           190. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000                                  

191. Delhi Sultan, Sher Shah (AH 945-952, 1538-1545 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.22 gms, 31.59 mm, Mintless, AH 95X, Agra-

Gwalior type in circular area, Struck on wide Flan, G&G # D826, very fine, rare.       191. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/186-delhi-sultan-sher-shah-ujjain-mint-silver-rupee-2620
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                              192. (1x)                                                  193. (1x)                                                  194. (1x)                                                  

192. Delhi Sultan, Sher Shah (AH 945-952, 1538-1545 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.37 gms, 27.93 mm, Mintless, AH 950, Agra-

Gwalior type, date 950 at 6'o clock, Obv: sher shah sultan, khuld allahu mulkahu wa sultanahu, Rev: kalima shahada 

around four khalifas name, G&G # D827, very fine, very scarce.                                    192. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500 

193. Delhi Sultan, Islam Shah (AH 952-960, 1545-1552 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.43 gms, 26.40 mm, Gwalior Mint, AH 960, 

with sultan on the right on obverse, exact date is unlisted in G&G, G&G # D961A, very fine, scarce. 

                    193. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500                                  

194. Delhi Sultan, Islam Shah (AH 952-960, 1545-1552 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.01 gms, 27.15 mm, Kalpi Mint (partly 

visible at bottom on obv), AH 954, Obv: islam shah ibn sher shah sultan, khuld allahu mulkahu, Rev: kalima shahada 

around four khalifas name, GG # D962, very fine+, very scarce.                                     194. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 3,500 

  

                              
                            195. (1x)                                                         196. (1x)                                                197. (1x)                                                  

195. Delhi Sultan, Islam Shah (AH 952-960, 1545-1552 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.19 gms, 27.58 mm, Qila Raisen Mint (Partly 

Visible at bottom on reverse), Obv: islam shah ibn sher shah sultan, khuld allahu mulkahu, Rev: kalima shahada around 

four khalifas name, G&G # D966, fine+, extremely rare.                                                  195. Estimated Price - ₹6,000 – 8,000 

196. Delhi Sultan, Islam Shah (AH 952-960, 1545-1552 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.36 gms, 26.91 mm, Shergarh Mint (Partly 

Visible in left quadrant on obverse), AH 952, G&G # D973, very fine+, scarce.           196. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500                                  

197. Delhi Sultan, Ibrahim Shah (AH 962, 1554-1555 AD), Copper Paisa, 20.13 gms, 22.60 mm, Mintless type, AH 962, 

G&G # D1165, very fine, very rare.                                                                                      197. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000 

 

 

 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 
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                              198. (1x)                                                     199. (1x)                                                      200. (1x)                                                  

198. Bengal Sultanate, Ghiyath al-Din Iwad (AH 609/610-624, 1213-1227 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.68 gms, 27.11 mm, No 

Mint, sitta ashra wa sitta miat AH 616, readable from 4'o clock to 12'o clock counter clockwise,  G&G # B26, very fine+, 

very rare.                                                                                                                               198. Estimated Price - ₹30,000 – 35,000 

199. Bengal Sultanate, Ghiyath al-Din Iwad (AH 609/610-624, 1213-1227 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.77 gms, 28.65 mm, No 

Mint, tis'a ashra wa sitta miat AH 619, readable from 3'o, clock to 12'o clock counter clockwise, weak but legible, "Ala 

al-Haqq" legend on obverse, G&G # B29, very fine+, very rare.                                199. Estimated Price - ₹30,000 – 35,000                                  

200. Bengal Sultanate, Ghiyath al-Din Iwad (AH 609/610-624, 1213-1227 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.63 gms, 30.51 mm, No 

Mint, "Ali Burhan" legend on obverse, G&G # B31, very fine+, very rare.               200. Estimated Price - ₹30,000 – 35,000 

 

                       
                                 201. (1x)                                                      202. (1x)                                                    203. (1x)                                                  

201. Bengal Sultanate, Ghiyath al-din Iwad (second series AH 622, 1225 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.79 gms, 31.08 

mm, Mintless type, coin struck in the name of Shams al-din Iltutmish Sultan of Delhi, shahada and caliph al-nasir on 

rev. even though iltutmish was the sultan was delhi, and was overlord of Iwad, how ever iwad has mentioned the title as 

sultani, which is a diminutive & indicated iltutmish was a former slave of Qutb al-Din Aibak, and iwad was noble by 

birth, G&G # B39, very fine+, very rare.                                                                          201. Estimated Price - ₹30,000 – 35,000 

202. Bengal Sultanate, Rukn-al-din Kaikaus (AH 689-700, 1290-1300 AD), Silver Tanka, 11.11 gms, 28.54 mm, Probably 

Lakhnauti Mint (off flan), G&G # B89, very fine+, very scarce.                                       202. Estimated Price - ₹5,000 – 6,000                                  

203. Bengal Sultanate, Ghiyath Al-Din Bahadur Shah (AH 720-724, 1320-1324 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.10 gms, 27.35 

mm, Khitta Lakhnauti Mint, visible at 9-6’o clock on the reverse, AH 723, visible at 6-1’o clock on the reverse, G&G # 

B108, very fine, scarce.                                                                                                        203. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000 

 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/198-bengal-sultan-ghiyath-al-din-iwad-no-mint-silver-tanka-2397
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https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/202-bengal-sultan-rukn-al-din-kaikaus-probably-lakhnauti-mint-off-flan-silver-tanka-2389
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                                                 204. (1x)                                             205. (1x)                                             206. (1x)                                                  

204. Bengal Sultanate, INO Muhammad Bin Tughluq (Sultan of Delhi) (AH 726-735, 1326-1335 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.99 

gms, 24.34 mm, Shahr Lakhnauti Mint, al-mujahid fi sabil allah legend, G&G # B123, very fine+, very scarce.                                

                                                                                                                                                     204. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 3,000 

205. Bengal Sultanate, Fakhr Al-Din Mubarak Shah (AH 734-750, 1334-1349 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.38 gms, 25.69 

mm, Hadrat Jalal Sunargaon Mint, Completely visible margin, AH 745, written in words as khamsa wa arbaeen wa sab'a 

miat, G&G # B135, very fine+, very scarce.                                                                         205. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 3,000                                  

206. Bengal Sultanate, Shams Al-Din Ilyas (AH 743-758, 1342-1357 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.86 gms, 25.47 mm, Al-Balad 

Firuzabad Mint, AH 750, Engraving error: date inscribed as “Khamsin” (trans. Fifty), followed by an illegible word, G&G 

# B151, very fine, scarce.                                                                                                       206. Estimated Price - ₹3,500 – 4,500 

 

                           
                              207. (1x)                                                  208. (1x)                                                            209. (1x)                                                  

207. Bengal Sultanate, Shams Al-Din Ilyas (AH 743-758, 1342-1357 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.73 gms, 24.61 mm, Hadrat 

Jalal Sunargaon Mint, “Amir al-Momineen” instead of “Nasir Amir al-Momineen” on the reverse, G&G # B159, fine, 

scarce.                                                                                                                                    207. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500 

208. Bengal Sultanate, Sikander bin Ilyas (AH 758-792, 1357-1389 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.71 gms, 30.25 mm, Baldat Al-

Mahrusah Firuzabad Mint, AH 781, written in words as sanah ahadi wa thamanin wa sab'a miat, Beautiful strike, G&G # 

B192, extra fine, scarce.                                                                                                         208. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000                                  

209. Bengal Sultanate, Ghiyath Al-Din Azam Shah (AH 792-813, 1389-1410 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.66 gms, 29.77 

mm, Hadrat Firuzabad Mint, G&G # B241, very fine+, rare.                                          209. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500 

 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/204-bengal-sultan-ino-muhammad-bin-tughluq-sultan-of-delhi-shahr-lakhnauti-mint-silver-tanka-2614
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                                 210. (1x)                                                     211. (1x)                                                     212. (1x)                                                  

210. Bengal Sultanate, Ghiyath Al-Din Azam Shah (AH 792-813, 1389-1410 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.74 gms, 29.98 

mm, Hadrat Firuzabad Mint, AH 810, This is a pedigree tanka that lists the geneology of Azam Shah as “Azam Shah ibn 

Sikandar Shah ibn Ilyas Shah the Sultan” on the obverse, G&G # B242, choice extra fine, scarce.                              

                                                                                                                                                   210. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000 

211. Bengal Sultanate, Shahab Al-Din Bayazid Shah (AH 815-817, 1412-1414 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.43 gms, 26.66 

mm, No Mint, G&G B291, very fine, rare.                                                                           211. Estimated Price - ₹6,000 – 7,000                                  

212. Bengal Sultanate, Jalal al-Din Muhammad Second reign, (AH 821-836/7, 1418-1432/33 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.63 

gms, 30.66 mm, Mintless type, probably struck at Mu'azzamabad, Obv. Arabic legend (Jalal) al-Dunya wa al-Din Abu al-

Muzaffar Muhammad Shah al-Sultan, Rev. Arabic legend in rectangle Nasir al-Islam wa al-Muslimeen Khallada 

Mulkahu, G&G # B335, very fine, very scarce.                                                                   212. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500 

 

                       
                              213. (1x)                                                       214. (1x)                                                        215. (1x)                                                  

213. Bengal Sultanate, Rukn Al-Din Barbak Shah (AH 864-879, 1459-1474 AD), Silver Tanka, 9.25 gms, 28.60 

mm, Tughra Style, Unlisted in G&G, very fine, extremely rare.                                      213. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 5,000 

214. Bengal Sultanate, Rukn Al-Din Barbak Shah (AH 864-879, 1459-1474 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.59 gms, 29.88 mm, No 

Mint, Three Chambers Type, No Date, G&G # B549, fine+, rare.                                 214. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000                                  

215. Bengal Sultanate, Ala Al-Din Hussain Shah (AH 899-925, 1493-1519 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.52 gms, 27.73 

mm, Fathabad Mint, Obv: al-sultan al-fath al-kamru wa kamta wa jajnagar wa urissa ‘Ala' ud-dunya wa'l din Abu'l 

muzaffar, Rev: Husain Shah sultan bin sayyid ashraf al-husaini khuld allahu mulkahu wa sultanahu, G&G # B739, very 

fine, scarce.                                                                                                                           215. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200 

 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/210-bengal-sultan-ghiyath-al-din-azam-shah-hadrat-firuzabad-mint-silver-tanka-1559
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                                  216. (1x)                                                        217. (1x)                                                218. (1x)                                                  

216. Bengal Sultanate, Ala Al-Din Husain Shah (AH 899-925, 1493-1519 AD), Silver Tanka, Fourth Victory Type, 10.66 

gms, 26.92 mm, Husainabad Mint, Obv: al-sultan al-fath al-kamru wa kamta wa jajnagar wa urissa 'Ala' ud-dunya wa'l 

din abu'l muzaffar, Rev: Husain Shah al-sultan bin sayyid ashraf al-husaini khallada allahu mulkahu wa sultanau, G&G # 

B741, very fine, scarce.                                                                                                       216. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200 

217. Bengal Sultanate, Ala Al-Din Husain Shah (AH 899-925, 1493-1519 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.14 gms, 30.11 mm, Dar al-

Darb Mint, Crude Illegible date AH 90x, G&G # B762, toned flan surface crack, over all very fine, scarce. 

         217. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500                                  

218. Bengal Sultanate, Ala Al-Din Hussain Shah (AH 899-925, 1493-1519 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.11 gms, 27.23 mm, Dar 

al-Darb Hussainabad Mint, AH 904, multiple punch marks, showing the outer scalloped border, G&G # B765, very fine, 

scarce.                                                                                                                                        218. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 3,000 

 

                                      
                                       219. (1x)                                         220. (1x)                                            221. (1x)                                                  

219. Bengal Sultanate, Nasir Al-Din Nusrat Shah (AH 925-938, 1519-1531 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.14 gms, 24.67 

mm, Arsah Mint, AH 932, G&G # B800, very fine, scarce.                                              219. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000 

220. Bengal Sultanate, Nasir Al-Din Nusrat Shah (AH 925-938, 1519-1531 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.53 gms, 21.66 mm, Dar 

al-Darb Mint, small flan, bold strike, G&G # B806, choice very fine, scarce.                220. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000                                  

221. Bengal Sultanate, Nasir Al-Din Nusrat Shah (AH 925-938, 1519-1531 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.62 gms, 24.92 mm, Dar 

al-Darb Fathabad Mint, AH (9)25, G&G # B810, very fine, scarce.                                221. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000 

 

 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 
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                                    222. (1x)                                                   223. (1x)                                                   224. (1x)                                                  

222. Bengal Sultanate, Nasir Al-Din Nusrat Shah (AH 925-938, 1519-1531 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.60 gms, 26.97 mm, Dar 

al-Darb Husainabad Mint, AH 925, with arabesque ornamental border, Obv: al-sultan bin al-sultan nasir ud dunya wa'l 

din abu'l muzaffar, Rev: nusratshah al-sultan bin husain shah al-sultan al-husaini khuld mulkahu, G&G # B820, very fine, 

scarce.                                                                                                                                    222. Estimated Price - ₹1,400 – 1,600 

223. Bengal Sultanate, Nasir Al-Din Nusrat Shah (AH 925-938, 1519-1531 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.61 gms, 27.24 

mm, Khalifatabad Mint, AH “922”, test cuts, G&G # B833, very fine, scarce.             223. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500                                  

224. Bengal Sultanate, Nasir Al-Din Nusrat Shah (AH 925-938, 1519-1531 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.56 gms, 27.98 

mm, Muhammadabad Mint, AH 933, al-sulan bin al-sultan nasir al-dunya wa'l din abu'l muzaffar, rev. nusrat shah sultan 

bin husain shah sultan husaini khallada mulkahu, beautiful strike, G&G # B837, extra fine, scarce. 

             224. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500 

                                       
                                        225. (1x)                                             226. (1x)                                                227. (1x)                                                  

225. Bengal Sultanate, Nasir Al-Din Nusrat Shah (AH 925-938, 1519-1531 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.28 gms, 23.84 

mm, Nusratabad Mint, AH (9)27, G&G # B840, very fine+, very scarce.                       225. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000 

226. Bengal Sultanate, Ala al-din Firuz II (AH 938-939, 1531-1532 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.58 gms, 25.21 mm, Nusratabad 

Mint, No Date, G&G # B882, very fine+, rare.                                                                  226. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 3,500                                  

227. Bengal Sultanate, Ghiyath Al-Din Mahmud (AH 939-945, 1532-1538 AD), Silver “Badr Shahi” Tanka, 10.65 gms, 

25.07 mm, Hussainabad Mint, last line of reverse on the reverse, AH 939 Data visible in perisan numerals at 7 o clock on 

the reverse, minor deposits, G&G # B904, very fine, scarce.                                            227. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 –2,000 
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                        228. (1x)                                           229. (1x)                                         230. (1x)                                 231. (.5x)                                          

228. Bengal Sultanate, Ghiyath Al Din Mahmud (AH 939-945, 1532-1538 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.54 gms, 24.89 

mm, Nusratabad Mint, Badr Shahi series, AH (9)33, G&G # B910, very fine+, rare.   228. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000 

229. Bengal Sultanate, Ghiyath Al-Din Mahmud (AH 939-945, 1532-1538 AD), Silver “Badr Shahi” Tanka, 10.41 gms, 

24.71 mm, “Da” Mint (probably a shorter version of Dar al-Darb), AH 933, toned, G&G # B914, extra fine, scarce. 

         229. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000                                  

230. Bengal Sultanate, Ghiyath Al-Din Mahmud (AH 939-945, 1532-1538 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.65 gms, 24.37 
mm, Fathabad Mint, ND,  G&G # B931, very fine+, scarce.                                            230. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500              

231. Bengal Sultanate, Ghiyath Al-Din Bahadur Shah Suri (AH 963-968, 1555-1560 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.44 gms, 32.36 

mm, NM, These rupees of Bahadur Suri have the six-pointed star (hexagram) also known as the Star of David as a mint 

mark in the top margin. In this specimen the lower part of the star is visible, G&G # B967, very fine, scarce.                                                 

                                                                                                                                                            231. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000                                  
 

Bahamani Sultanate                              

 

                             
                                   232. (1x)                                                    233. (1x)                                                  234. (1x)   

232. Bahamani Sultanate, Ala al-Din Bahman Shah (AH 748-760, 1347-1359 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.81 gms, 26.87 

mm, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 758, G&G # BH13, fine+, very scarce.                     232. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000                                  

233. Bahamani Sultanate, Muhammad Shah I (AH 760-777, 1359-1375 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.80 gms, 27.97 mm, Hadrat 

Ahsanabad Mint, AH 764, G&G # BH27, very fine+, rare.                                                233. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000 

234. Bahamani Sultanate, Muhammad Shah I (AH 760-777, 1359-1375 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.89 gms, 27.21 mm, Hadrat 

Fathabad Mint, AH 76(4), G&G # BH28, fine, rare.                                                           234. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000   

 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/228-bengal-sultan-ghiyath-al-din-mahmud-badr-shahi-series-nusratabad-mint-silver-tanka-2406
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/229-bengal-sultan-ghiyath-al-din-mahmud-da-mint-silver-badr-shahi-tanka-1564
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/230-bengal-sultan-ghiyath-al-din-mahmud-fathabad-mint-silver-tanka-2405
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/231-bengal-sultan-ghiyath-al-din-bahadur-shah-suri-silver-rupee-1574
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/232-bahamani-sultanate-ala-al-din-bahman-shah-hadrat-ahsanabad-mint-silver-tanka-2168
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/233-bahamani-sultan-muhammad-shah-i-hadrat-ahsanabad-mint-silver-tanka-2163
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/234-bahamani-sultanate-muhammad-shah-i-hadrat-fathabad-mint-silver-tanka-2164
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                                                                   235. (1x)                                                       236. (1x)                                                  

235. Bahamani Sultanate, Taj ud din Firuz (AH 800-825, 1397-1422 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.90 gms, 25.36 mm, Hadrat 
Ahsanabad Mint, AH 800, GG # BH63, very fine, scarce.                                                 235. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,200                                  

236. Bahamani Sultanate, Ala al-Din Ahmad Shah II (AH 838-862, 1435-1457 AD), Silver Tanka, 10.85 gms, 26.04 

mm, Muhammadabad Mint  G&G # BH83, very fine+, very scarce.                             236. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,200 

Adil Shahs of Bijapur Sultanate/ Gujarat Sultanate                              

                                                                                                  
                                                                                                  237. (3x )                                       

237. Adil Shahs of Bijapur Sultanate, Ali Adil Shah II (AH 1068-1083, 1656-1672 AD), Silver Larin, 4.66 gms, 5.26 x 37.74 
mm, Dabhol Mint, G&G # BJ37, very fine, scarce.                                                           237. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000 

            
     238. (1x)               239. (1x)                                            240. (2x)                                          241. (1x)              242. (1x)                                                  

                                      
238. Gujarat Sultanate, Nasir-ud-din Mahmud I (AH 862/3-917,1458/9-1511 AD), Silver 1/2 Tanka, 4.23 gms, 15.10 

mm, Mustafabad Mint, AH (8)85, G&G # G87, very fine, scarce.                                   238. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 1,800                                  

239. Gujarat Sultanate, Nasir-ud-din Mahmud I (AH 862/3-917,1458/9-1511 AD), Silver 1/4 Tanka, 1.94 gms, 12.61 

mm, Mustafabad Mint, AH 906, G&G # G88, very fine, very scarce.                             239. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 1,800                                                 

240. Gujarat Sultanate, Nasir al-Din Sikandar Shah (AH 932, 1526 AD), Silver Tanka, 5.68 gms, 20.05 mm, AH 932, G&G 

# G333, very fine+, extremely rare.                                                                                  240. Estimated Price - ₹30,000 – 35,000 

241. Gujarat Sultanate, Shams al-din Muzaffar Shah III (AH 968-980, 1560-1573 AD), Silver 1/4 Tanka, 2.35 gms, 13.09 

mm, AH 977, G&G # G574, fine+, scarce.                                                                            241. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200                                  

242. Malwa Sultanate, Mahmud Shah II (AH 916-937, 1510-1531 AD), Silver Square 1/8 Tanka, 1.14 gms, 10.77 

mm, G&G # M163, very fine+, rare.                                                                                     242. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/235-bahmani-sultan-taj-ud-din-firuz-hadrat-ahsanabad-mint-silver-tanka-2499
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/236-bahamani-sultan-ala-al-din-ahmad-shah-ii-muhammadabad-mint-silver-tanka-2500
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/237-adil-shahs-of-bijapur-sultan-ali-adil-shah-ii-dabhol-mint-silver-larin-2600
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/238-gujarat-sultan-nasir-ud-din-mahmud-i-mustafabad-mint-silver-1-2-tanka-2297
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/239-gujarat-sultan-nasir-ud-din-mahmud-i-mustafabad-mint-silver-1-4-tanka-2200
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/240-gujarat-sultan-nasir-al-din-sikandar-shah-silver-tanka-2384
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/241-gujarat-sultan-shams-al-din-muzaffar-shah-iii-silver-1-4-tanka-2199
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/242-malwa-sultanate-mahmud-shah-ii-silver-square-1-8-tanka-2617
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Malwa Sultanate                               

                                                   
                                   243. (1x)                                                                              244. (4x)                                            

243. Malwa Sultanate, Muhammad Shah II (AH 917-922, 1511-1516 AD), Silver square ½ Tanka, 5.39 gms, 15.58 mm, 
"Abu-l-Fath type", G&G # M181, very fine+, rare.                                                         243. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200 

244. Malwa Sultanate, Rana Sangram of Mewar (1509-1527 AD), Silver 1/2 Tanka, 5.30 gms, 13.94 mm, Obv: al-wathiq 

bi'l malik al multaji Abul Fath Sangram (shah), G&G # M200, very fine, ex rare.    244. Estimated Price - ₹38,000 – 40,000  

                                
                                     245. (2x)                                                 246. (1.5x)                                                 247. (1.5x)                                                 

245. Malwa Sultanate, Rana Sangram of Mewar (1509-1527 AD), Copper Falus, 8.10 gms, 16.12 mm, Obv. sangram 

shah sisodia, Rev. as-sultan bin as-sultan, G&G # M202, extra fine+, very rare.      245. Estimated Price - ₹8,000 – 10,000 

246. Malwa Sultanate, Baz Bahadur (AH 963-968/69, 1555-1561\62 AD), Copper Falus & 1/2 Falus, Set of 2 Coins, 6.77 

gms, 16.44 mm, 3.31 gms, 13.06 mm, Mandu Mint, G&G M248 & M249, very fine, very scarce as a set.   

                                                                                                                                                        246. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000 

247. Malwa Sultanate, Annonymous Baz Bahadur (AH 933-968/969, 1555-1561/62 AD), Copper Falus, 10.13 gms, 19.60 

mm, Ujjain Mint, AH 968, obv. falus darb Ujjain, rev. fi al-tarikh 968, G&G listed a similar light weight square falus of the 

same type stating as per date(AH 968) these coin could have been struck during the breif Mughal interregnum between 

the two reigns of Baaz Bahadur, Unlisted in G&G, Similar To G&G M261, very fine+, very rare. 

         247. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/243-malwa-sultan-muhammad-shah-ii-silver-square-1-2-tanka-1842
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/244-malwa-sultan-rana-sangram-of-mewar-silver-1-2-tanka-2202
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/245-malwa-sultan-rana-sangram-of-mewar-copper-falus-2385
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/246-malwa-sultan-baz-bahadur-mandu-mint-set-of-2-coins-copper-falus-1-2-falus-2599
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/247-malwa-sultan-annonymous-baz-bahadur-ujjain-mint-copper-falus-2538
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Humayun / Akbar                               

                                  
                                         248. (1x)                                                249. (1x)                                               250. (1x)                                                  

248. Mughal, Humayun (AH 937-947, 1530-1540 AD), Silver Shahrukhi, 9.72 gms, 28.40 mm, Agra Mint, obv. Kalima in 

circular border with names of the four companions around, rev. name of the ruler in octafoil. Nice toning, very fine+, 

rare.                                                                                                                                            248. Estimated Price - ₹6,000 – 8,000 

249. Mughal, Humayun (1530-1556 AD), Silver Shahrukhi, 4.52 gms, 25.37 mm, Badakhshan (stylistic attribution), A-

B2464,  with areas of weakness that are typical for the type over all very fine, very rare. 

         249. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000                                  

250. Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.41 gms, 24.46 mm, Uncertain Mint (mint name off 

flan), AH 971, Kalima type, double octofoil on both sides, star as a mint mark, very fine+, very scarce. 

         250. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500 

               
              251. (1x)                                    252. (1x)                                                  253. (1x)                                      254. (1x)          

251. Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Silver Square Rupee, 11.43 gms, 17.04 mm, Ilahi Month Amardad, 

Jalla Jalalahu type, Year 37, KM # 90.1, very fine, scarce.        251. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000 

252. Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.17 gms, 29.22 mm, Dar ul-Khilafat Agra 
Mint (visible at 11 O' clock), AH 972, KM # 80.1A, Liddle Type C-12, extra fine, very scarce. 

    252. Estimated Price - ₹5,000 – 6,000                                  

253. Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.36 gms, 27.04 mm, Dar-ul-Khilafat Agra Mint (off 
flan), AH 977, Kalima type, KM # 80.1A, Liddle Type C-12, very fine, scarce.              253. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 3,000 

254. Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.33 gms, 17.45 mm, Agra Mint (Partly Visible), 
Ilahi Month Aban, Year 44, KM # 66.5, very fine, extremely rare.       254. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/248-mughal-humayun-agra-mint-silver-shahrukhi-2235
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/249-mughal-humayun-badakhshan-stylistic-attribution-silver-shahrukhi-1584
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/250-mughal-akbar-uncertain-mint-mint-name-off-flan-kalima-type-silver-rupee-2372
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/251-mughal-akbar-ilahi-month-amardad-jalla-jalalahu-type-silver-square-rupee-2506
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/252-mughal-akbar-dar-ul-khilafat-agra-mint-silver-rupee-2567
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/253-mughal-akbar-dar-ul-khilafat-agra-mint-off-flan-kalima-type-silver-rupee-1955
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/254-mughal-akbar-agra-mint-ilahi-month-aban-silver-1-2-rupee-2211
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                               255. (1x)                                        256. (1x)                               257. (1x)                            258. (1x)                            

255. Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.20 gms, 26.12 mm, Shahr-i-Muazzam Ahmadabad 
Mint (mint name off flan), AH 981, Kalima type, KM # A80.2, very fine, very scarce.  

  255. Estimated Price - ₹3,500 – 4,000                                  

256. Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.34 gms, 19.93 mm, Allahabad Mint, Ilahi Month 
Farwardin, Year 47, Rebellion Issue of Jahangir, Small flan size, Probably stuck with gold mohur or 1/2 rupee dies, KM # 
97.1, very fine, scarce.           256. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 1,800 

257. Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.50 gms, 15.41 mm, Allahabad Mint, Rebellion 

issue of Jahangir, Unlisted in KM, very fine, very rare.                 257. Estimated Price - ₹15,000 – 18,000 

258. Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Silver Square Rupee, 11.37 gms, 19.51 mm, Bang Mint (By 
Style), AH 991, KM # A86.1, extra fine, very scarce.       258. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500                                  

                             
                     259. (1x)                                      260. (1x)                                            261. (1x)                                  262. (1x)                                                  

259. Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Silver Square Rupee, 11.29 gms, 19.84 mm, Bangla Mint, "Kabe 

Roshan" couplet, Kalima type, RY 39, traces of mount removel at the bottom right on obv. KM # 87.1, fine+, rare. 

  259. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 4,000                  

260. Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.24 gms, 24.07 mm, Delhi Mint (Partly Visible), AH 
978, Kalima type, KM # 80.7, very fine, scarce.        260. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000 

261. Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.24 gms, 24.42 mm, Hazrat Delhi Mint (Off flan), 

Kalima type, AH 970, KM # 80.7, cleaned over all very fine, very scarce.      261. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500                                  

262. Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Silver Square Rupee, 11.41 gms, 15.05 mm, Delhi Mint, Ilahi Month 
Azar, Year 41, KM # 88.2, extra fine+, rare.        262. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 3,500 

 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/255-mughal-akbar-shahr-i-muazzam-ahmadabad-mint-kalima-type-silver-rupee-1649
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/256-mughal-akbar-rebellion-issue-of-jahangir-allahabad-mint-ilahi-type-silver-rupee-1364
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/257-mughal-akbar-rebellion-issue-of-jahangir-allahabad-mint-silver-1-2-rupee-2505
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/258-mughal-akbar-bang-mint-silver-square-rupee-2041
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/259-mughal-akbar-bangla-mint-kabe-roshan-couplet-kalima-type-silver-square-rupee-1966
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/260-mughal-akbar-delhi-mint-kalima-type-silver-rupee-1956
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/261-mughal-akbar-hazrat-delhi-mint-kalima-type-silver-rupee-2084
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/262-mughal-akbar-delhi-mint-silver-square-rupee-2521
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                                       263. (1x)                                  264. (1x)                                    265. (1x)                                                  

263. Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.28 gms, 18.13 mm, Delhi Mint, Ilahi Month 
Farwardin,  KM # 93.8, very fine+, rare.                                                                       263. Estimated Price - ₹3,500 – 4,000 

264. Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Silver Square Rupee, 11.25 gms, 19.42 mm, Dar-us-Sultanat Fathpur 
Mint, AH 986, KM # 82.2, very fine+, very scarce.       264. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500                                  

265. Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.18 gms, 23.36 mm, Hisar Firoza Mint (Partly Visible 
bottom on obv), AH 964, KM # 80.9, cleaned over all fine, rare.      265. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000 

               
                              266. (1x)                                                         267. (1x)                                                  268. (1x)                                                  

266. Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.47 gms, 30.37 mm, Jaunpur Mint (fully visible), AH 
96X, Kalima type, Broad flan, KM # 80.10, very fine+, very scarce.                            266. Estimated Price - ₹8,000 – 10,000 

267. Ancient, Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.53 gms, 30.36 mm, Jaunpur Mint, Kalima 
type, Broad flan, KM # 80.10, cleaned over all fine+, scarce.     267. Estimated Price - ₹8,000 – 10,000                                  

268. Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Silver Rupee, 10.98 gms, 30.36 mm, Dar-al-Khilafat Jaunpur 
Mint, AH 975, Kalima type, Broad flan, KM # 80.10, cleaned,fine+, scarce.                 268. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000 

                                 
                                       269. (1x)                                                 270. (1x)                                           271. (1x)                                                  

269. Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.24 gms, 26.74 mm, Dar-al-Khilafat Jaunpur 
Mint (Partly seen), AH 978, Kalima type, Broad flan, KM # 80.10, very fine, scarce.  269. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 3,500 

270. Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.21 gms, 28.41 mm, Lahore Mint (off flan), AH 975,  
Kalima type, KM # 80.12, very fine, rare.             270. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 3,500                                  

271. Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Silver Square Rupee, 11.35 gms, 21.21 mm, Dar-us-Sultanat Lahore 

Mint, AH 989, KM # 82.5, very fine, very scarce.          271. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/263-mughal-akbar-delhi-mint-ilahi-month-farwardin-silver-rupee-2186
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/264-mughal-akbar-dar-us-sultanat-fathpur-mint-silver-square-rupee-2039
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/265-mughal-akbar-hisar-firoza-mint-silver-rupee-2104
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/266-mughal-akbar-jaunpur-mint-kalima-type-silver-rupee-2623
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/267-mughal-akbar-jaunpur-mint-kalima-type-silver-rupee-2497
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/268-mughal-akbar-dar-al-khilafat-jaunpur-mint-kalima-type-silver-rupee-2083
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/269-mughal-akbar-dar-al-khilafat-jaunpur-mint-kalima-type-silver-rupee-1954
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/270-mughal-akbar-lahore-mint-kalima-type-silver-rupee-1654
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/271-mughal-akbar-dar-us-sultanat-lahore-mint-silver-square-rupee-1320
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                                      272. (1x)                                                   273. (1x)                                             274. (1x)                                

272. Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.23 gms, 22.74 mm, Lahore Mint, Ilahi Month 

Amardad, RY 42, KM # 93.11, very fine, scarce.                                    272. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000 

273. Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.10 gms, 19.83 mm, Lahore Mint, Ilahi Month 
Amardad, Year 49, ornamental type, KM # 94.3, very fine, rare.       273. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 3,000                                  

274. Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.61 gms, 16.35 mm, Lahore Mint, Ilahi Month DI, 

RY 49, KM # 67.1, very fine, very scarce.          274. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000 

                                   
                                                                                                    275. (1x)              

275. Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Copper Dam, 19.90 gms, 22.55 mm, AH 96(7), probably Mangarh 

Mint, mint not visible, obv. full name of the emperor ‘Jalal-ud-din Muhammad Akbar’ around Clockwise swastika mark, 

rev. Sher shah Suri legend Fi Ahd al-Amir al-Hami al-Din al-Diyan, The interesting part of this coin is that it has the Sher 

shah suri legend on reverse, the coin is a mintless type or a ‘Mangarh’ mint type but this paticular type is seen with Suri 

legend on reverse in the place of mint name, KM # 9.2, very fine, very rare.         275. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 4,000 

                                                               
                                                        276. (1x)                                                                 277. (1x)                                                  

276. Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.14 gms, 27.07 mm, Qannauj Mint (off flan), Kalima 

type, AH 969, Liddle Akbar S1, very fine+, rare.         276. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 4,000                                  

277. Mughal, Akbar (AH 963-1014, 1556-1605 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.31 gms, 26.12 mm, Shergarh Mint, AH 969, KM # 

80.17, cleaned over all very fine, extremely rare.        277. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000 

 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/272-mughal-akbar-lahore-mint-ilahi-month-amardad-silver-rupee-2511
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/273-mughal-akbar-lahore-mint-ilahi-month-amardad-ornamental-type-silver-rupee-1948
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/274-mughal-akbar-lahore-mint-ilahi-month-di-silver-1-2-rupee-2124
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/275-mughal-akbar-probably-mangarh-mint-copper-dam-2537
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/276-mughal-akbar-qannauj-mint-silver-rupee-2568
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/277-mughal-akbar-shergarh-mint-silver-rupee-2085
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Nur Jahan                               

                                                                       
                                      278. (1x)                                         279. (1x)                                               280. (1x)                                                  

278. Mughal, Nur Jahan (AH 1033-1037, 1623-1627), Silver Rupee, 11.05 gms, 21.45 mm, Agra Mint, AH 1037, RY 22, 

"Yaft" couplet, ze hukum jahangir yaft sad zewar, banam nurjahan badshah begum zar, KM # 168.1, very fine, very rare.                             

                       278. Estimated Price - ₹25,000 – 30,000 

279. Mughal, Nur Jahan (AH 1033-1037, 1623-1627 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.21 gms, 19.90 mm, Ahmadabad Mint, AH 
1036, "Yaft" couplet, KM # 168.2, very fine+, very rare.               279. Estimated Price - ₹12,000 – 15,000                                  

280. Mughal, Nur Jahan (AH 1033-1037, 1623-1627 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.37 gms, 19.10 mm, Patna Mint, AH 1037, RY 
22, "Sad Zewar" poetic couplet on obv, KM # 168.5, very fine+, very rare.          280. Estimated Price - ₹10,000 – 12,000 

                                

                                                                                                        281. (1x)                        

281. Mughal, Nur Jahan (AH 1033-1037, 1623-1627 AD), Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.71 gms, 16.52 mm, Patna Mint, AH 1037, 

RY 22, KM # 167.1, extra fine+, extremely rare. Ex Baldwin's Auctions, Autumn 2010 Argentum Auction, Lot 1680, 

06.11.2010.                                          281. Estimated Price - ₹1,25,000 – 1,50,000 

                                                                                       

                                                                                                 282. (1x) 

282. Mughal, Nur Jahan (AH 1033-1037, 1623-1627 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.41 gms, 19.71 mm, Surat Mint, AH 1036, RY 

22, KM # 168.6, very fine+, very rare.                   282. Estimated Price - ₹13,000 – 15,000 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/278-mughal-nur-jahan-agra-mint-yaft-couplet-silver-rupee-2495
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/279-mughal-nur-jahan-ahmadabad-mint-yaft-couplet-silver-rupee-2404
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/280-mughal-nur-jahan-patna-mint-sad-zewar-poetic-couplet-silver-rupee-2146
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/281-mughal-nur-jahan-patna-mint-silver-1-2-rupee-2148
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/282-mughal-nur-jahan-surat-mint-silver-rupee-2184
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Mughals                                                  
Jahangir                               

                           
                                                                                                   283. (4x)                                                  

283. Mughal, Jahangir (AH 1014-1037, 1605-1627 AD), Silver Zodiac Rupee, 11.06 gms, 21.44 mm, Ahmadabad Mint, 

'Leo' sign, AH 1027, RY 13, poetic couplet reads on obv. Zar Ahmedabad ra dad zewar, Shah Jahangir Shahenshah Akbar 

with the date in Hijri on rev. KM # 150.11, About extremely fine, extremely rare. 

                   283. Estimated Price - ₹90,000 – 1,00,000 

                                        
                                                                                                      284. (4x)                                                              

284. Mughal, Jahangir (AH 1014-1037, 1605-1627 AD), Zodiac Silver Rupee, 'Areis' Sign, 10.89 gms, 20.33 mm, 

Ahmadabad Mint, AH 1027, RY 13, KM # 150.2, very fine+, extremely rare.   284. Estimated Price - ₹1,00,000 – 1,25,000 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/283-mughal-jahangir-ahmadabad-mint-leo-sign-silver-zodiac-rupee-2239
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/284-mughal-jahangir-ahmadabad-mint-areis-sign-zodiac-silver-rupee-2151
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Mughal                                                   

 

                   

                                                                                              285. (4x)                                            

285. Mughal, Jahangir (AH 1014-1037, 1605-1627 AD), Zodiac Silver Rupee 'Gemini' sign, 11.13 gms, 19.50 
mm, Ahmadabad Mint, AH 1027, KM # 150.7, very fine, extremely rare.        285. Estimated Price - ₹1,20,000 – 1,40,000    

                               

                                       
                              286. (1x)                                 287. (1x)                              288. (1x)                                   289. (1x)           

286. Mughal, Jahangir (AH 1014-1037, 1605-1627 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.88 gms, 18.75 mm, Akbarnagar Mint, Ilahi 

Month Farwardin, KM # 145.4, very fine, very scarce.        286. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500                                        

287. Mughal, Jahangir (AH 1014-1037, 1605-1627 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.43 gms, 18.83 mm, Burhanpur Mint, Ilahi 
Month Azar, AH 1021, KM # 145.5, very fine, rare.       287. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 3,000 

288. Mughal, Jahangir (AH 1014-1037, 1605-1627 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.41 gms, 19.07 mm, Delhi Mint, Ilahi Month 
Ardibihist, RY 7, KM # 145.6, very fine+, very scarce.        288. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000                                  

289. Mughal, Jahangir (AH 1014-1037, 1605-1627 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.17 gms, 17.71 mm, Jahangirnagar Mint (full 
visible on rev), Ilahi Month Farwardin, RY 15, KM # 145.7, fine+, very scarce.    289. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 5,000 

 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/285-mughal-jahangir-ahmadabad-mint-gemini-sign-zodiac-silver-rupee-2150
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/286-mughal-jahangir-akbarnagar-mint-silver-rupee-2569
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/287-mughal-jahangir-burhanpur-mint-ilahi-month-azar-silver-rupee-1366
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/288-mughal-jahangir-delhi-mint-ilahi-month-ardibihist-silver-rupee-2071
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/289-mughal-jahangir-jahangirnagar-mint-ilahi-month-farwardin-silver-rupee-2414
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Mughal                                                   

                                                       
                                                                                                  290. (1x)                                                              

290. Mughal, Jahangir (AH 1014-1037, 1605-1627 AD), Silver Rupee, Lahore Mint, decorative fields and ornamental 
border on both sides, Full 12 Ilahi Months set, Farwardin, Ry 9, 11.38 gms, 22.41 mm, Ardibihisht, Ry 8, 11.29 gms, 
21.94 mm, Khurdad, Ry 10, 11.36 gms, 21.48 mm, Tir, Ry 8, 11.23 gms, 21.17 mm, Amardad, Ry 6, 11.34 gms, 22.08 
mm, Shahrewar, Ry 8, 11.38 gms, 22.59 mm, Mihr, Ry 7, 11.30 gms, 22.68 mm, Aban, Ry 8, 11.31 gms, 21.85 mm, Azar, 
Ry 6, 11.36 gms, 22.04 mm, Di, Ry 8, 11.26 gms, 22.18 mm, Bahman, Ry 10, 11.34 gms, 21.54 mm, Isfandarmuz, Ry 8, 
11.30 gms, 22.02 mm, KM # 145.11, very rare as a set.                290. Estimated Price - ₹35,000 – 40,000 

                                                      

                                                           291. (1x)                                                     292. (1x)                                                  

291. Mughal, Jahangir (AH 1014-1037, 1605-1627 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.38 gms, 22.78 mm, Lahore Mint, Ilahi Month 
Bahman, Ry 6, KM # 145.11, very fine, scarce.                                                                 291. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000                                  

292. Mughal, Jahangir (AH 1014-1037, 1605-1627 AD), Silver Rupee, Set of 2 coins, 11.33 gms, 21.82 mm, 'Hamesha' 
couplet, Lahore Mint (full visible bottom on rev), AH 1025, RY 11, 11.35 gms, 21.83 mm, ‘Badabar’ couplet, Lahore Mint 
(full visible top on rev), AH 1036, RY 21, KM # 149.14 & 149.16, very fine, very scarce as a set. 

  292. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/290-mughal-jahangir-lahore-mint-full-12-ilahi-months-set-silver-rupee-1937
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/291-mughal-jahangir-lahore-mint-ilahi-month-bahman-silver-rupee-2073
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/292-mughal-jahangir-lahore-mint-set-of-2-coins-silver-rupee-2137
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Mughal                                                   

                                                                       
                                      293. (1x)                                             294. (1x)                                                  295. (1x)                                                  

293. Mughal, Jahangir (AH 1014-1037, 1605-1627 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.34 gms, 19.29 mm, Kashmir Mint, Ilahi Month 
Ardibihisht, AH (10)23, RY 9, KM # 145.10, fine, very scarce.      293. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000 

294. AncientMughal, Jahangir (AH 1014-1037, 1605-1627 AD), Silver Rupee, 10.87 gms, 18.56 mm, Patna Mint, Ilahi 
Month Azar, AH 1032, RY 18, KM # 145.12, fine+, very scarce.      294. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000                                  

295. Mughal, Jahangir (AH 1014-1037, 1605-1627 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.18 gms, 20.99 mm, Tatta Mint, Ilahi Month 
Khurdad, RY 15, KM # 145.17, very fine, very scarce.       295. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000 

Shah Jahan 

                          
                      296. (1x)                                    297. (1x)                                      298. (1x)                                     299. (1x)                                                                                                     

296. Mughal, Shah Jahan (AH 1037-1068, 1628-1658 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.43 gms, 21.53 mm, Ahmadabad Mint, Hijri 
type, AH 1037, RY (Ahd), legend in four lines on both sides, KM # 222.2, very fine+, very scarce.   
                    296. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000 

297. AncientMughal, Shah Jahan (AH 1037-1068, 1628-1658 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.43 gms, 19.74 mm, Ahmadabad 
Mint, Ilahi Month Ardibihisht, AH 1040, legend in four lines on both sides, KM # 224.1, very fine+, scarce.  
                    297. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000                                  

298. Mughal, Shah Jahan (AH 1037-1068, 1628-1658 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.46 gms, 22.76 mm, Ahmadabad Mint (full 
visible left quadrant on obv), AH 1044, RY 7, KM # 235.1, very fine+, scarce.   298. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000 

299. Mughal, Shah Jahan (AH 1037-1068, 1628-1658 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.20 gms, 21.92 mm, Ahmadnagar Mint, Ilahi 
Month Mihr, AH (10)42, KM # 224.2, very fine, very rare.      299. Estimated Price - ₹8,500 – 9,500 

 

 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 
 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/293-mughal-jahangir-kashmir-mint-ilahi-month-ardibihisht-silver-rupee-2510
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/294-mughal-jahangir-patna-mint-ilahi-month-azar-silver-rupee-2123
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/295-mughal-jahangir-tatta-mint-ilahi-month-khurdad-silver-rupee-2508
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/296-mughal-shah-jahan-ahmadabad-mint-hijri-type-silver-rupee-2167
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/297-mughal-shah-jahan-ahmadabad-mint-ilahi-month-ardibihisht-silver-rupee-2169
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/298-mughal-shah-jahan-ahmadabad-mint-silver-rupee-2179
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/299-mughal-shah-jahan-ahmadnagar-mint-ilahi-month-mihr-silver-rupee-2387
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Mughal                                                   

                 
 

                   300. (1x)                                   301. (1x)                                       302. (1x)                                           303. (1x)                                                  

300. Mughal, Shah Jahan (AH 1037-1068, 1628-1658 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.39 gms, 21.62 mm, Ahmadnagar Mint (full 

Visible in right quadrant on obverse), AH (10)57, RY 20, KM # 235.2, very fine, very scarce.    

                    300. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000 

301. Mughal, Shah Jahan (AH 1037-1068, 1628-1658 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.37 gms, 22.14 mm, Dar-ul-Khilafat 

Akbarabad Mint, Ilahi Month Farwardin, AH 1038, RY 2, KM # 224.4, very fine, rare. 

                                                                                                                                                     301. Estimated Price - ₹6,000 – 8,000 

302. Mughal, Shah Jahan (AH 1037-1068, 1628-1658 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.08 gms, 24.77 mm, Allahabad Mint (full 

visible left quadrant on obv), AH (104)7, RY 10, KM # 235.5, fine+, very scarce.        302. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200                                  

303. Mughal, Shah Jahan (AH 1037-1068, 1628-1658 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.38 gms, 20.96 mm, Bhakkar Mint, AH 1040, 

RY 4, Obverse. sahab-e-qiran sani Shahab-ud-din Muhammad Shah Jahan badshah ghazi, Reverse. kalima La ilaha ill 

Allah Muhammadur-Rasul Allah (There is no God but Allah, Muhammad is the Messenger of Allah), Zarb Bhakkar, KM # 

224.7, very fine, very scarce.                                                                                                 303. Estimated Price - ₹3,500 – 4,000 

                  
                         304. (1x)                                      305. (1x)                                 306. (1x)                                      307. (1x)                                                                         

304. Mughal, Shah Jahan (AH 1037-1068, 1628-1658 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.41 gms, 22.84 x 23.47 mm, Burhanpur Mint, 

Ilahi Month Farwardin, AH (103)8, RY 2, legend in four lines on both sides, KM # 224.8, very fine+, scarce. 

                                                                                                                                                     304. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000 

305. Mughal, Shah Jahan (AH 1037-1068, 1628-1658 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.28 gms, 21.27 mm, Daulatabad Mint (full 

visible bottom on kalima side), RY Ahd, decorated field on both sides, KM # 222.6, fine+, rare. 

         305. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 4,000                                  

306. Mughal, Shah Jahan (AH 1037-1068, 1628-1658 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.35 gms, 23.01 mm, Daulatabad Mint (full 

visible at 7 'o' clock on obv), AH 1068, AH 32, legend within foliated eightfoil on both sides, KM # 232.1, extra fine+, very 

scarce.                                                                                                                                        306. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000 

307. Mughal, Shah Jahan (AH 1037-1068, 1628-1658 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.11 gms, 21.58 mm, Daulatabad Mint (full 

visible in right quadrant on Obv), AH 1061, RY 24, KM # 235.10, very fine, very scarce. 

                                                                                                                                                     307. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/300-mughal-shah-jahan-ahmadnagar-mint-silver-rupee-2067
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/301-mughal-shah-jahan-dar-ul-khilafat-akbarabad-mint-ilahi-month-farwardin-silver-rupee-2386
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/302-mughal-shah-jahan-allahabad-mint-silver-rupee-2125
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/303-mughal-shah-jahan-bhakkar-mint-silver-rupee-1335
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/304-mughal-shah-jahan-burhanpur-mint-ilahi-month-farwardin-silver-rupee-2173
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/305-mughal-shah-jahan-daulatabad-mint-silver-rupee-2126
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/306-mughal-shah-jahan-daulatabad-mint-silver-rupee-2140
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/307-mughal-shah-jahan-daulatabad-mint-silver-rupee-2025
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Mughal                                                   

                         
 

                   308. (1x)                                      309. (1x)                                        310. (1x)                                      311. (1x)                                                                  

308. Mughal, Shah Jahan (AH 1037-1068, 1628-1658 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.45 gms, 20.90 mm, Gulkanda Mint (Partly 

Visible bottom on rev), ND, KM # 223.1, very fine+, very scarce.                                   308. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500                                  

309. Mughal, Shah Jahan (AH 1037-1068, 1628-1658 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.36 gms, 21.56 mm, Jahangirnagar Mint, Ilahi 

Month Azar, AH 103x, legend in four lines on both sides, KM # 224.10, very fine, scarce. 

                         309. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000 

310. Mughal, Shah Jahan (AH 1037-1068, 1628-1658 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.30 gms, 24.23 mm, Junagarh Mint (full 

visible at left quadarant on obv), AH 1049, RY 13, KM # 235.12, very fine+, very scarce. 

                                                                                                                                                     310. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,250 

311. Mughal, Shah Jahan (AH 1037-1068, 1628-1658 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.29 gms, 21.28 mm, Dar-us-Sultanat Lahore 

Mint, AH 1038, RY 2, Hijri type, legend in four lines on both the sides, KM # 222.10, very fine, very scarce. 

         311. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500                                  

 B                
                      312. (1x)                                      313. (1x)                                   314. (1x)                                      315. (1x)                                        

312. Mughal, Shah Jahan (AH 1037-1068, 1628-1658 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.42 gms, 21.93 mm, Lahore Mint (full visible 

at bottom on obv), RY 29, KM # 235.17, very fine, very scarce.                                      312. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,400 

313. Mughal, Shah Jahan (AH 1037-1068, 1628-1658 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.40 gms, 22.28 mm, Multan Mint, AH (10)39, 

RY 2, KM # 222.11, fine+, scarce.                                                                                          313. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000 

314. Mughal, Shah Jahan (AH 1037-1068, 1628-1658 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.44 gms, 21.95 mm, Multan Mint, Ilahi Month 

Khurdad, AH (10)39, RY 3, KM # 224.15, very fine, scarce.                                              314. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000                                  

315. Mughal, Shah Jahan (AH 1037-1068, 1628-1658 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.46 gms, 22.01 mm, Multan Mint, Kalima 

within circle, AH 1041, RY 4, High Grade, KM # 227.8, extra fine, scarce.                    315. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000 

 

 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/308-mughal-shah-jahan-gulkanda-mint-silver-rupee-2139
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/309-mughal-shah-jahan-jahangirnagar-mint-silver-rupee-2171
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/310-mughal-shah-jahan-junagarh-mint-silver-rupee-2621
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/311-mughal-shah-jahan-dar-us-sultanat-lahore-mint-hijri-type-silver-rupee-2601
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/312-mughal-shah-jahan-lahore-mint-silver-rupee-1682
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/313-mughal-shah-jahan-multan-mint-silver-rupee-2176
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/314-mughal-shah-jahan-multan-mint-ilahi-month-khurdad-silver-rupee-2175
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/315-mughal-shah-jahan-multan-mint-silver-rupee-1338
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Mughal                                                   

                                                   
                                            316. (1x)                                          317. (1x)                                     318. (1x)           

316. Mughal, Shah Jahan (AH 1037-1068, 1628-1658 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.29 gms, 21.24 mm, Multan Mint (Partly 

Visible in the left quadrant on obverse), RY 23, KM # 235.19, very fine+, scarce.       316. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500 

317. Mughal, Shah Jahan (AH 1037-1068, 1628-1658 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.42 gms, 21.84 mm, Shahjahanabad Mint, AH 

1064, RY 26, “Jaawidaan” couplet which reads as ’Sikka-i-Shahjahabad Raij dar Jahaan, Jaawidaan bad ba-naam-i-thani 

Sahib-i-Qiran outside the circle starting from 12 o clock, KM # 228.4, very fine, rare. 

                                                                                                                                                     317. Estimated Price - ₹4,500 – 5,000                                  

318. Mughal, Shah Jahan (AH 1037-1068, 1628-1658 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.43 gms, 20.64 mm, Surat Mint (full visible on 

rev), Ilahi Type, RY 4, legend in four lines on both the sides, Unlisted in KM, very fine+, very rare. 

           318. Estimated Price - ₹5,000 – 6,000 

         
                                          319. (1x)                                    320. (1x)                                    321. (1x)               

319. Mughal, Shah Jahan (AH 1037-1068, 1628-1658 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.23 gms, 19.64 mm, Surat Mint, word Raij at 

top on obv, the couplet reads ’Sikka-e-Shah Jahan Raij Baad’, Do Chamse He in Shah Jahan, KM # 221.1, very fine, rare.                            

                                                                                                                                                     319. Estimated Price - ₹5,000 – 6,000                                    

320. Mughal, Shah Jahan (AH 1037-1068, 1628-1658 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.37 gms, 21.80 mm, Surat Mint (full visible on 

rev), Hijri Type, AH 1038, legend in four lines on both the sides, KM # 222.13, very fine, very scarce. 

                320. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500                                  

321. Mughal, Shah Jahan (AH 1037-1068, 1628-1658 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.16 gms, 20.06 mm, Ujjain Mint (bottom on 

obv), KM # 235.24, very fine, scarce.                                                                                   321. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500 

 

 

 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/316-mughal-shah-jahan-multan-mint-silver-rupee-2082
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/317-mughal-shah-jahan-shahjahanabad-mint-jaawidaan-couplet-silver-rupee-1665
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/318-mughal-shah-jahan-surat-mint-ilahi-type-silver-rupee-2188
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/319-mughal-shah-jahan-surat-mint-silver-rupee-2388
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/320-mughal-shah-jahan-surat-mint-hijri-type-silver-rupee-2127
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/321-mughal-shah-jahan-ujjain-mint-silver-rupee-2043
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Mughal                                                   

Murad Bakhsh / Aurangzeb 

                                                               
                                                                                          322. (2.5x)                                                                                                                                               

322. Mughal, Murad Bakhsh (AH 1068, 1658 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.41 gms, 21.15 mm, Ahmadabad Mint (Partly Visible 

in left quadrant on Obv), AH 1068, KM # 272.1, fine+, very scarce.                               322. Estimated Price - ₹6,000 – 8,000 

                                        
                                        323. (1x)                                         324. (1x)                                           325. (1x)                                                  

323. Mughal, Aurangzeb (AH 1068-1118, 1658-1707 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.42 gms, 22.71 mm, Dar-ul-Khair Ajmer Mint 

at top on rev, AH 1117, RY 49, KM # 300.5, very fine, very scarce.                                323. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200 

324. Mughal, Aurangzeb (AH 1068-1118, 1658-1707 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.06 gms, 21.14 mm, Akbarabad Mint, 

complete mint name within square area, AH 1078, RY 1(0), KM # 298.1, cleaned many visible scratches on the rev, over 

all very fine, very scarce.                                                                                                         324. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500                                  

325. Mughal, Aurangzeb (AH 1068-1118, 1658-1707 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.33 gms, 27.64 mm, Mustaqir-ul-Khilafat 

Akbarabad Mint (full visible top on rev), “Badar-e-munir” couplet, RY 34, KM # 300.6, very fine+, very scarce. 

         325. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200 

                                                                               
                                                                    326. (1x)                                              327. (1x)                                          

326. Mughal, Aurangzeb (AH 1068-1118, 1658-1707 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.50 gms, 22.10 mm, Burhanpur Mint (partly 

visible bottom on rev), RY 1x, KM # 300.24, very fine, scarce.                                           326. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000 

327. Mughal, Aurangzeb (AH 1068-1118, 1658-1707 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.51 gms, 21.93 mm, Gulkanda Mint (bottom 

on rev), “Badar-e-munir” couplet, AH 1076, RY 11, KM # 300.28, very fine, scarce.  327. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200  

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/322-mughal-murad-bakhsh-ahmadabad-mint-silver-rupee-2026
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/323-mughal-aurangzeb-dar-ul-khair-ajmer-mint-silver-rupee-1343
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/324-mughal-aurangzeb-akbarabad-mint-silver-rupee-2088
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/325-mughal-aurangzeb-mustaqir-ul-khilafat-akbarabad-mint-badar-e-munir-couplet-silver-rupee-2087
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/326-mughal-aurangzeb-burhanpur-mint-silver-rupee-2162
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/327-mughal-aurangzeb-gulkanda-mint-badar-e-munir-couplet-silver-rupee-2090
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Mughal                                                     

                                                   

                                                                                           328. (3x)                                                                    

328. Mughal, Aurangzeb (AH 1068-1118, 1658-1707 AD), Gold Mohur, 10.95 gms, 18.98 mm, Jahangirnagar Mint 

(partly visible bottom on rev), AH 1084, RY 16, KM # 323.1, very fine, very rare.  

                                                                                                                                             328. Estimated Price - ₹90,000 – 1,00,000 

                    
                    329. (1x)                                   330. (1x)                                    331. (1x)                                        332. (1x)                     

329. Mughal, Aurangzeb (AH 1068-1118, 1658-1707 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.55 gms, 23.37 mm, Junagarh Mint (Partly 

Visible), KM # 301.2, very fine+, very scarce.                                                                      329. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500 

330. Mughal, Aurangzeb (AH 1068-1118, 1658-1707 AD), Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.74 gms, 14.87 x 18.85 mm, Junagarh Mint 

(off flan), KM # 295.1, very fine, extremely rare.                                                          330. Estimated Price - ₹15,000 – 18,000                                  

331. Mughal, Aurangzeb (AH 1068-1118, 1658-1707 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.42 gms, 23.49 mm, Kanji Mint, “Badar-e-

munir” couplet, AH 1106, RY 42, KM # 300.46, very fine, very rare.                           331. Estimated Price - ₹8,000 – 10,000 

332. Mughal, Aurangzeb (AH 1068-1118, 1658-1707 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.66 gms, 23.20 mm, Katak Mint (bottom on 

rev), “Badar-e-munir” couplet, AH 1118, RY 50, KM # 300.50, very fine, scarce.        332. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200 

                                                                                              
                                                                                                   333. (1x)                                            

333. Mughal, Aurangzeb (AH 1068-1118, 1658-1707 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.47 gms, 24.44 mm, Khambayat Mint (full 

visible bottom on rev), “Badar-e-munir” couplet, AH 1090, RY 2(2), KM # 300.51, very fine, very scarce. 

                333. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200  

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/328-mughal-aurangzeb-jahangirnagar-mint-gold-mohur-2207
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/329-mughal-aurangzeb-junagarh-mint-silver-rupee-2157
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/330-mughal-aurangzeb-junagarh-mint-off-flan-silver-1-2-rupee-2523
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/331-mughal-aurangzeb-kanji-mint-badar-e-munir-couplet-silver-rupee-2234
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/332-mughal-aurangzeb-katak-mint-badar-e-munir-couplet-silver-rupee-2092
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/333-mughal-aurangzeb-khambayat-mint-badar-e-munir-couplet-silver-rupee-2094
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Mughal                                                     

           
                              334. (1x)                                       335. (1x)                               336. (.75x)                                337. (1x)                                                                                                                        

334. Mughal, Aurangzeb (AH 1068-1118, 1658-1707 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.38 gms, 25.66 mm, Lakhnau Mint, AH 1103, 

RY 36, KM # 300.54, very fine+, very scarce.                                                                      334. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000 

335. Mughal, Aurangzeb (AH 1068 1118, 1658-1707 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.48 gms, 22.57 mm, Makhsusabad Mint (full 

visible bottom on rev), AH 1115, RY 48, KM # 300.58, very fine+, rare.                        335. Estimated Price - ₹6,500 – 8,000 

336. Mughal, Aurangzeb (AH 1068-1118, 1658-1707 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.42 gms, 22.15 mm, Narnol Mint, “Badar-e-

munir” Couplet, AH 1100, RY 33, KM # 300.66, very fine, very scarce.                            336. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000                                  

337. Mughal, Aurangzeb (AH 1068-1118, 1658-1707 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.44 gms, 21.61 mm, Parenda Mint (bottom on 

rev), “Badar-e-munir” couplet, AH 1118, RY 51, The last regnal year of the ruler which lasted only for a few days, KM # 

300.70, very fine, rare.                                                                                                            337. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000 

                          
                                     338. (1x)                                     339. (1x)                                            340. (1x)                                 341. (1x)                                                                                                         

338. Mughal, Aurangzeb (AH 1068-1118, 1658-1707 AD), Silver Rupee, 10.31 gms, 22.26 mm, Sahrind Mint (partly 

visible bottom on rev), “Badar-e-munir” couplet, AH 1111, RY 43, KM # 300.78, very fine, very scarce. 

                                                                                                                                                     338. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200 

339. Mughal, Aurangzeb (AH 1068 1118, 1658-1707 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.46 gms, 23.33 mm, Sholapur Mint (bottom 

on rev), AH 1097, RY (30), KM # 300.82, very fine, very scarce.                                     339. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200                                  

340. Mughal, Aurangzeb (AH 1068-1118, 1658-1707 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.48 gms, 23.91 mm, Surat Mint (bottom on 

rev), “Badar-e-munir” couplet, AH 1103, RY 36, KM # 300.86, fine+, scarce.                  340. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000 

341. Mughal, Aurangzeb (AH 1068 1118, 1658-1707 AD), Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.76 gms, 17.31 mm, Bandar-e-Mubarak 

Surat Mint (surat the auspicious port), mint name visible at top, KM # 294.5, very fine, very rare. 

                                                                                                                                                     341. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000 

 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/334-mughal-aurangzeb-lakhnau-mint-silver-rupee-962
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/335-mughal-aurangzeb-makhsusabad-mint-silver-rupee-2183
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/336-mughal-aurangzeb-narnol-mint-badar-e-munir-couplet-silver-rupee-2492
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/337-mughal-aurangzeb-parenda-mint-badar-e-munir-couplet-silver-rupee-2095
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/338-mughal-aurangzeb-sahrind-mint-badar-e-munir-couplet-silver-rupee-2096
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/339-mughal-aurangzeb-sholapur-mint-silver-rupee-1974
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/340-mughal-aurangzeb-surat-mint-badar-e-munir-couplet-silver-rupee-2155
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/341-mughal-aurangzeb-bandar-e-mubarak-surat-mint-silver-1-2-rupee-1957


 

- 58 - 
 

Mughal                                                     

                                                             Azam Shah / Kam Baksh 

             
                                                            342. (2x)                                                                                         343. (2x)     
                                                                               

342. Mughal, Aurangzeb (AH 1068 1118, 1658-1707 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.41 gms, 23.60 mm, Zafrabad Mint (full visible 

top on rev), Muhiuuddin type, AH 1070, RY 3, KM # 297.10, very fine+, rare.            342. Estimated Price - ₹6,000 – 8,000 

343. Mughal, Azam Shah (AH 1118-1119, 1707 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.36 gms, 22.60 mm, Khujista Buniyad Mint (partly 

visible bottom on rev), AH 1119, RY AHD, KM # 332.4, fine+, very rare.                  343. Estimated Price - ₹45,000 – 50,000 

 

     

                                               344. (2x)                                                                                        345. (2x)                                                  

344. Mughal, Kam Baksh (AH 1119-1120, 1707-1708 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.41 gms, 22.60 mm, Ahsanabad Mint (bottom 

on rev), AH 1119, RY Ahd, KM # 336.1, very fine, very rare.                                       344. Estimated Price - ₹55,000 – 65,000 

345. Mughal, Kam Baksh (AH 1119-1120, 1707-1708 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.18 gms, 24.17 mm, Dar ul-Zafar Bijapur 

Mint, AH (1119), RY Ahd, “Din-e-Panah” couplet, couplet reads as follows ’Struck coins in Dakkan on the sun & moon, 

the emperor Kam Baksh, refuge of the faith, KM # 336.2, very fine, very rare.      345. Estimated Price - ₹35,000 – 40,000 

 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/342-mughal-aurangzeb-zafrabad-mint-muhiuuddin-type-silver-rupee-2000
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/343-mughal-azam-shah-khujista-buniyad-mint-silver-rupee-1958
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/344-mughal-kam-baksh-ahsanabad-mint-silver-rupee-2238
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/345-mughal-kam-baksh-dar-ul-zafar-bijapur-mint-din-e-panah-couplet-silver-rupee-2237
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Mughal                                                     

                                                                       Shah Alam Bahadur 

 

                                                                                 
                                                          346. (1x)                                                              347. (1x)                                            

346. Mughal, Shah Alam Bahadur (AH 1119-1124, 1707–1712 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.50 gms, 23.43 mm, Dar-us-Sarur 

Burhanpur Mint, AH 1119, RY 2, Obverse on the coin reads. “Sikka Shah Alam Badshah Ghazi”, Reverse on the coin 

reads. sana, julus, manus, maimanat, zarb Dar-us-Sarur Burhanpur, KM # 348.14, very fine, scarce. 

                                                                                                                                                     346. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500 

347. Mughal, Shah Alam Bahadur (AH 1119-1124, 1707–1712 AD), Silver Rupee, Set of 2 coins, Normal weight & heavy 

weight, 11.60 gms, 21.20 mm, 12.14 gms, 20.60 mm, Jahangirnagar Mint, RY 3, RY 5, KM # 347.9, very fine, rare as a 

set.                                                                                                                                              347. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500                                  

 

                                                                                        
                                                                     348. (1x)                                                             349. (1x)                                                                                                                                                  

348. Mughal, Shah Alam Bahadur (AH 1119-1124, 1707-1712 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.44 gms, 24.60 mm, Lakhnau Mint, 

RY Ahd, Obverse on the coin reads, “Sikka Shah Alam Badshah Ghazi”, Reverse on the coin reads. sana, julus, manus, 

maimanat, zarb Lakhnau, KM # 347.14, Very Fine, Scarce.                                              348. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200 

349. Mughal, Shah Alam Bahadur (AH 1119-1124, 1707–1712 AD), Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.70 gms, 19.79 mm, Surat Mint, 

KM # 343.1, fine+, rare.                                                                                                          349. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500 

 

 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/346-mughal-shah-alam-bahadur-dar-us-sarur-burhanpur-mint-silver-rupee-1317
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/347-mughal-shah-alam-bahadur-jahangirnagar-mint-set-of-2-coins-normal-weight-heavy-weight-silver-rupee-2501
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/348-mughal-shah-alam-bahadur-lakhnau-mint-silver-rupee-1319
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/349-mughal-shah-alam-bahadur-surat-mint-silver-1-2-rupee-2498
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Mughal                                                     

                         Jahandar Shah / Farrukhsiyar/ Rafi-ud-Darjat 

              
 

                          350. (1x)                                  351. (1x)                                   352. (1x)                                    353. (1x)                                                  

350. Mughal, Jahandar Shah (AH 1124, 1712-1713 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.37 gms, 22.51 mm, Mustaqir al-Mulk 

Akbarabad Mint, "Abul Fateh" couplet, AH 11(24), RY Ahd, KM # 363.3, fine, rare. 350. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000 

351. Mughal, Jahandar Shah (AH 1124, 1712-1713 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.35 gms, 22.28 mm, Bareli Mint, 'Sahib Qiran' 
type, AH 1124, RY AHD, Obv: 'dar aafaq zad sikka chun mehr-o-mah, abul fatah ghazi Jahandar Shah', Rev: sana Ahad 
julus & zarb Bareli, KM # 364.7, fine+, rare.         351. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000 

352. Mughal, Jahandar Shah (AH 1124, 1712-1713 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.42 gms, 22.53 mm, Itawa Mint, “Abul-al-
Fateh” Couplet, AH 1124, RY AHD, Obv: 'dar aafaq zad sikka chun mehr-o-mah, abul fatah ghazi Jahandar Shah', Rev: 
sana Ahad julus & zarb Itawa, KM # 363.14, fine+, rare.        352. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000                                  

353. Mughal, Jahandar Shah (AH 1124, 1712-1713 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.27 gms, 23.24 mm, Lakhnau Mint (full visible 
bottom on rev), 'Sahib Qiran' type, AH 1124, RY AHD, KM # 364.15, very fine+, rare. 

 353. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000 

 

                                           
                                          354. (1x)                                          355. (1x)                                        356. (1x)                                                  

354. Mughal, Farrukhsiyar (AH 1124-1131, 1713-1719 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.56 gms, 23.25 mm, Allahabad Mint (full 
visible bottom on rev), “Bahr-o-bar” Couplet, AH (1)130, RY 6, seen on the rev of coin sikka mubarak julus rather than 
julus, manus, maimanat formula, KM # 377.9, extra fine, scarce.          354. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000 

355. Mughal, Farrukhsiyar (AH 1124-1131, 1713-1719 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.57 gms, 22.07 mm, Mustaqir ul-Mulk 
Azimabad Mint (top on rev), “Bahr-o-bar” Couplet, RY 3, KM # 377.14, very fine, scarce. 

      355. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200                                  

356. Mughal, Farrukhsiyar (AH 1124-1131, 1713-1719 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.37 gms, 24.14 mm, Bareli Mint, AH 

1128, RY 5, “Bahr-o-bar” Couplet, Obverse on the coin reads. sikka zad az fazl e haq bar sim o zar badshahe bahre o bar, 

Farrukhsiyar, meanings struck coin on silver and gold by the grace of the truth monarch of sea and land Farrukhsiyar. 

Reverse on the coin reads. sana, julus, manus, maimanat, zarb Bareli, KM # 377.18, very fine+, scarce.   

                  356. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/350-mughal-jahandar-shah-mustaqir-al-mulk-akbarabad-mint-abul-fateh-couplet-silver-rupee-2097
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/351-mughal-jahandar-shah-bareli-mint-sahib-qiran-type-silver-rupee-1326
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/352-mughal-jahandar-shah-itawa-mint-abul-al-fateh-couplet-silver-rupee-1324
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/353-mughal-jahandar-shah-lakhnau-mint-silver-rupee-2458
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/354-mughal-farrukhsiyar-allahabad-mint-silver-rupee-2462
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/355-mughal-farrukhsiyar-mustaqir-ul-mulk-azimabad-mint-bahr-o-bar-couplet-silver-rupee-2159
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/356-mughal-farrukhsiyar-bareli-mint-bahr-o-bar-couplet-silver-rupee-1311
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Mughal                                                     

                                      
                                      357. (1x)                                                  358. (1x)                                                  359. (1x)                                                  

357. Mughal, Farrukhsiyar (AH 1124-1131, 1713-1719 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.46 gms, 24.05 mm, Dar-us-Sarur Burhanpur 
Mint, “Bahr-o-bar” Couplet, AH (113)1, RY 8, KM # 377.22, very fine, very scarce.      357. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000 

358. Mughal, Farrukhsiyar (AH 1124-1131, 1713-1719 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.35 gms, 26.93 mm, Gwalior Mint (full 
visible bottom on rev), AH 1130, RY 7, KM # 377.30, very fine+, scarce.          358. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000                                  

359. Mughal, Farrukhsiyar (AH 1124–1131, 1713–1719 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.36 gms, 27.13 mm, Itawa Mint (full visible 

bottom on rev), AH 1129, RY 6, KM # 377.34, extra fine, very scarce.       359. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000 

                                   
                                      360. (1x)                                               361. (1x)                                                 362. (1x)                                                  

360. Mughal, Farrukhsiyar (AH 1124-1131, 1713-1719 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.44 gms, 24.77 mm, Khujista Bunyad Mint, 
“Bahr-o-bar” Couplet, AH 1126, RY 2, KM # 377.42, very fine+, scarce.                       360. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000 

361. Mughal, Farrukhsiyar (AH 1124-1131, 1713-1719 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.47 gms, 25.70 mm, Multan Mint (full visible 
bottom on rev), “Bahr-o-bar” Couplet, AH 1130, RY 6, KM # 377.47, extremely fine, very scarce.    
                                                                    361. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000                                  

362. Mughal, Farrukhsiyar (AH 1124-1131, 1712-1719 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.49 gms, 26.90 x 28.27 mm, Surat 

Mint (bottom on rev), AH (11)28, RY 5, KM # 377.59, very fine, scarce.         362. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000 

                                              
                                             363. (1x)                                        364. (1x)                                        365. (1x)                                                  

363. Mughal, Rafi-ud-Darjat (AH 1131, 1719 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.41 gms, 23.23 mm, Dar-ul-Khair Ajmer Mint (top on 
rev), RY Ahd, KM # 405.2, very fine, very rare.                  363. Estimated Price - ₹20,000 – 22,000 

364. Mughal, Rafi ud Darjat (AH 1131, 1719 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.40 gms, 24.75 mm, Gwalior Mint (Full visible bottom 
on rev), AH 1131, RY AHD, KM # 405.7, very fine+, rare.                   364. Estimated Price - ₹9,000 – 10,000                                  

365. Mughal, Rafi-ud-Darjat (AH 1131, 1719 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.36 gms, 22.09 mm, Dar-ul-Khilafat Shahjahanabad 
Mint, AH 1131, RY AHD,  KM # 405.19, fine+, very scarce.                                             365. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 3,500 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/357-mughal-farrukhsiyar-dar-us-sarur-burhanpur-mint-bahr-o-bar-couplet-silver-rupee-2098
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/358-mughal-farrukhsiyar-gwalior-mint-silver-rupee-2099
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/359-mughal-farrukhsiyar-itawa-mint-silver-rupee-1033
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/360-mughal-farrukhsiyar-khujista-bunyad-mint-bahr-o-bar-couplet-silver-rupee-2024
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/361-mughal-farrukhsiyar-multan-mint-bahr-o-bar-couplet-silver-rupee-2236
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/362-mughal-farrukhsiyar-surat-mint-silver-rupee-2100
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/363-mughal-rafi-ud-darjat-dar-ul-khair-ajmer-mint-silver-rupee-2526
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/364-mughal-rafi-ud-darjat-gwalior-mint-silver-rupee-2031
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/365-mughal-rafi-ud-darjat-dar-ul-khilafat-shahjahanabad-mint-silver-rupee-1334
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Mughal                                                     

                  Shah Jahan II (Rafi ud-Daula) / Muhammad Shah 

 

                                                            
                                               366. (1x)                                                                            367. (2x)                                            

366. Mughal, Shah Jahan II Rafi ud-Daula (AH 1131, 1719 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.36 gms, 22.17 mm, Dar ul-Khair Ajmer 
Mint, RY Ahd, KM # 415.2, very fine, very rare.                 366. Estimated Price - ₹20,000 – 22,000 

367. Mughal, Shah Jahan II, Rafi ud-Daula (AH 1131, 1719 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.40 gms, 25.78 mm, Gwalior Mint (Full 
visible bottom on rev), AH 1131, RY Ahd, KM # 415.9, extra fine, rare.              367. Estimated Price - ₹9,000 – 10,000  

 

                     
 

                            368. (1x)                                 369. (1x)                                     370. (1x)                                  371. (1x)                                                  

368. Mughal, Muhammad Shah (AH 1131-1161, 1719-1748 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.41 gms, 21.81 mm, Dar al-Khair Ajmer 
Mint, AH 115(9), RY 29, KM # 436.2, very fine, scarce.        368. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200 

369. Mughal, Muhammad Shah (AH 1131-1161, 1719-1748 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.38 gms, 21.99 mm, Mustaqir-al-
Khilafat Akbarabad Mint (fully visible), AH 114(0), RY 10, KM # 436.3, fine, scarce.    369. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000 

370. Mughal, Muhammad Shah (AH 1131-1161, 1719-1748 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.51 gms, 22.63 mm, Allahabad 
Mint (bottom on rev), AH 1135, RY 4, KM # 436.6, very fine+, scarce.      370. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200                                  

371. Mughal, Muhammad Shah (AH 1131-1161, 1719–1748 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.36 gms, 20.43 mm, Arkat Mint (off 
flan), AH 1148, RY 18, KM # 436.7, fine+, scarce.         371. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/366-mughal-shah-jahan-ii-rafi-ud-daula-dar-ul-khair-ajmer-mint-silver-rupee-1960
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/367-mughal-shah-jahan-ii-rafi-ud-daula-gwalior-mint-silver-rupee-2030
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/368-mughal-muhammad-shah-dar-al-khair-ajmer-mint-silver-rupee-1959
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/369-mughal-muhammad-shah-mustaqir-al-khilafat-akbarabad-mint-silver-rupee-2147
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/370-mughal-muhammad-shah-allahabad-mint-silver-rupee-2161
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/371-mughal-muhammad-shah-arkat-mint-off-flan-silver-rupee-2206
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Mughal                                                     

            
                    372. (1x)                                373. (1x)                                   374. (1x)                                         375. (1x)                                   

372. Mughal, Muhammad Shah (AH 1131-1161, 1719-1748 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.51 gms, 22.70 mm, Azimabad 

Mint, AH 1132, RY 2, Obverse on the coin reads. Sikka mubarak badshah ghazi, Muhammad Shah, Reverse on the coin 

reads. sana, julus, manus, maimanat, zarb Azimabad, KM # 436.12, extra fine, scarce.    

                       372. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000 

373. Mughal, Muhammad Shah (AH 1131-1161, 1719–1748 AD), Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.74 gms, 17.57 mm, Azimabad 
Mint (off flan), AH 114(6), RY 16, KM # 433.11, very fine+, rare.       373. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000                                  

374. Mughal, Muhammad Shah (AH 1131–1161, 1719–1748 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.33 gms, 23.94 mm, Balwantnagar 
Mint, AH 1160, RY 30, KM # 436.14, extra fine, scarce.        374. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200 

375. Mughal, Muhammad Shah (AH 1131–1161, 1719–1748 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.26 gms, 27.45 mm, Gwalior 
Mint (bottom on rev), AH 1141, RY 11, KM # 436.25, very fine+, scarce.         375. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000 

 

     

                    376. (1x)                                      377. (1x)                                    378. (1x)                                   379. (.75x)                                            

376. Mughal, Muhammad Shah (AH 1131–1161, 1719–1748 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.35 gms, 23.50 mm, Kora Mint (full 
visible bottom on rev), AH 114(7), RY 17, KM # 436.39, very fine+, scarce.        376. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000                                  

377. Mughal, Muhammad Shah (AH 1131–1161, 1719–1748 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.42 gms, 22.42 mm, Dar us Sultanat 
Lahore Mint (top on rev), AH 11XX, RY 4, KM # 436.40, very fine, very scarce.        377. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000 

378. Mughal, Muhammad Shah (AH 1131–1161, 1719–1748 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.34 gms, 23.53 mm, Muhammadabad 
Banaras Mint, AH 1145, RY 15, complete mint name at top in one continious line, which is very different from the 
regular style coins where its split as Muhammadabad at top & Banaras at bottom, this variety Unlisted in KM, very 
fine+, rare.                    378. Estimated Price - ₹5,000 – 6,000 

379. Mughal, Muhammad Shah (AH 1131-1161, 1719–1748 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.22 gms, 25.00 mm, Shahabad Qanauj 
Mint, AH 1154, RY 24, Obverse on the coin reads. Sikka mubarak badshah ghazi, Muhammad Shah, Reverse on the coin 
reads. sana, julus, manus, maimanat, zarb Shahabad Qanauj Mint, KM # 436.52, extra fine, rare.    
                                                                                                            379. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000  

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/372-mughal-muhammad-shah-azimabad-mint-silver-rupee-1329
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/373-mughal-muhammad-shah-azimabad-mint-off-flan-silver-1-2-rupee-2606
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/374-mughal-muhammad-shah-balwantnagar-mint-silver-rupee-1378
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/375-mughal-muhammad-shah-gwalior-mint-silver-rupee-2101
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/376-mughal-muhammad-shah-kora-mint-silver-rupee-2102
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/377-mughal-muhammad-shah-dar-us-sultanat-lahore-mint-silver-rupee-2534
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/378-mughal-muhammad-shah-muhammadabad-banaras-mint-silver-rupee-2525
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/379-mughal-muhammad-shah-shahabad-qanauj-mint-silver-rupee-1306
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Mughal                                                     

                                  
                                                                                                  380. (4x)                                                      

380. Mughal, Muhammad Shah (AH 1131-1161, 1719–1748 AD), Gold Mohur, 10.87 gms, 19.25 mm, Dar ul-Khilafat 
Shahjahanabad Mint, AH 114(9), RY 19, KM # 439.4, extra fine+, rare.                380. Estimated Price - ₹52,000 – 55000 

                                                                                                     
                                                                                               381. (1x)  

381. Mughal, Muhammad Shah (AH 1131-1161, 1719-1748 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.44 gms, 22.09 mm, Dar-ul-Khilafat 
Shahjahanabad Mint, AH 113(3), RY 2, in the word badshah "Daal" in below the "ba" on obverse, such letter 
arrangement is not seen, probably unique, KM # 437.4, very fine, rare.      381. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200 

                                                                      Muhammad Ibrahim 

                                
 

                                                                                              382. (2x)           

382. Mughal, Muhammad Ibrahim (AH 1132-1133, 1720 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.38 gms, 21.68 mm, Dar ul-Khilafat 
Shahjahanabad Mint, AH (113)2, RY Ahd, KM # 426.1, very fine, very rare.          382. Estimated Price - ₹25,000 – 30,000  

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/380-mughal-muhammad-shah-dar-ul-khilafat-shahjahanabad-mint-gold-mohur-2242
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/381-mughal-muhammad-shah-dar-ul-khilafat-shahjahanabad-mint-silver-rupee-1947
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/382-mughal-muhammad-ibrahim-dar-ul-khilafat-shahjahanabad-mint-silver-rupee-2240
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Mughal                                                     

                    Ahmad Shah Bahadur/ Alamgir II / Shah Alam II 

               
                              383. (1x)                                 384. (1x)                                   385. (1x)                                            

383. Mughal, Ahmad Shah Bahadur (AH 1161-1167, 1748-1754 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.40 gms, 24.38 mm, Mustaqir ul-
Khilafat Akbarabad Mint, RY 3, KM # 446.2, very fine, scarce.          383. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000 

384. Mughal, Ahmad Shah Bahadur (AH 1161-1167, 1748-1754 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.44 gms, 20.18 mm, Dar ul-
Sultanate Lahore Mint (full visible top on rev), RY 4, KM # 446.13, very fine, scarce. 

                                         384. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200 

385. Mughal, Ahmad Shah Bahadur (AH 1161-1167, 1748-1754 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.37 gms, 23.93 mm, Dar ul-Khilafat 
Shahjahanabad Mint, AH (116)2, RY 2, KM # 446.17, very fine+, scarce.                   385. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200   

                      

                                                                                          386. (1x) 

386. Mughal, Alamgir II (AH 1167-1173, 1755-1761 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.55 gms, 25.47 mm, Murshidabad Mint, AH 
(116)9, RY 2, KM # 460.15, very fine, scarce.            386. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000 

                                              
                                         387. (1x)                                             388. (1x)                                        389. (1x)                                                  

387. Mughal, Shah Alam II (AH 1174-1221, 1759-1806 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.00 gms, 22.74 mm, Mustaqir-ul-Khilafat 
Akbarabad Mint, AH 11XX, RY 26, issuer Mahadji Sindhia, fish on rev, mint mark is a symbol, KM # 520, very fine, rare.
                     387. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000 

388. Mughal, Shah Alam II (AH 1174-1221, 1759-1806 AD), Silver Rupee, 10.96 gms, 22.20 mm, Gokulgarh Mint, AH 

(11)95, RY 23, Issuer Raja of Rewari, KM # 620, very fine, very scarce.         388. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000                                  

389. Mughal, Shah Alam II (AH 1174-1221, 1759-1806 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.16 gms, 21.84 mm, Hathras Mint (Partly 
Visible top on rev), AH 12xx, RY 30, KM # 640, very fine+, scarce.      389. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500 

      

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/383-mughal-ahmad-shah-bahadur-mustaqir-ul-khilafat-akbarabad-mint-silver-rupee-1962
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/384-mughal-ahmad-shah-bahadur-dar-ul-sultanate-lahore-mint-silver-rupee-2103
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/385-mughal-ahmad-shah-bahadur-dar-ul-khilafat-shahjahanabad-mint-silver-rupee-1961
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/386-mughal-alamgir-ii-murshidabad-mint-silver-rupee-2213
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/387-mughal-shah-alam-ii-mustaqir-ul-khilafat-akbarabad-mint-silver-rupee-2598
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/388-mughal-shah-alam-ii-gokulgarh-mint-silver-rupee-1204
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/389-mughal-shah-alam-ii-hathras-mint-silver-rupee-2128
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Mughal                                                     

         
 

                                        390. (1.5x)                                                               391. (1.5x)                                            

390. Mughal, Shah Alam II (AH 1174-1221, 1759-1806 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.23 gms, 23.25 mm, Dar ul-Khilafat 
Shahjahanabad Mint, AH (11)93, RY 21, "Hamidin type", umbrella symbol on obv. KM # 709.2, very fine+, scarce.
                     390. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000 

391. Mughal, Shah Alam II (AH 1174-1221, 1759-1806 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.09 gms, 20.89 mm, Dar ul-Khilafat 
Shahjahanabad Mint, "Sahib-i-Qiran type", umbrella as a mint mark, AH 1209, RY 37, KM # 710, very fine+, very scarce. 
                    391. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000                                  

                                            Independent Kingdoms / Afsharids   

                                       

                                                                                                     392. (1x)                                          

392. Independent Kingdoms, Afsharids, Nadir Shah (1735-1747 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.47 gms, 20.52 mm, Dar ul-
Khilafat Shahjahanabad Mint, AH 1152, with mint epithet Dar al-Khalifa, a superb example of this historically important 
type struck during Nadir Shah's invasion of India, very fine, very rare. This is the conquest coin that proclaims Nadir's 
defeat of the Mughal Emperor Muhammad Shah and his occupation of Delhi which was formerly known as 
Shahjahanabad, Nadir Shah held the city for few months, Nadir restored Muhammad Shah in exchange for the contents 
of the Mughal treasury, allegedly some 700,000,000 rupees, plus the Kohinoor diamond (Koh-i-Nur, the largest cut 
diamonds in the world, weighing 105.6 carats (21.12 g). It is part of the British Crown Jewels.) and Mughal throne (the 
Peacock Throne, still in Tehran) and other spoils, ex CNG, India, AUC 37 Lot No 503.     
                          392. Estimated Price - ₹33,000 – 36,000         

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/390-mughal-shah-alam-ii-dar-ul-khilafat-shahjahanabad-mint-hamidin-type-silver-rupee-2636
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/391-mughal-shah-alam-ii-dar-ul-khilafat-shahjahanabad-mint-sahib-i-qiran-type-silver-rupee-2478
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/392-ik-afsharids-nadir-shah-dar-ul-khilafat-shahjahanabad-mint-silver-rupee-2077
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Independent Kingdoms                          

                                                                              Almora / Assam   

                      
                  393. (1x)                                 394. (1x)                                       395. (1x)                                          396. (1x)                                         

393. Independent Kingdoms, Almora, Gorkha occupation, Girvan Yuddha (VS 1863-1870, 1806-1813 AD), Copper Taca, 

4.72 gms, 17.41 mm, Vishnu Padas above mint name, KM # C5, very fine, rare.     393. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,500 

394. Independent Kingdoms, Assam, Rudra Simha (SE 1618-1636, 1696-1714 AD), Octagonal Silver Rupee, 11.18 gms, 
22.74 mm, Saka 1621, obv. Sri Sri Ha/ra Gauri Pa/dambuja Madhu/karasya, rev. Sri Srimat/ Svarga deva Rudra/ Simhasya 
Sa/ke 1621, below lion running to right, R&B # F9.1, very fine+, scarce.      394. Estimated Price - ₹7,000 – 8,000                                  

395. Independent Kingdoms, Assam, Shiva Simha citing Queen Phuleshvari (SE 1637-1666, 1715-1744 AD), Octagonal 
Silver Rupee, 11.40 gms, 24.04 mm, Sake 1647, obv. Sri Sri Hara/ Gauri PadaPa/rayananam/ Sake/1647, below lion 
running to right, rev. Sri Sri Siva/ Simha Nrpa Mahisi/Sri Phulesvari De/vyah, R&B # H10.1, very fine+, rare. 

       395. Estimated Price - ₹8,000 – 10,000 

396. Independent Kingdoms, Assam, Shiva Simha citing Queen Pramathesvari (SE 1637-1666, 1715-1744 
AD), Octagonal Silver Rupee, 11.38 gms, 23.59 mm, Sake 1653, obv. Sri Sri Hara/ Gauri Pada Pa/rayanayah/ Sake 1653, 
lion running to right, rev. Sri Sri Siva/ Simha Nrpa Mahi/si Sri Pramathesva/ri Devyah, R&B # I10.1, very fine+, rare.
                 396. Estimated Price - ₹8,000 – 10,000 

                                                
 

                                            397. (1x)                                            398. (1x)                                             399. (1x)                                                              

397. Independent Kingdoms, Assam, Shiva Simha citing Queen Sarvvesvari (SE 1637-1666, 1715-1744 AD), Octagonal 
Silver Rupee, 11.22 gms, 24.88 mm, Saka 1665, Year 30, obv. Sri Sri Hara/ Gauri Pada/ Parayananam/ Sake/1665, below 
lion running to left, rev. Sri Sri Siva/ Simha Nrpa Tadva/llabha Sri Sarvve/svari Devinam/30, R&B # M13.1, very fine+, 
very scarce.                 397. Estimated Price - ₹8,000 – 10,000                                  

398. Independent Kingdoms, Assam, Pramatta Simha (SE 1666-1673, 1744-1751 AD), Octagonal Silver Rupee, 11.52 
gms, 24.33 mm, Saka 1667, Sri Sri Hara/ Gauri Charana/ Kamala Madhu/karasya, rev. Sri Sri Svarga/Deva Pramatta/ 
Simha Nrpasya/ Sake 1667, lion running left, R&B # N8.2, very fine+, scarce.             398. Estimated Price - ₹7,000 – 8,000 

399. Independent Kingdoms, Assam, Lakshmi Simha (SE 1691-1702, 1769-1780), Octagonal Silver Rupee, 11.39 gms, 

22.62 mm, Saka 1694, obv. Sri Sri Hara/ Gauri Charanara/vinda Makaranda/ Madhukarasya, rev. Sri Sri Svarga/ Deva Sri 

Laksmi/ Simha Nrpasya/ Sake 1694, below lion running right, R&B # Q27.2, very fine+, scarce.   

                 399. Estimated Price - ₹7,000 – 8,000 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/393-ik-almora-gorkha-occupation-girvan-yuddha-copper-taca-2017
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/394-ik-assam-rudra-simha-octagonal-silver-rupee-2054
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/395-ik-assam-shiva-simha-citing-queen-phuleshvari-octagonal-silver-rupee-2060
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/396-ik-assam-shiva-simha-citing-queen-pramathesvari-octagonal-silver-rupee-2061
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/397-ik-assam-shiva-simha-citing-queen-sarvvesvari-octagonal-silver-rupee-2059
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/398-ik-assam-pramatta-simha-octagonal-silver-rupee-2057
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/399-ik-assam-lakshmi-simha-octagonal-silver-rupee-2058
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Independent Kingdoms                          

 

                                                        
                                             400. (1x)                               401. (1x)                                    402. (1x)                                            

400. Independent Kingdoms, Assam, Lakshmi Simha (SE 1691-1702, 1769-1780), Octagonal Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.66 gms, 

17.56 mm, Undated, Obv. Sri Sri Ha/ri Hara Pada/ Parasya, with dot in crescent on top, Rev. Sri Sri La/ksmi Simha Na/ 

rendrasya, RB # Q35.1, extra fine, scarce.              400. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000 

401. Independent Kingdoms, Assam, Gaurinath Simha (SE 1702-1718, 1780-1796 AD), Octagonal Silver Rupee, 11.15 

gms, 22.79 mm, Saka 1707, Year 6, obv. Sri Sri Hara/Gauri Charana Ka/mala Makaranda/Madhukarasya, rev. Sri Sri 

Svarga/Deva Gaurina/tha Simha Nrpasya /Sake 1707/6, winged lion running to left, R&B # R39.2, very fine, scarce.                                            

                                                                                                                                                    401. Estimated Price - ₹7,000 – 8,000 

402. Independent Kingdoms, Assam, Gaurinatha Simha (SE 1702-1718, 1780-1796 AD), Octagonal Silver 1/2 Rupee, 

5.79 gms, 19.10 mm, Undated, Obv. Sri Sri Ha/ra Gauri Pa/da Parasya, Rev. Sri Sri Gau/rinatha Sim/ha Nrpasya, RB # 

R65.1 Type, very fine, scarce.                                                                                                402. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000 

                                                                                     Cooch Behar                                   

                                              
                                                      403. (1x)                                                               404. (1x)                                    

403. Independent Kingdoms, Cooch Behar, Nara Narayan (SE 1477-1509, 1555-1587 AD), Silver Rupee, 10.28 gms, 

29.85 mm, Sake 1477, legend in four lines, obv. Sri Sri Siva Charana Kamala Madhu Karasya, rev. legend in five lines, Sri 

Sriman Nara Narayana Bhupalasya Sake 1477, both sides within circle and dotted border, narrow flan, KM # 35, very 

fine+, rare.                                                                                                                                 403. Estimated Price - ₹5,000 – 6,000 

404. Independent Kingdoms, Cooch Behar, Nara Narayan (SE 1477-1509, 1555-1587 AD), Silver Rupee, 9.84 gms, 30.35 

mm, SE 1477, KM # 36, very fine, very scarce.                       404. Estimated Price - ₹5,000 – 6,000 

 

 

 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/400-ik-assam-lakshmi-simha-octagonal-silver-1-2-rupee-2063
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/401-ik-assam-gaurinath-simha-octagonal-silver-rupee-2055
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/402-ik-assam-gaurinatha-simha-octagonal-silver-1-2-rupee-2064
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/403-ik-cooch-behar-nara-narayan-silver-rupee-2046
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/404-ik-cooch-behar-nara-narayan-silver-rupee-2042
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Independent Kingdoms                          

 

         

                                                                                                405. (3x)                                          

405. Independent Kingdoms, Cooch Behar, Raghu Deva Narayan (SE 1503-1525, 1581-1603 AD), Silver Rupee, 10.12 

gms, 29.43 mm, SE 1510, obv. Sri Sri/ Hara Gauri/ Charana Kama/la Madhu Ka/rasya, rev. Sri Sri/ Raghudeva 

Na/rayanasya Bhupa/lasya Sake/ 1510, KM # 52, very fine+, rare.                        405. Estimated Price - ₹45,000 – 50,000                                  

                                                      
                                                           406. (1x)                                                                    407. (1x)                                                    

406. Independent Kingdoms, Cooch Behar, Lakshmi Narayan (SE 1509-1549, 1587-1627 AD), Silver Rupee, 10.26 gms, 

32.98 mm, SE 1509, Obv: Bengali legend srisri / sivacharana/ kamala madhu / karasya, Rev: Bengali legend srisri / ma-/ n 

lakshminaraya-/ nasya sake /1509, KM # 44, very fine+, scarce.                                    406. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000 

                                      

407. Independent Kingdoms, Cooch Behar, Lakshmi Narayan (SE 1509-1549, 1587-1627 AD), Silver Rupee, 10.04 gms, 

32.39 mm, SE 1509, CB 98, Obv: Bengali legend srisri / sivacharana/ kamala madhu / karasya, Rev: Bengali legend srisri / 

ma-/ n lakshminaraya-/ nasya sake /1509/98, KM # 45, very fine+, scarce.                407. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000 

 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/405-ik-cooch-behar-raghu-deva-narayan-silver-rupee-2052
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/406-ik-cooch-behar-lakshmi-narayan-silver-rupee-2036
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/407-ik-cooch-behar-lakshmi-narayan-silver-rupee-2035
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Independent Kingdoms                          

                          

                            408. (1x)                                 409. (1x)                                      410. (1x)                                 411. (1x)                                 

408. Independent Kingdoms, Cooch Behar, Prana Narayana (SE 1555-1588, 1633-1666 AD), Silver 1/2 Rupee, 4.94 gms, 

19.20 mm, Obv: Sri sri / Shiva Charana / Kamala Madhu / Karasya, Rev: Sri Sri / PranaNaraya / nasya Sake, KM # 72, 

extra fine, very scarce.                                                                                                            408. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000                                  

409. Independent Kingdoms, Cooch Behar, Prana Narayana (SE 1555-1588, 1633-1666 AD), Silver 1/2 Rupee, 4.91 gms, 

20.70 mm, CB X61, Obv: Sri sri / Shiva Charana / Kamala Madhu / Karasya, Rev: Sri Sri / PranaNaraya / nasya Sake, KM # 

72, very fine, very scarce.                                                                                                       409. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500 

410. Independent Kingdoms, Cooch Behar, Mada Narayan (SE 1588-1603, 1666-1681 AD), Silver 1/2 Rupee, 4.75 gms, 

20.32 mm, without date, KM # 91, very fine, scarce.                                                        410. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000 

411. Independent Kingdoms, Cooch Behar, Mada Narayan (1663/1681 AD), Silver ½ Rupee, 4.71 gms, 18.39 mm, Sri 

SrimatMadaNarayanasya, Rhodes & Bose # 59, fine, scarce.                                          411. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000                                  

 

                                                              
                                                        412. (1x)                               413. (1x)                                   414. (1x)                                                                  

412. Independent Kingdoms, Cooch Behar, Dharendra or Harendra Narayan (SE 1695-1761, 1773-1839 AD), Silver 1/2 

Rupee, 4.68 gms, 18.54 mm, KM # 141, very fine, scarce.                                               412. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 1,800 

413. Independent Kingdoms, Cooch Behar, Dharendra or Harendra Narayan (SE 1695-1761, 1773-1839 AD), Silver 1/2 

Rupee, 4.40 gms, 19.21 mm, KM # 141, very fine, scarce.                                               413. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000 

414. Independent Kingdoms, Cooch Behar, Devendra Narayan (SE 1686-1688, 1764-1766 AD), Silver 1/2 Rupee, 4.47 

gms, 19.64 mm, KM # 121, very fine, scarce.                                                                     414. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000  

 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

 

 

 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/408-ik-cooch-behar-prana-narayana-silver-1-2-rupee-2143
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/409-ik-cooch-behar-prana-narayana-silver-1-2-rupee-2365
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/410-ik-cooch-behar-mada-narayan-silver-1-2-rupee-2362
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/411-ik-cooch-behar-mada-narayan-silver-1-2-rupee-2034
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/412-ik-cooch-behar-dharendra-or-harendra-narayan-silver-1-2-rupee-2370
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/413-ik-cooch-behar-dharendra-or-harendra-narayan-silver-1-2-rupee-2401
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/414-ik-cooch-behar-devendra-narayan-silver-1-2-rupee-2390
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Independent Kingdoms                          

Farrukhabad/ Gonds / Jaintiapur                                   

                                                                                  
                                                                                                  415. (1x)                                                  

415. Independent Kingdoms, Farrukhabad, Nawab Ahmed Khan Bangash (AH 1164-1185, 1750-1771 AD), INO Alamgir 

II (AH 1167-1173, 1755-1761 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.66 gms, 30.73 mm, Farrukhabad Mint, AH 1168, RY AHD, KM # 4, 

very fine+, Scarce.                                                                                                                    415. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500 

                                                                                                  
                                                                                                416. (1x)                                               

416. Independent Kingdoms, Gonds of Devagadh, Kok Shah, Copper Paisa, 12.96 gms, 22.03 mm, Devagadh Branch, 

Obv: Nagari legend Sri Raja Jatabaji Suta Devagadha and dagger in centre, Rev: (Sivabhakta Sri) Maharaja Kokasahi 

Mahipatirava, Kulkarni & Bhargava, Numismatic Digest, Vol. VIII, pp.88-102, very fine, rare.                             

                                                                                                                                                     416. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500 

                                                                                        
                                                                                                             417. (1x)                                                

 

417. Independent Kingdoms, Jaintiapur, Bar Gossain II (SE 1653-1692, 1731-1770 AD), Silver Rupee, 7.39 gms, 28.95 

mm, SE 1653, obv. Sri Sri Si/va Charana Ka/mala Madhu Ka/rasya, Six-pointed star, rev. Sri Sri Ja/yantipura 

Pu/randarasya Sa/ke 1653, KM # 177, very fine, rare.                                                 417. Estimated Price - ₹25,000 – 30,000  

 

 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/415-ik-farrukhabad-nawab-ahmed-khan-bangash-ino-alamgir-ii-farrukhabad-mint-silver-rupee-1963
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/416-ik-gonds-of-devagadh-kok-shah-devagadh-branch-copper-paisa-1971
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/417-ik-jaintiapur-bar-gossain-ii-silver-rupee-2037
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Independent Kingdoms                          

Maratha Confideracy                                   

       

                      418. (1x)                                   419. (1x)                                        420. (1x)                                       421. (1x)                                                  

418. Independent Kingdoms, Maratha Confideracy, INO Alamgir II (AH 1167-1173, 1755-1761 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.29 

gms, 22.74 mm,  Ajmer Mint, AH 1(169), RY 2, KM # 237, M&W # T1, fine, scarce. 418. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200              

419. Independent Kingdoms, Maratha Confideracy, INO Alamgir II (AH 1167-1173, 1755-1761 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.18 

gms, 22.84 mm, Athni Mint (pseudo mint name Dar ul-Khilafa Shahjahanabad), AH (11)81, KM # 226, M&W # T1, very 

fine+, scarce.                                                                                                                            419. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500 

420. Independent Kingdoms, Maratha Confideracy, domains of the Sindhias, INO Alamgir II (AH 1167-1173, 1754-1759 

AD), Silver Rupee, 11.31 gms, 21.68 mm, Dar ul Fath Ujjain Mint, AH 11xx, RY 7, with 'Aziz al-Din Sahib Qirani' legend, 

struck during the tenure of Jankoji Sindhia as minor and Dattaji Sindhia as regent (1755-1761 AD), Unlisted, very fine, 

rare.                                                                                                                                            420. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 4,000                                  

421. Independent Kingdoms, Maratha Confideracy INO Shah Jahan III (AH 1173-1174, 1759-1760 AD), Silver Rupee, 

11.56 gms, 23.64 mm, Ahmadabad Mint, Ankushi type, RY Ahd, KM # 250, M&W # T3, very fine, rare. 

           421. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000 

                           
                        422. (1x)                                423. (1x)                                     424. (1x)                                         425. (1x)                                      

422. Independent Kingdom, Maratha Issue, INO Shah Alam II (AH 1174-1221, 1759-1806 AD), Copper Paisa, 9.19 gms, 

19.68 mm, Akbarabad Mint, AH 119(6), RY (2)4, fish mark, M&W # T2, very fine, .        422. Estimated Price - ₹400 – 500 

423. Independent Kingdoms, Maratha Confederacy, INO Shah Alam II (AH 1174-1221, 1759-1806 AD), Silver Rupee, 

10.98 gms, 21.36 mm, Aurangnagar (Mulher) Mint (off flan), AH 11xx, nagari legend "Mu" & a Shiva Linga mint mark in 

the Seen of manus on rev, KM # 256, MW # T4a, cleaned over all very fine, rare.     423. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000                                  

424. Independent Kingdoms, Maratha Confederacy, INO Shah Alam II (AH 1174-1221, 1759-1806 AD), Silver Rupee, 

11.24 gms, 22.42 mm, Aurangnagar (Mulher) Mint, RY 1x, nagari legend "Mo" Seen on rev, KM # 256, MW # T4b, 

cleaned over all very fine, very rare.                                                                                424. Estimated Price - ₹15,000 – 18,000 

425. Independent Kingdoms, Maratha Confideracy, INO Shah Ali Gauhar (Shah Alam II) (AH 1174-1221, 1759-1806 
AD), Silver Rupee, 11.22 gms, 22.84 mm, Ganeshpur Chinchur/Chinchwar Mint, Struck during the reign of Dev of 
Chinchwad, Battle axe on rev. Chinchwad or Chinchur is a town 16 kilometers north-west of Pune, KM # 261, MW # T1, 
cleaned over all fine+, rare.                                                                                                425. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/418-ik-maratha-confideracy-ino-alamgir-ii-dar-ul-khair-ajmer-mint-silver-rupee-1964
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/419-ik-maratha-confideracy-ino-alamgir-ii-athni-mint-pseudo-mint-name-dar-ul-khilafa-shahjahanabad-silver-rupee-2069
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/420-ik-maratha-confideracy-domains-of-the-sindhias-ino-alamgir-ii-dar-ul-fath-ujjain-mint-silver-rupee-2141
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/421-ik-maratha-confideracy-ino-shah-jahan-iii-ahmadabad-mint-ankushi-type-silver-rupee-2056
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/422-ik-maratha-issue-ino-shah-alam-ii-akbarabad-mint-copper-paisa-2011
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/423-ik-maratha-confederacy-ino-shah-alam-ii-aurangnagar-mulher-mint-off-flan-silver-rupee-2619
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/424-ik-maratha-confederacy-ino-shah-alam-ii-aurangnagar-mulher-mint-silver-rupee-2618
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/425-ik-maratha-confideracy-ino-shah-ali-gauhar-shah-alam-ii-ganeshpur-chinchur-chinchwar-mint-silver-rupee-2635
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Independent Kingdoms                          

                                                                  
                                                                     426. (1x)                                           427. (1x)                                                  

426. Independent Kingdoms, Maratha Confideracy, INO Shah Alam II (AH 1174-1221, 1759-1806 AD), Silver Rupee, 

11.30 gms, 24.44 mm, Islamabad Mathura Mint (visible at top on rev), RY 20, M&W page 146 # T1, very fine+, very 

scarce.                                                                                                                                      426. Estimated Price - ₹9,000 – 10,000                                  

427. Independent Kingdoms, Maratha Confideracy, Satara Rajas INO Shah Alam II (AH 1174-1221, 1759-1806 

AD), Silver Rupee, 10.92 gms, 23.39 mm, Shahjahanabad Mint, AH 121x, RY 41, obv. umbrella as mint mark, rev. 

whorled star to the left of the Regnal Year, Wiggins Maheshwari mentions it under the miscellaneous & unattributed 

mint, mentioning this rupee in the name of shah alam II is a copy of shahjahanabad (delhi), the Wiggins Maheshwari 

catalogue mentions it may be a piece of Maratha Mint, Unlisted in KM, MW # T-13, p.191. very fine+, very rare. 

         427. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000 

Mysore                                   

                                                      
                                     428. (1x)                                     429. (1x)                                    430. (1x)                     431. (1x)                                                           

428. Independent Kingdoms, Mysore, Tipu Sultan (AM 1215-1227, 1787-1799 AD), Copper 1/4 Paisa, 2.70 gms, 13.09 x 

13.65 mm, Khaliqabad Mint, AM 1225, KM # 81.2, very fine, scarce.                               428. Estimated Price - ₹500 – 800 

429. Independent Kingdoms, Mysore, Tipu Sultan (AM 1215-1227, 1787-1799 AD), Copper Paisa, 11.45 gms, 26.01 

mm, Patan Mint, ND (1782-1799), KM # 123.9, very fine, very scarce.                         429. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000                                  

430. Independent Kingdoms, Mysore, Tipu Sultan (AM 1215-1227, 1787-1799 AD), Copper 1/4 Paisa, 2.83 gms, 13.78 

mm, Patan Mint, AM 1225/2 (1796), obv. Persian "Be" above elephant, rev. Retrograde date above the mint, KM # 

121.6, extremely fine, scarce.                                                                                               430. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500 

431. Independent Kingdoms, Mysore, Tipu Sultan (AM 1215-1227, 1787-1799 AD), Copper 1/8 Paisa (Qutub), 1.26 gms, 

12.34 mm, Patan Mint, AM 1224, Persian 'Alef' above the elephant on obv. KM # 120.3, very fine, rare.                                                    

                                                                                                                                                     431. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/426-ik-maratha-confideracy-ino-shah-alam-ii-islamabad-mathura-mint-silver-rupee-2590
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/427-ik-maratha-confideracy-satara-rajas-ino-shah-alam-ii-shahjahanabad-mint-silver-rupee-2503
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/428-ik-mysore-tipu-sultan-khaliqabad-mint-copper-1-4-paisa-2293
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/429-ik-mysore-tipu-sultan-patan-mint-copper-paisa-2212
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/430-ik-mysore-tipu-sultan-patan-mint-copper-1-4-paisa-2214
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/431-ik-mysore-tipu-sultan-patan-mint-copper-1-8-paisa-qutub-2258
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Independent Kingdoms                          

Rohilkhand/ Derajat  / Sikh Empire                                   

                                             
                                         432. (1x)                                           433. (1x)                                           434. (1x)                                                     

432. Independent Kingdoms, Rohilkhand, Hafiz Rahmat Khan (AH 1167-1188, 1754-1774 AD), INO Alamgir II (AH 1167-

1173, 1755-1761 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.13 gms, 21.86 mm, Bareli Mint, AH 117(2), RY 6, mint name split in 2nd and 3rd 

line on rev, KM # 32, very fine+, scarce.                                                                              432. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000                                  

433. Independent Kingdoms, Rohilkhand, INO Shah Alam II (AH 1174-1221, 1759-1806 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.01 gms, 

24.16 mm, Itawa Mint, AH 1175, RY 2, talwar with Wootz mintmark above 'he' of Badshah on rev, Unlisted type in KM, 

very fine+, very rare.                                                                                                             433. Estimated Price - ₹9,000 – 10,000 

434. Independent Kingdoms, Rohilkhand, INO Shah Alam II (AH 1174-1221, 1759-1806 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.31 gms, 

25.27 mm, Najibabad Mint, AH 1201, RY 28, date unlisted in km, KM # 96.2, very fine, very scarce.                              

                                                                                                                                                    434. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200 

                                                                                                     
                                                                                               435. (1x)                                       

435. Independent Kingdoms, Derajat, Sikh Feudatory, Copper Paisa, 6.86 gms, 18.26 mm, Obv: Lion to left with 

date, AH 1249, Rev: Raij, KM # C102, very fine, rare.                                                       435. Estimated Price - ₹5,000 – 7,000  

                                                         

                                                                   436. (1x)                                             437. (1x)                                            

436. Independent Kingdoms, Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (AH 1263-1281, 1846-1864 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.11 gms, 21.46 

x 22.09 mm, Amritsar Mint, "Nanak Shahi" couplet, VS 1874, persian letter suad above takht, Herrli # 01.07.04, very 

fine, scarce.                                                                                                                               436. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000 

437. Independent Kingdoms, Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (AH 1263-1281, 1846-1864 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.07 gms, 22.52 

mm, Amritsar Mint, "Nanak Shahi" couplet, VS (187)7, 2 above takht, Herrli # 01.07.04, very fine, scarce.                              

                                                                                                                                                     437. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/432-ik-rohilkhand-hafiz-rahmat-khan-ino-alamgir-ii-bareli-mint-silver-rupee-2520
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/433-ik-rohilkhand-ino-shah-alam-ii-itawa-mint-silver-rupee-2527
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/434-ik-rohilkhand-ino-shah-alam-ii-najibabad-mint-silver-rupee-2415
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/435-ik-derajat-sikh-feudatory-copper-paisa-2292
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/436-ik-sikh-empire-ranjit-singh-amritsar-mint-nanak-shahi-couplet-silver-rupee-2107
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/437-ik-sikh-empire-ranjit-singh-amritsar-mint-nanak-shahi-couplet-silver-rupee-2109
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Independent Kingdoms                          

                        
                                    438. (1.25x)                                           439. (1.25x)                                        440. (1.25x)                      
                                 
438. Independent Kingdoms, Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (AH 1263-1281, 1846-1864 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.13 gms, 22.35 
x 23.11 mm, Amritsar Mint, "Nanak Shahi" couplet, VS 1877, Herrli # 01.07.04, very fine, scarce. 

         438. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000                                  

439. Independent Kingdoms, Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1858-1896, 1801-1839 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.05 gms, 23.85 

mm, Amritsar Mint, Nanak Shahi couplet, VS 1884/85, Herrli # 01.10.04, very fine, scarce. 

         439. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 3,000 

440. Independent Kingdoms, Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (AH 1263-1281, 1846-1864 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.10 gms, 23.16 

mm, Amritsar Mint, "Nanak Shahi" couplet, VS 1885/97, 'Om' in hindi inscribed on the obv, KM # 22.4, Herrli # 

01.11.04, very fine+, rare.                                                                                                      440. Estimated Price - ₹6,000 – 7,000 

 

                               
                                                  441. (1.75x)                                                                                442. (1.75x)                                                  

441. Independent Kingdoms, Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1858-1896, 1801-1839 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.14 gms, 23.39 

mm, Amritsar Mint, Nanakshahi Couplet, VS 1885/98, trishul (Trident) on obv, KM # 22.5, Herrli # 01.11.04, very fine+, 

rare.                                                                                                                                            441. Estimated Price - ₹5,000 – 6,000                                  

442. Independent Kingdoms, Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1858-1896, 1801-1839 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.05 gms, 24.10 

mm, Amritsar Mint, Nanakshahi Couplet, VS 1885/19(01), Chhatra (Royal Umbrella) on obv, KM # 22.6, Herrli # 

01.12.04, very fine+, rare.                                                                                                      442. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000 

 

 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/438-ik-sikh-empire-ranjit-singh-amritsar-mint-nanak-shahi-couplet-silver-rupee-2108
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/439-ik-sikh-empire-ranjit-singh-amritsar-mint-nanak-shahi-couplet-silver-rupee-2053
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/440-ik-sikh-empire-ranjit-singh-amritsar-mint-nanak-shahi-couplet-silver-rupee-2068
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/441-ik-sikh-empire-ranjit-singh-amritsar-mint-nanak-shahi-couplet-silver-rupee-2633
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/442-ik-sikh-empire-ranjit-singh-amritsar-mint-nanak-shahi-couplet-silver-rupee-2632


 

- 76 - 
 

Independent Kingdoms                          

                                                
                                                        443. (1.5x)                                                             444. (1x) 

443.Independent Kingdoms, Sikh Empire, Mihan Singh Kumedan as Governor (VS 1891–1898, 1834–1841 AD), Silver 

Rupee, 11.00 gms, 21.25 mm, Kashmir Mint, VS 189x, Gobind Shahi Couplet, “zarb kashmir, sri akal purakhjib”, mihan 

singh begain soon after the assumption of his governorship to strive for at least a partial independence from Lahore. the 

governor’s political ambition finally led, together with other reasons to a revolt of his troops & to his 

assassination, Herrli # 06.46.04, extra fine, rare.                                                             443. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000 

444. Independent Kingdoms, Sikh Empire (Misls), temp. Lahina Singh, Sobha Singh & Gujjar Singh Bhangi (VS 1822-

1856, AD 1765-1799), Silver Rupee, Dar us-saltanat Lahore Mint, VS 1829, AD 1772, Gobind Shahi couplet, Herrli # 

08.03.04, KM # A63, NGC Graded AU Details polished, rare. 

         444. Estimated Price - ₹5,000 – 7,000  

Indian Princely States                                                         Alwar                                

                                      
                                                        445. (1.25x)                                                                        446. (1.25x)                                                        

445. Indian Princely States, Alwar State, Mangal Singh (AH 1291-1310, 1874-1892 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.52 gms, 30.55 

mm, 1882 AD, KM # 45, fine+, scarce.                                                                                 445. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000 

446. Indian Princely States, Alwar State, Mangal Singh (AH 1291-1310, 1874-1892 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.57 gms, 30.78 

mm, Calcutta Mint, 1891 AD, Obverse on the coin reads. Portrait bust of Victoria Empress. Reverse on the coin reads. 

Persian legend Maharaja Dhiraj Sawai Mangal Singh Bahadur, KM # 46, very fine, very scarce. 

         446. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/443-ik-sikh-empire-mihan-singh-kumedan-kashmir-mint-gobind-shahi-couplet-silver-rupee-2110
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/444-ik-sikh-empire-gobind-shahi-couplet-dar-us-saltanat-lahore-mint-ngc-graded-au-details-silver-rupee-2091
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/445-ips-alwar-state-mangal-singh-silver-rupee-2111
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/446-ips-alwar-state-mangal-singh-calcutta-mint-silver-rupee-1347
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Indian Princely States                            

Awadh                               

                     
                               447. (1x)                                   448. (1x)                                  449. (1x)                                  450. (1x)                                                  

447. Indian Princely States, Awadh State, Sadat Ali Khan (AH 1134-1151, 1722-1739 AD), INO Muhammad Shah (AH 

1131-1161, 1719-1748 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.27 gms, 25.58 mm, Akhtarnagar Awadh Mint, AH 11XX, RY 5, Obverse on 

the coin reads. Sikka mubarak badshah ghazi, Muhammad Shah, Reverse on the coin reads. sana, julus, manus, 

maimanat, zarb Akhtarnagar Awadh Mint, Kapoor & Master Unlisted, KM # 436.11, very fine, very scarce. 

         447. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500 

448. Indian Princely States, Awadh State, Shuja ud Daula (AH 1167-1188, 1754-1775 AD), INO Alamgir ll (AH 1167-

1173, 1755-1761 AD), Silver 1/4 Rupee, 2.45 gms, 18.47 mm, Kora Mint (off flan), AH 116(8), RY 2, similar to a rupee die 

mentioned in Kapoor & Master Page 31 Ref 3.08, Unlisted in KM, Unlisted in Kapoor & Master, very fine+, extremely 

rare.                                                                                                                                       448. Estimated Price - ₹15,000 – 18,000 

449. Indian Princely States, Awadh State, Shuja ud-Daula (AH 1167-1188, 1754-1775 AD), INO Shah Alam II (AH 1174-

1221, 1759-1806 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.24 gms, 21.83 mm, Allahabad Mint (full visible bottom on rev), AH 1187, RY 

15, Unlisted die variety Kapoor & Master, extra fine+, very scarce.                            449. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000                                  

450. Indian Princely States, Awadh State, Shuja ud-Daula (AH 1167-1188, 1754-1775 AD), INO Shah Alam II (AH 1174-

1221, 1759-1806 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.37 gms, 20.47 mm, Muhammadabad Banaras Mint, AH 1177, RY 5, Kapoor & 

Master Page 39 Ref 3.54, KM # 36.2, very fine+, scarce.                                                 450. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000 

                                                                     
                                                                   451. (1x)                                             452. (1x)                                            

451. Indian Princely States, Awadh State, Asaf ud-Daula (AH 1188-1212, 1775-1797 AD), INO Shah Alam II (AH 1174-

1221, 1759-1806 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.08 gms, 23.97 mm, Bareli Qitah Mint (Partly Visible top on rev), RY 29, obv. 

Stephen’s cross, rev. Persian Letter Mim & Ain, KM # 48.2 variant, Kapoor & Master Page 64 Ref 4.66, very fine+, very 

scarce.                                                                                                                                        451. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 4,000 

452. Indian Princely States, Awadh State, Asaf ud-Daula (AH 1188-1212, 1775-1797 AD), INO Shah Alam II (AH 1174-

1221, 1759-1806 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.04 gms, 24.70 mm, Itawa Mint, RY 28, canon mark in the middle line on 

obv. Unlisted in KM, mentioned in Kapoor & Master Page 67 Ref 4.86, very fine+, very rare. 

                         452. Estimated Price - ₹8,000 – 10,000 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/447-ips-awadh-state-sadat-ali-khan-ino-muhammad-shah-akhtarnagar-awadh-mint-silver-rupee-1304
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/448-ips-awadh-state-shuja-ud-daula-ino-alamgir-ll-kora-mint-off-flan-silver-1-4-rupee-1935
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/449-ips-awadh-state-shuja-ud-daula-ino-shah-alam-ii-allahabad-mint-silver-rupee-2119
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/450-ips-awadh-state-shuja-ud-daula-ino-shah-alam-ii-muhammadabad-banaras-mint-silver-rupee-2528
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/451-ips-awadh-state-asaf-ud-daula-ino-shah-alam-ii-bareli-qitah-mint-silver-rupee-2070
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/452-ips-awadh-state-asaf-ud-daula-ino-shah-alam-ii-itawa-mint-silver-rupee-2423
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Indian Princely States                          
   

                                                   
                                             453. (1x)                                           454. (1x)                                           455. (1x)                                           

453. Indian Princely States, Awadh State, Sadat Ali Khan II(AH 1212-1229, 1798-1814 AD), INO Shah Alam II (AH 1174-

1221, 1759-1806 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.18 gms, 22.30 mm, Muhammadabad Banaras Mint, “Haft Kishwar couplet”, AH 

1229, RY 26, KM # 103.2, Kapoor & Master Page 94 Ref 6.64, very fine, scarce.           453. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000 

454. Indian Princely States, Awadh State, INO Shah Alam II (AH 1174-1221, 1759-1806 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.14 gms, 

23.32 mm, Muhammadabad Banaras Mint, ND/RY 26, KM # 103.3, very fine, scarce. 

                                                                                                                                                     454. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200 

455. Indian Princely States, Awadh State, Ghazi-ud-Din Haidar (AH 1230-1243, 1819-1827 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.05 

gms, 23.07 mm, Dar-al-Amaret Lakhnau Suba Awadh Mint, AH 1235, RY AHD, Mint Variety I, KM # 165.1, very fine+, 

scarce.                                                                                                                                        455. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000  

 

                                     

                              456. (1x)                                                         457. (1x)                                          458. (1x)                                     

456. Indian Princely States, Awadh State, Ghazi-ud-din Haider (AH 1234-1243, 1819-1827 AD), Silver Rupee, Dar al-

saltanat Lakhnau Suba Awadh Mint, AH 1242, RY 8, Mint variety II, KM # 165.2, NGC Graded XF Details, scarce. 

         456. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 4,000 

457. Indian Princely States, Awadh State, Ghazi ud-din Haider (AH 1234-1243, 1819-1827 AD), Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.58 

gms, 21.19 mm, Dar-us-Sultanat Lakhnau Suba Awadh Mint, AH 1236, RY 2, Mint Variety II, KM # 163, very fine, very 

rare.                                                                                                                                        457. Estimated Price - ₹18,000 – 20,000 

458. Indian Princely States, Awadh State, Wajid Ali Shah (AH 1263-1272, 1847-1856 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.06 gms, 

24.53 mm, Mulk Awadh Bait-us-Sultanat Lakhnau Mint, AH 1263, RY AHD, Mint Variety IV, KM # 365.1, very fine+, 

scarce.                                                                                                                                        458. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 4,000 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/453-ips-awadh-state-sadat-ali-khan-ii-ino-shah-alam-ii-muhammadabad-banaras-mint-silver-rupee-2519
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/454-ips-awadh-state-ino-shah-alam-ii-muhammadabad-banaras-mint-nd-ry-26-silver-rupee-1946
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/455-ips-awadh-state-ghazi-ud-din-haidar-dar-al-amaret-lakhnau-suba-awadh-mint-silver-rupee-1942
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/456-ips-awadh-state-ghazi-ud-din-haider-dar-al-saltanat-lakhnau-suba-awadh-mint-ngc-graded-xf-details-silver-rupee-2093
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/457-ips-awadh-state-ghazi-ud-din-haider-dar-us-sultanat-lakhnau-suba-awadh-mint-silver-1-2-rupee-1999
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/458-ips-awadh-state-wajid-ali-shah-mulk-awadh-bait-us-sultanat-lakhnau-mint-silver-rupee-1943
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Indian Princely States                            

                   Baroda /  Bharatpur /  Bhopal                                             

                                    
                                     459. (1x)                                                     460. (1x)                                                461. (1x) 

459. Indian Princely States, Baroda State, Sayaji Rao III (AH 1292-1357, VS 1932-1995, 1875-1938 AD), Silver Rupee, 

11.29 gms, 30.37 mm, VS 1949, KM # Y36, very fine, scarce.                                          459. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000                                

460. Indian Princely States, Baroda State, Sayaji Rao III (AH 1292-1357 / VS 1932-1995 / 1875-1938 AD), Copper Paisa, 

7.64 gms, 19.92 mm, Baroda Mint, VS 1937, AD 1880, Obv. inscription, Rev. Nagari "Sa Ga" and scimitar, KM # Y24, very 

fine, rare.                                                                                                                                   460. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500 

461. Indian Princely States, Baroda State, Sayaji Rao III (VS 1s932-1995, 1875-1938 AD), Copper 2 Paisa, 13.56 gms, 

29.48 mm, Die shifted on both side, VS 1949, KM # Y32.2 type, very fine, scarce.     461. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000   

                                                                

                                                462. (1x)                                                      463. (1x) 

462. Indian Princely States, Bharatpur State, Jaswant Singh (AH 1269-1311, 1853-1893 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.05 gms, 

21.72 mm, Deeg Mint, VS 1910, AD 18(58), KM # 176, very fine+, extremely rare. 

                                                                                                                                                462. Estimated Price - ₹16,000 – 18,000                                   

463. Indian Princely States, Bhopal State, Shah Jahan Begum (AH 1261-1285, 1844-1865 AD), Silver Rupee, 1/2, 1/4 & 

1/8, Set of 4 coins, AH 129(1), RY 8, AH 1294, AH 1(293), RY 8, KM # 7, 12, 13 & 14, very fine, very rare as a set.                               

                                                                                                                                                463. Estimated Price - ₹10,000 – 12,000 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/459-ips-baroda-state-sayaji-rao-iii-silver-rupee-2198
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/460-ips-baroda-state-sayaji-rao-iii-baroda-mint-copper-paisa-2595
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/461-ips-baroda-state-sayaji-rao-iii-copper-2-paisa-1972
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/462-ips-bharatpur-state-jaswant-singh-deeg-mint-silver-rupee-2191
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/463-ips-bhopal-state-shah-jahan-begum-set-of-4-coins-silver-rupee-1-2-1-4-1-8-2027
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Indian Princely States                            

                   Bikanir / Bundi / Dholpur / Garhwal                                             

                                                                     
                                                               464. (1x)                                                                   465. (1x)                                                  

464. Indian Princely States, Bikanir State, Ganga Singh (VS 1944-1999, 1887-1942 AD), Silver Nazarana Rupee, 

commemorative issue of the golden jubille of the rulers reign, Obv: Portrait bust of the king. Rev: Coat of arms of the 

state and date VS 1994, KM # XM1, NGC Graded MS 61, rare.                                  464. Estimated Price - ₹10,000 – 12,000                                  

465. Indian Princely States, Bundi State, INO Bahadur Shah II (AH 1253-1273, 1837-1858 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.11 gms, 

20.13 mm, Bundi Mint, RY 10, KM # C40, very fine, scarce.                                               465. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000 

 

                                    
                             466. (1x)                                                             467. (1x)                                                    468. (1x)                                                  

466. Indian Princely States, Dholpur State, Chhatrapat Singh (1757-1784 AD), INO Shah Alam II (AH 1174-1221, 1759-

1806 AD), Silver Rupee, 10.97 gms, 24.98 mm, Gohad Mint, AH 1190, RY 18, Inverted Pistol mint mark on obverse, KM 

# C5.1 Type, fine+, very rare.                                                                                                 466. Estimated Price - ₹5,000 – 6,000 

467. Indian Princely States, Garhwal State, Pradip Shah (VS 1774-1829, 1717-1772 AD), Lallat Shah (VS 1829-1838, 

1772-1781 AD), INO Shah Alam II (AH 1174-1221, 1759-1806 AD), Silver Timasha, Set of 4 coins, 2.33 gms, 16.90 mm, 

2.34 gms, 16.51 mm, 2.36 gms, 18.31 mm, 2.42 gms, 17.17 mm, Srinagar Mint, AH 1192, ND 12, AH 1191, AH 1191, KM 

# C10 & C20, very fine, scarce.                                                                                              467. Estimated Price - ₹4,500 – 5,000                                  

468. Indian Princely States, Garhwal State, Pradip shah (VS 1774-1829, 1717-1772 AD), INO Farrukhsiyar (AH 1124-

1131, 1713-1719 AD), Silver Timasha, 2.36 gms, 16.69 mm, AH (11)29, KM # 3, very fine+, rare. 

         468. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/464-ips-bikanir-state-ganga-singh-ngc-graded-ms-61-silver-nazarana-rupee-2089
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/465-ips-bundi-state-ino-bahadur-shah-ii-bundi-mint-silver-rupee-2114
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/466-ips-dholpur-state-chhatrapat-singh-ino-shah-alam-ii-gohad-mint-silver-rupee-1945
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/467-ips-garhwal-state-lallat-shah-pradip-shah-ino-shah-alam-ii-set-of-4-coins-silver-timasha-2153
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/468-ips-garhwal-state-pradip-shah-ino-farrukhsiyar-silver-timasha-2154
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Indian Princely States                            

                   Gwalior / Hyderabad / Indore                                             

                                               
                                                           469. (1x)                                                              470. (1x)                                                     

469. Indian Princely States, Gwalior State, Mahadji Rao (AH 1175-1209, 1761-1794 AD), INO Shah Alam II (AH 1174-

1221, 1759-1806 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.16 gms, 20.58 mm, Dar al-Salam Mandisor Mint, RY 7, Unlisted in KM, very fine, 

rare.                                                                                                                                            469. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 3,000 

470. Indian Princely States, Gwalior State, Mahadji Rao (AH 1175-1209, 1761-1794 AD), INO Shah Alam II (AH 1174-

1221, 1759-1806 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.27 gms, 23.69 mm, Dar-ul-Fateh Ujjain Mint (bottom on rev), AH 1187, RY 1(5) ,  

Broad flan, KM # 218, extra fine+, scarce.                                                                           470. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200                                  

                                                        
                                                    471. (1x)                                                   472. (1x)                               473. (1x ) 

471. Indian Princely States, Hyderabad State, Mir Mahbub Ali Khan (AH 1285-1329, 1869-1911 AD), Set of 3 coins, 

Silver Rupee, 11.06 gms, 30.09 mm, AH 1323, RY 39, Mir Usman Ali Khan (AH 1329-1367, 1911-1948 AD), Silver 1/4 

Rupee (2 coins), 2.59 gms, 19.91 mm, 2.73 gms, 19.99 mm, AH 1362, RY 33, Farkhanda Bunyad Hyderabad Mint, KM # 

Y40.1 & Y61, very fine, rare as a set.                                                                                    471. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200 

472. Indian Princely States, Hyderabad Feudatory, INO Muhammad Akbar II (AH 1221-1253, 1806-1837 AD), Copper 

Paisa, 10.83 gms, 19.99 mm, Rikabganj Mint, very fine+, rare.                                      472. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000 

473. Indian Princely States, Indore State, Tukoji Rao II (AH 1261-1304, 1844-1886 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.19 gms, 17.02 

mm, AH 1289, obv. crossed swords and legend Sri Tukoji Holkar, Sana 1289; rev. sunburst encircled by legend Sri 

Samba-Mallaryahalya, KM # 24, very fine+, rare.                                                              473. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/469-ips-gwalior-state-mahadji-rao-ino-shah-alam-ii-dar-al-salam-mandisor-mint-silver-rupee-2201
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/470-ips-gwalior-state-mahadji-rao-ino-shah-alam-ii-dar-ul-fateh-ujjain-mint-silver-rupee-2142
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/471-ips-hyderabad-state-mir-mahbub-ali-khan-mir-usman-ali-khan-set-of-3-coins-silver-rupee-1-4-rupee-2117
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/472-ips-hyderabad-feudatory-ino-muhammad-akbar-ii-rikabganj-mint-copper-paisa-2634
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/473-ips-indore-state-tukoji-rao-ii-silver-rupee-2593
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Indian Princely States                            

Jaipur / Janjira / Jhabua / Jind   

                                           

    

                               474. (.9x)                                                           475. (.9x)                                                      476. (.9x)                                                                                       

474. Indian Princely States, Jaipur State, Madho Singh II (AH 1298-1341, 1880-1922 AD), Silver Nazarana Rupee, 11.31 

gms, 35.93 mm, Sawai Jaipur Mint, in the name of Queen Victoria, AD 1884, RY 5, obv: ba ahad malika-e-muazzama 

Victoria sultanat-e-inglistan, & Zarb Sawai Jaipur at bottom, Rev: Maharaja Dhiraj Sawai Madho Singhji & at bottom 

Sana 5 julus with Jhar mark, Struck on broad thin flan, KM # 147, very fine+, rare.   474. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000 

475. Indian Princely States, Jaipur State, Isvari Singh (AH 1156-1174, 1743-1760 AD), INO Ahmed Shah Bahadur (AH 

1161-1167, 1748-1754 AD), Silver Nazarana Rupee, 11.38 gms, 32.18 mm, Sawai Jaipur Mint, AH 1166, RY 6, KM # 9, 

very fine, rare.                                                                                                                      475. Estimated Price - ₹12,000 – 15,000 

476. Indian Princely States, Jaipur State, Mughal Issue, INO Muhammad Akbar II (AH 1221-1253, 1806-1837 AD), 

Copper Nazarana Paisa, 18.65 gms, 32.42 mm, Sawai Jaipur Mint, jhar as a mint mark on rev, RY 10, KM # A62, about 

extremely fine, rare.                                                                                                              476. Estimated Price - ₹8,000 – 10,000 

                                  

                                                                            
 

                                          477. (1x)                                     478. (1x)                                            479. (1x)                                        

477. Indian Princely States, Janjira Island, Sidi Muhammad Khan (AH 1242-1265, 1826-1848 AD), Copper 1/2 Paisa, 

3.39 gms, 14.43 mm, crude legend on both side. Unlisted in KM, fine, rare.              477. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500 

478. Indian Princely States, Jhabua State, Gopal Singh (VS 1897-1952, 1840-1895 AD), Copper Paisa, 9.70 gms, 20.15 

mm, Jhabua Mint, VS (19)36, Obv. Legend: Devanagari "Sa-bu-va", Rev. Date, KM # 2, very fine, rare.                               

                                                                                                                                                     478. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 4,500 

479. Indian Princely States, Jind State, Gajpat Singh (1764-1786 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.16 gms, 19.26 mm, a small spray 

and letter Suaad within the Seen of Julus, KM # 1, very fine, scarce.                                479. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000                                  

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/474-ips-jaipur-state-madho-singh-ii-ino-queen-victoria-sawai-jaipur-mint-silver-nazarana-rupee-2196
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/475-ips-jaipur-state-isvari-singh-ino-ahmed-shah-bahadur-sawai-jaipur-mint-silver-nazarana-rupee-2065
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/476-ips-jaipur-state-mughal-issue-ino-muhammad-akbar-ii-sawai-jaipur-mint-copper-nazarana-paisa-2241
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/477-ips-janjira-island-sidi-muhammad-khan-copper-1-2-paisa-2289
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/478-ips-jhabua-state-gopal-singh-jhabua-mint-copper-paisa-2594
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/479-ips-jind-state-gajpat-singh-silver-rupee-2106
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Indian Princely States                            

Jodhpur / Kutch                                              

                             

                                                                                             480. (3x)                                                  

480. Indian Princely States, Jodhpur State, INO Ahmad Shah Bahadur (AH 1161-1167, 1748-1754 AD), Silver Rupee, 

11.30 gms, 23.33 mm, Garh Jodhpur Mint, AH (116)4, RY 4, Lingen # J.01.01, very fine, extremely rare. 

            480. Estimated Price - ₹38,000 – 40,000 

                                         
                              481. (1x)                                              482. (1x)                                                     483. (1x)                                                  

481. Indian Princely States, Jodhpur State, INO Alamgir II (AH 1167-1173, 1755-1761 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.36 gms, 

22.48 mm, Dar ul Mansur Jodhpur Mint, AH 1167, RY Ahd, Lingen # J.02.02, extra fine+, very scarce.                               

                                                                                                                                                     481. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 4,000 

482. Indian Princely States, Jodhpur State, INO Alamgir II (AH 1167-1173, 1755-1761 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.27 gms, 

22.58 mm, Dar ul-Barkat Nagor Mint, AH 1170, RY 3, Lingen # N.02.01, KM # 176, very fine+, scarce. 

         482. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000                                  

483. Indian Princely States, Kutch State, Khengarji III (VS 1932-1998, 1875-1942 AD), INO Victoria Queen, Silver 5 Kori, 

13.89 gms, 31.75 mm, VS 1951, AD 1895, KM # Y37.5, very fine+, scarce.                  483. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,300 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/480-ips-jodhpur-state-ino-ahmad-shah-bahadur-garh-jodhpur-mint-silver-rupee-2204
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/481-ips-jodhpur-state-ino-alamgir-ii-dar-ul-mansur-jodhpur-mint-silver-rupee-2524
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/482-ips-jodhpur-state-ino-alamgir-ii-dar-ul-barkat-nagor-mint-silver-rupee-1940
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/483-ips-kutch-state-khengarji-iii-ino-victoria-queen-silver-5-kori-2197
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Indian Princely States                            

Kutch / Ladakh 

                                          
                                    484. (1x)                                          485. (1x)                                                 486. (1x)                                                  

484. Indian Princely States, Kutch State, Khengarji III INO Victoria Queen (VS 1932-1998, 1875-1942 AD), Silver 2-1/2 

Kori, 6.86 gms, 25.24 mm, VS 1954, AD 1897, KM # Y36.1, fine, scarce.                      484. Estimated Price - ₹15,00 – 1,800 

485. Indian Princely States, Kutch State, Khengarji III (VS 1932-1998, 1875-1942 AD), INO George V, Silver Kori, 4.65 

gms, 17.02 mm, VS 1979, AD 1923, KM # Y51, very fine, scarce.                                   485. Estimated Price - ₹1,000 – 1,200                                  

486. Indian Princely States, Kutch State, Khengarji III (VS 1932-1998, 1875-1942 AD), INO George VI (1936-1947 AD), 

Silver 5 Kori, 13.91 gms, 32.48 mm, VS 1993, AD 1937, KM # Y75, very fine+, scarce. 

                                                                                                                                                     486. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500 

 

                                                       
                                                                                                    487. (3x)                                               

487. Indian Princely States, Ladakh State, Raja Galab Singh, Silver Ja'u, 1.84 gms, 21.68 mm, obv. name of the ruler in 

Nagari in three lines, rev. Katar with figure 8 on its blade, with legend Darb Bhutan at top and bottom, KM # 7.3, extra 

fine, very rare.                                                                                                                        487. Estimated Price - ₹8,000 – 10,000 

 

 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/484-ips-kutch-state-khengarji-iii-ino-victoria-queen-silver-2-1-2-kori-1991
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/485-ips-kutch-state-khengarji-iii-ino-george-v-silver-kori-2217
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/486-ips-kutch-state-khengarji-iii-ino-george-vi-silver-5-kori-2280
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/487-ips-ladakh-state-raja-galab-singh-silver-ja-u-2494
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Indian Princely States                            

Mewar / Mysore 

                                                                                 

                                                                                                          488. (1x)                                     

488. Indian Princely States, Mewar State, Fateh Singh (VS 1941-1986, 1884-1929 AD), Set of 4 coins, Silver Rupee, 1/2, 

1/4 & 1/8, 10.83 gms, 30.68 mm, 5.42 gms, 24.50 mm, 2.67 gms, 19.36 mm, 1.33 gms, 15.29 mm, Udaipur Mint, Dosti-

Landhan Issues, VS 1985, (KM # Y22.1, Y21, Y20 & Y19), very fine.                               488. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 3,500   

                                                              

                                        489. (1x)                                  490. (1x)                                      491. (1x)                                                                                                             

489. Indian Princely States, Early Wodeyars of Mysore, (17th-18th Century AD), Copper Kaasu, 3.14 gms, 15.82 mm, 

Obv: Elephant to left with raised trunk and tail, Rev: Crude Nagari legend in three lines, very fine, scarce. 

                              489. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000 

490. Indian Princely States, Mysore State, INO Shah Alam II (AH 1174-1221, 1759-1806 AD), Silver 1/4 Rupee, 2.85 

gms, 14.29 mm, Mysore Mint, RY 45, KM # C205, very fine+, very rare.                      490. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 4,000 

491. Indian Princely States, Mysore, Krishna Raja Wodeyar (AH 1225-1285, 1810-1868 AD), Copper 20 Cash, 8.98 gms, 

20.29 mm, Obv. elephant to left with legend Kanarese "Sri" between sun and moon, Rev. Kanarese legend in 3 lines, 

denomination in English at the bottom, KM # C177a, very fine+, very scarce.            491. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/488-ips-mewar-state-fateh-singh-udaipur-mint-set-of-4-coins-silver-rupee-1-2-1-4-1-8-2120
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/489-ips-early-wodeyars-of-mysore-copper-kaasu-2436
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/490-ips-mysore-state-ino-shah-alam-ii-mysore-mint-silver-1-4-rupee-2066
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/491-ips-mysore-krishna-raja-wodeyar-copper-20-cash-2210
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Indian Princely States                            

Narwar / Nawanagar / Orchha / Partabgarh 

                                        

       492. (1x)                                      493. (1x)                                         494. (1x)                                          

492. Indian Princely States, Narwar State, Mahadji Rao (AH 1175-1209, 1761-1794 AD), INO Shah Alam II (AH 1174-

1221, 1759-1806 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.21 gms, 25.02 mm, Narwar Mint, AH (11)77, RY 4, KM # 16, very fine, Scarce. 

               492. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000 

493. Indian Princely States, Nawanagar State, Jam Vibhaji (VS 1909-1951, 1852-1894 AD), Silver 5 Kori, 2 1/2 Kori, 1 

Kori, Set of 3 coins, 14.07 gms, 23.73 mm, 6.92 gms, 17.88 mm, 4.78 gms, 18.37 mm, VS 1950, VS 1936, KM # 23, 21 & 

20, extra fine+, very rare as set.                                                                                        493. Estimated Price - ₹33,000 – 35,000 

494. Indian Princely States, Nawanagar State, Vibhaji (VS 1909-1951, 1852-1894 AD), Copper 2 Dokda, 13.00 gms, 

22.36 mm, VS 1943, KM # 18, very fine, scarce.                                                                494. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500  

                                

                                                       
             495. (2x)                                                                496. (2x)                        

495. Indian Princely States, Orchha State, Vikramajit Mahendra (AH 1211-1233, 1796-1817 AD), INO Shah Alam II (AH 

1174-1221, 1759-1806 AD), Silver 1/4 Rupee, 2.71 gms, 13.89 mm, RY 4X, KM # C30, very fine+, scarce. 

             495. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 4,500 

496. Indian Princely States, Partabgarh State, Dulep Singh (AH 1241-1281, 1825-1864 AD), INO Shah Alam II (AH 1174-

1221, 1759-1806 AD), Silver Square Nazarana Rupee, 10.83 gms, 16.65 mm, Deogarh Mint, AH (1)236, RY 4(5), The 

rulers of partabgarh, a state located in northwest India, the maharawals, were Sesodia Rajputs who are believed to have 

migrated in 1553 from Mewar, where their ancestors once ruled. Arriving in the area, they seized control from the local 

Bhil chieftains, KM # 25, very fine, rare.                                                                           496. Estimated Price - ₹8,000 – 10,000 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/492-ips-narwar-state-mahadji-rao-ino-shah-alam-ii-narwar-mint-silver-rupee-1965
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/493-ips-nawanagar-state-jam-vibhaji-set-of-3-coins-silver-5-kori-2-1-2-kori-1-kori-2305
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/494-ips-nawanagar-state-vibhaji-copper-2-dokda-2596
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/495-ips-orchha-state-vikramajit-mahendra-ino-shah-alam-ii-silver-1-4-rupee-2592
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/496-ips-partabgarh-dulep-singh-ino-shah-alam-ii-deogarh-mint-silver-square-nazarana-rupee-2597
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Indian Princely States                           

Patiala / Radhanpur / Rewa / Sirmur / Travancore 

                  
              497. (1x)                               498. (1x)                                             499. (1x)                                         500. (1x)                                                                                             

497. Indian Princely States, Partabgarh State, Dulep Singh (AH 1241-1281, 1825-1864 AD), INO Shah Alam II (AH 1174-

1221, 1759-1806 AD), Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.35 gms, 15.27 mm, Deogarh Mint, AH 1236, RY 4(5), KM # 22, very fine, 

scarce.                                                                                                                                               497. Estimated Price - ₹500 – 700                                  

498. Indian Princely States, Patiala State, Amar Singh (AH 1179-1196, 1765-1781 AD), INO Ahmed Shah Durrani (AH 

1160-1186, 1747-1772 AD), Silver Rupee, 10.76 gms, 16.41 mm, letter Suaad within the Seen of Julus, KM # C10, very 

fine, scarce.                                                                                                                              498. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000 

499. Indian Princely States, Radhanpur State, Zorawar Khan (AH 1241-1291, 1825-1874 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.43 gms, 

28.06 mm, with the name of Queen Victoria, AD 1871, AH 1287, KM # 11, very fine+, rare. 

                                                                                                                                                     499. Estimated Price - ₹6,000 – 8,000 

500. Indian Princely States, Rewa State, Jai Singh Deo ( VS 1866-1892, 1809-1835 AD), Copper 2 Paisa, 14.82 gms, 

21.05 mm, Rewa Mint, obv. Nagarinumerial one, rev. Persian legend Zarb Rewa in center, KM # 14, very fine, very 

scarce.                                                                                                                                               500. Estimated Price - ₹500 – 800 

                                            
 

                                  501. (1x)                                                    502. (1x)                                                    503. (1x)                                                  

501. Indian Princely States, Sirmur, Fath Prakash (VS 1872-1890, 1815-1833 AD), Copper Paisa, 19.38 gms, 22.76 
mm, Nahan (Sirmur) Mint, Obv: Maharaja Fath Prakash, Rev: Bow and arrow with date, KM # 11, very fine, rare. 
                                                                    501. Estimated Price - ₹7,000 – 8,000 

502. Indian Princely States, Sirmur, Fath Prakash (VS 1872-1890, 1815-1833 AD), Copper ½ Paisa, 8.48 gms, 25.02 
mm, Nahan (Sirmur) Mint, Obv: Maharaja Fath Prakash, Rev: Bow and arrow with date, Unlisted in KM, very fine, very 
scarce.                                                                              502. Estimated Price - ₹12,000 – 15,000                                  

503. Indian Princely States, Travancore State, Bala Rama Varma II (ME 1101-1126, 1924-1949 AD), Copper 1 Chuckram, 
7.74 gms, 26.88 mm, Obv: Bust of king balaramabarma II, Rev: Conch shell within sprays, KM # 60, very fine, scarce. 
                     503. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 4,000 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/497-ips-partabgarh-state-dulep-singh-ino-shah-alam-ii-deogarh-mint-silver-1-2-rupee-2602
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/498-ips-patiala-state-amar-singh-ino-ahmed-shah-durrani-silver-rupee-1215
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/499-ips-radhanpur-state-zorawar-khan-silver-rupee-2113
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/500-ips-rewa-state-jai-singh-deo-rewa-mint-copper-2-paisa-2216
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/501-ips-sirmur-fath-prakash-nahan-sirmur-mint-copper-paisa-2016
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/502-ips-sirmur-fath-prakash-nahan-sirmur-mint-copper-12-paisa-2018
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/503-ips-travancore-state-bala-rama-varma-ii-copper-1-chuckram-1994
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Indo Portugues                                        

Diu 

                                                                                                        
                                                                                                      504. (1x)                          

504. Indo Portugues, Diu, John V, Copper 1/2 Atia, 4.54 gms, 20.18 mm, 1750 AD, Obv: Crowned arms divide DO in 
plain cirlce, Rev: Date within cross, KM # 33, very fine, very scarce.      504. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 1,800 

EIC / Bengal Presidency / Bombay Presidency 

                                                
                                    505. (1x)                                          506. (1x)                                              507. (1x)                                                

505. East India Company, Bengal Presidency, Shah Alam II (AH 1174-1221, 1759-1806 AD), Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.50 gms, 
21.34 mm, Farrukhabad Mint, RY 45, KM # 74, fine, rare.       505. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000                                  

506. East India Company, Bengal Presidency, INO Shah Alam II (AH 1174-1221, 1759-1806 AD), Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.46 
gms, 22.79 mm, Farrukhabad Mint, RY 45, plain edge, KM # 76, very fine, scarce.   506. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000 

507. East India Company, Bengal Presidency Princep’s Coinage, INO Shah Alam II (AH 1174-1221, 1759-1806 
AD), Copper 1/4 & 1/2 Anna, Set of 2 coins, 7.10 gms, 22.19 mm, 13.92 gms, 26.93 mm, Falta Mint, AH 1195, RY 22, KM 
# 124 & 127, very fine, very scarce.                 507. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000 

 

                                                                                                             
 

                                                                                                  508. (1x)                                

508. East India Company, Bombay Presidency, Malabar Coast, INO Alamgir II (AH 1167-1173, 1755-1761 AD), Silver 1/5 
Rupee, 2.26 gms, 12.51 mm, Mumbai Mint, an inverted 5, KM # 273, very fine, scarce. 

508. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/504-indo-portugues-diu-john-v-copper-1-2-atia-2288
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/505-eic-bengal-presidency-shah-alam-ii-farrukhabad-mint-silver-1-2-rupee-1936
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/506-eic-bengal-presidency-ino-shah-alam-ii-farrukhabad-mint-silver-1-2-rupee-2270
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/507-eic-bengal-presidency-princeps-coinage-ino-shah-alam-ii-set-of-2-coins-copper-1-4-1-2-anna-2072
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/508-eic-bombay-presidency-malabar-coast-ino-alamgir-ii-mumbai-mint-silver-1-5-rupee-2209
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East India Company                                

Madras Presidency / William IV / Victoria Queen  

                                                                                        

                                                                  509. (1x)                                                              510. (1x)                                                                              

509. East India Company, Madras Presidency, INO Aurangzeb (AH 1068-1118, 1658-1707 AD), Silver Rupee, 11.55 gms, 
21.94 mm, Chinapattan Mint (full visible bottom on rev), RY 40, KM # A289, very fine, rare.   
                     509. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 2,700 

510. East India Company, Madras Presidency (1764-1807 AD), Silver 2 Fanam, 1.75 gms, 9.12 mm, Obv: Standing diety 
Vishnu, Rev: Two interlinked C’s, fine, scarce.                             510. Estimated Price - ₹300 – 500 

                                                                                     
     

                                                                                                  511. (1x)                                            

511. East India Company, William IV, Silver Rupee, 1835 AD, Calcutta Mint, Dug out F incuse, D / III, legends on obverse 
with serif pointing to the right, giving it a very decorative look, bud leaves, 19 Berries, Unlisted in Pridmore, listed in D 
Chakravarty. About extremely fine, very few specimens reported hence extremely rare.     
                          511. Estimated Price - ₹30,000 – 40,000  

                                                                                               

                                                                                            512. (1x)                                                       

512. East India Company, Victoria Queen, Silver Rupee, 11.66 gms, 30.65 mm, Calcutta Mint, 1840 AD, Divided legend, 
Mule, WW raised, 25 Berries, this coin was struck from the Rev. die of 1849 by re-dating it to 1840. It is a Calcutta Mint 
test striking of Wyon’s die which was found to be defective. It is a mule because of the pairing of an obv. die of a 
currency issue and a re-engraved Rev. die of a 1849 proof issue, Prid # 63, very fine, very rare.    
                      512. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/509-eic-madras-presidency-ino-aurangzeb-chinapattan-mint-silver-rupee-2491
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/510-eic-madras-presidency-silver-2-fanam-2438
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/511-eic-william-iv-1835-ad-calcutta-mint-dug-out-f-i-obverse-d-silver-rupee-1789
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/512-eic-victoria-queen-calcutta-mint-divided-legend-mule-ww-raised-25-berries-silver-rupee-2079
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British India                                             

  

                                                       
 

                                            513. (1x)                                       514. (1x)                                         515. (1x)                                                  

513. East India Company, Victoria Queen, Silver 1/4 Rupee, 2.87 gms, 19.36 mm, 1840 AD, divided legend, Calcutta / 
Bombay Mint, WW raised, 10 Berries, very fine, rare.                  513. Estimated Price - ₹500 – 800 

514. East India Company, Victoria Queen, Silver 1/4 Rupee & 2 Annas, Mule Set of 2 coins, 2.87 gms, 19.24 mm, 1.39 
gms, 15.33 mm, 1840 AD, 1841 AD, Calcutta Mint, Obverse of divided legends paired with reverse of the continuous 
legends die, identified by the dot after 0 in 1840 date, Prid #, very fine, very rare as a se     
                          514. Estimated Price - ₹25,000 – 30,000                                  

515. British India, Victoria Queen, Silver Rupee, 11.45 gms, 30.78 mm, 1862 AD, Bombay Mint, A / II / 0 / 4  / 1 dots, 
bottom dot at the base of bottom flower ornate. Unlisted in Pridmore, discovered by Amit Surana, Ref SW Page No 
103, SW 4.78, very fine, very rare.                               515. Estimated Price - ₹20,000 – 30,000 

 

                        
 

                                 516. (1x)                                                     517. (1x)                                                   518. (1x)                                                  

516. British India, Victoria Queen, Silver Rupee, 11.41 gms, 30.69 mm, 1862 AD, Bombay Mint, B / II / 0 / 6, Unlisted in 
Pridmore, very fine, very rare.                  516. Estimated Price - ₹5,000 – 6,000 

517. British India, Victoria Queen, Copper ¼ Anna, 6.38 gms, 25.36 mm, 1862 AD, Calcutta Mint, very fine, scarce. 
                             517. Estimated Price - ₹500 – 1,000                                  

518. British India, Victoria Queen, Silver Rupee, 11.52 gms, 30.61 mm, 1874 AD, B2 / II / dot, Bombay Mint, Prid # 285, 
very fine, rare.                                                                  518. Estimated Price - ₹8,000 – 10,000 

 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/513-eic-victoria-queen-1840-ad-dl-silver-1-4-rupee-1459
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/514-eic-victoria-queen-mule-set-of-2-coins-silver-1-4-rupee-2-annas-2286
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/515-british-india-victoria-queen-1862-ad-bombay-mint-a-ii-0-4-1-dots-silver-rupee-1892
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/516-british-india-victoria-queen-1862-ad-bombay-mint-b-ii-0-6-pridmore-unlisted-silver-rupee-1888
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/517-british-india-victoria-queen-1862-ad-calcutta-mint-copper-14-anna-2285
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/518-british-india-victoria-queen-1874-ad-bombay-mint-dot-silver-rupee-2637
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British India                                              

                           
 

                                           519. (1x)                                                  520. (1x)                                      521. (1x)                                                  

519. British India, Victoria Empress, Silver ½ Rupee, 5.74 gms, 24.31 mm, 1878 AD, Calcutta Mint, A / I / No mint 
mark, Prid # 262, very fine, very rare.                      519. Estimated Price - ₹15,000 – 18,000 

520. British India, Victoria Empress, Silver ½ Rupee, 5.83 gms, 24.37 mm, 1892 AD, Calcutta Mint, A / I / C incuse, Prid 
# 276, very fine, scarce.                    520. Estimated Price - ₹5,000 – 6,000                                  

521. British India, Victoria Empress, Silver ¼ Rupee, 2.86 gms, 19.19 mm, 1893 AD, Calcutta Mint, C / I / B incuse, Prid # 
428 , very fine, scarce.                          521. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000 

                                         
 

                                     522. (1x)                                           523. (1x)                                              524. (1x)                                                  

522. British India, Victoria Empress, Silver ½ Rupee, 5.79 gms, 24.28 mm, 1896 AD, Calcutta Mint, A / I / C incuse, Prid 
# 279, very fine.                    522. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000 

523. British India, Victoria Empress, Silver 1/4 Rupee, 2.88 gms, 19.31 mm, 1900 AD, Calcutta Mint, C / II / C incuse, 
Prid # 403, very fine, scarce.                         523. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000                                  

524. British India, Edward VII, Silver Rupee, 11.62 gms, 30.71 mm, 1904 AD, Bombay Mint, Urdu error 3 dots, Unlisted 
in Pridmore, very fine, rare.                  524. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 4,000 

                                                                      

                                                                                             525. (1x)                

525. British India, George VI, Silver Rupee, 11.63 gms, 30.54 mm, 1938 AD, Bombay Mint, A / I, with dot, Prid # 234, 

extra fine, scarce.               525. Estimated Price - ₹6,000 – 7,000                                         

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/519-british-india-victoria-empress-1878-ad-calcutta-mint-silver-12-rupee-2392
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/520-british-india-victoria-empress-1892-ad-calcutta-mint-silver-12-rupee-2394
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/521-british-india-victoria-empress-1893-ad-calcutta-mint-silver-14-rupee-2283
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/522-british-india-victoria-empress-1896-ad-calcutta-mint-a-i-c-incuse-silver-1-2-rupee-1893
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/523-british-india-victoria-empress-1900-ad-calcutta-mint-silver-1-4-rupee-2284
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/524-british-india-edward-vii-1904-ad-bombay-mint-urdu-error-3-dots-silver-rupee-2279
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/525-british-india-george-vi-1938-ad-bombay-mint-silver-rupee-1450
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Foreign Coins                                          

Burma / Iran / Malaysia  

                                     
 

                                      526. (1x)                                                                   527. (1x)                                              528. (1x)                              

526. Burma (Myanmar), Silver Kyat Rupee, 11.60 gms, 31.06 mm, CS 1214, AD 1852, obv. peacock facing left, rev. 
denomination within wreath, KM # 10, very fine, scarce.              526. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500                                  

527. Burma (Myanmar), Silver Kyat Rupee, 11.47 gms, 31.13 mm, CS 1214, AD 1852, obv. peacock facing left, rev. 
denomination within wreath, KM # 10, very fine+, scarce.        527. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 5,000 

528. Burma (Myanmar), Silver 1/8 Rupee, 1.13 gms, 15.51 mm, obv. Peacock in full display, milled edge, KM # 7.1, very 
fine, very scarce.                    528. Estimated Price - ₹1,200 – 1,500 

         
 

                                                                                  
 

                                                                                                   529. (4x)                 

529. Iran, Safavid, Tahamasp, Silver Larin, 4.85 gms, 4.54 x 53.80 mm, popularly known as fish hook money, very fine, 
scarce.                     529. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000                                  

 

                                                            

                                                                                          530. (1x)                                                  

530. Malaysia, Straits Settlements, Edward VII (1901-1910 AD), Silver (.900), One Dollar, 26.80 gms, 37.23 mm, 1904 

AD, obv. Portrait bust of King, rev. Artistic design within circle, KM # 25, Y # 25, Dav AAO# 303, very fine, very scarce. 

                    530. Estimated Price - ₹6,000 – 8,000 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/526-burma-myanmar-silver-kyat-rupee-2118
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/527-burma-myanmar-silver-kyat-rupee-2135
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/528-burma-myanmar-silver-1-8-rupee-2029
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/529-iran-safavid-tahamasp-silver-larin-1876
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/530-malaysia-straits-settlements-edward-vii-silver-900-one-dollar-2496
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Foreign Coins                                          

Nepal / Tibet / United Kingdom  

                                                                        
                                                      531. (1x)                                                                         532. (1x)                                            

531. Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Prithvi Bir Bikram (SE 1803-1833, VS1938-1958, 1881-1911), Silver Mohur, 5.35 gms, 26.10 
mm, (average 5.45 g), variously dated from SE 1804 - 1820s,  KM # 651.1, very fine, scarce. 

       531. Estimated Price - ₹700 – 1,000 

532. Tibet, Ga Den Tangka, 3.28 gms, 27.60 mm, Silver Tanga Coin, very fine.            532. Estimated Price - ₹700 – 800                                  

                                     
                                                                                                              533. (1x)                                                         

533. Tibet, Copper 5 Sho, set of 4 coins, 8.43 gms, 29.86 mm, 8.29 gms, 29.84 mm, 8.41 gms, 29.85 mm, 8.10 gms, 29.85 
mm, 1947 AD, Y# 28, very fine.                    533. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000 

                                                 

                                                                                          534. (2x)                                                              

534. United Kingdom, William IV, Silver (.925) 1 Shilling, 5.52 gms, 23.72 mm, obv. Uncrowned portrait of King William 
IV legend around GULIELMUS IIII D: G: BRITANNIAR REX F: D: rev. Crown above denomination ONE SHILLING within 
wreath date below 1834, KM# 713, Sp# 3835, fine+, scarce.        534. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 4,000 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/531-nepal-prithvi-bir-bikram-silver-mohur-1285
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/532-tibet-ga-den-tangka-silver-tanga-coin-2116
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/533-tibet-copper-5-sho-set-of-4-coins-2078
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/534-united-kingdom-william-iv-silver-925-1-shilling-2032
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Medals, Badges, Decorations              

                                              
 

                                                         535. (1x)                                                                                    536. (1x)                                        

535. Medal Silver, 35.36 gms, 50.57 mm, For General proficiency awarded By Aushootose Bannerjee YFD Master to 1st 

Class Awarded to Kally Kumar Roy in 1868 AD for Burisha Desh Hetoisi School, very fine, scarce.    

                     535. Estimated Price - ₹3,500 – 4,000 

536. Medal, Kabul to Kandahar Star 1880 AD, Bronze Medal, 27.24 gms, 45.77 mm, a five-pointed serrated star 

surmounted by a crown with a ring for suspension, MYB # 129, very fine+, rare.      536. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000 

                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                  537. (2x)                                      

537. Egypt Medal, Victoria Regina ET Imperatrix, Silver Medal, 5.68 gms, 17.47 mm, very fine, scarce. 

           537. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000                                  

                                            
                                                      538. (1x)                                                                   539. (1x) 

538. Victoria Empress, Copper Medal, 18.35 gms, 34.06 mm, Jubilee (1837-1887 AD) Commemoration Calcutta 16th 

February 1887, above half wreath, Puddester 887. 1.1, very fine, scarce.                   538. Estimated Price - ₹1,800 – 2,000 

539. Patrakola Garden, Adampur, Sylhet, Assam, Brass Tea Token, 7.65 gms, 28.42 mm, Proprietors T. McMeekin & 

Sons, Agents Barlow & Co., Calcutta, Heaton Mint, Birmingham, 1896 - 1903 AD issue, star-shaped die cut central hole, 

with geometric floral design on both sides, Prid # 97, extra fine, rare.                         539. Estimated Price - ₹4,000 – 6,000 

 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/535-medal-silver-for-general-proficiency-awarded-by-aushootose-bannerjee-2382
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/536-medal-kabul-to-kandahar-star-1880-bronze-medal-2605
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/537-egypt-medal-victoria-regina-et-imperatrix-silver-medal-2604
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/538-victoria-empress-jubilee-commemoration-calcutta-16th-february-1887-copper-medal-2381
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/539-patrakola-garden-adampur-sylhet-assam-1896-1903-ad-issue-heaton-mint-brass-tea-token-2373
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Medals, Badges, Decorations              

                                                                        
                                                            540. (1x)                                                             541. (1x)                                                  

540. India General Service Medal, Edward VII Kaisar-i-hind, Silver Medal, 44.88 gms, 36.12 mm, North West Frontier 

1908 bar, MYB # 164, very fine+, scarce.                                                                           540. Estimated Price - ₹8,500 – 9,500                                  

541. World War Star Medal, George V, Brass Medal, 27.73 gms, 44.20 mm, 1914-15 AD, Awarded to no.2235, Sepoy 

Bhola Singh, 1/4/ Rajputs. very fine, scarce.                                                                    541. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500 

 

                                   
                                       542. (1x)                                            543. (1x)                                              544. (1x)                                                  

542. British War Medal, George V, Silver Medal, 34.17 gms, 36.58 mm, Obv: bare head of king george V with legends " 

GEORGIVS V BRITT.OMN: REX ET IND:IMP:, Rev: horseman or reverse marching to right 1914-1918, Awarded to. 4942 Se 

Pov Kartar Singn. 92 Pubis, very fine, very scarce.                                                             542. Estimated Price - ₹2,500 – 3,000 

543. India, General Service Medal, George V, Silver Medal, Set of 2 medals, first medal, 33.00 gms, 36.30 mm, Awarded 

to 121 697 DVR. MOSAFAR. S. & T. CORPS, second medal, 43.18 gms, 36.17 mm, Waziristan 1921-24, Awarded to 121 

697 DVR. MUSAFIR. 11 I. B. T. C., MYB # 174 & 164, very fine+, scarce.                      543. Estimated Price - ₹7,000 – 8,000                                  

544. India General Service Medal, George V, Silver Medal, 41.82 gms, 36.16 mm, “North West Frontier 1930-31”, 

Awarded to 1335 RFM. Tulbirsing Khatri. 1-1 G.R. very fine+, very rare.                      544. Estimated Price - ₹3,500 – 4,000 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/540-india-general-service-medal-edward-vii-kaisar-i-hind-silver-medal-2074
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/541-world-war-star-medal-george-v-awarded-to-no-2235-sepoy-bhola-singh-1-4-rajputs-brass-medal-2122
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/542-british-war-medal-george-v-silver-medal-2542
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/543-india-general-service-medal-george-v-set-of-2-medals-silver-medal-2603
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/544-india-general-service-medal-george-v-silver-medal-2543
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                                                  545. (1x)                                                                                        546. (1x)                                                                   

545. Georg VI (11 December 1936 – 22 June 1948 AD) India Empire, Silver Medal, 32.27 gms, 36.09 mm, Colonial Police 

Forces Long Service and good conduct, Awarded for: 18 years efficient service, Awarded to P. C. 3429 Babu Singh S'Pore 

Police, very fine, rare.                                                                                                        545. Estimated Price - ₹5,000 – 6,000 

546. Edward Prince of Wales Medal, Visit of His Royal Highness Patna, Copper Medal, 28.20 gms, 40.68 mm, 22nd 

December 1921, very fine, scarce.                                                                                        546. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000   

                                   

                                                                   547. (1x)                                                                            548. (1x)                                          

547. Baroda State, Meritorious Service Medal (Military), Silver Medal, 46.76 gms, 38.14 mm, obv. bust of Maharaja 

Pratap Singh Gaikwad to right with legend around, rev. Baroda State Forces, For Meritorious Service, Awarded to Daf. 

Shivanath B. Baroda Lancers, very fine, rare.                                                                547. Estimated Price - ₹15,000 – 18,000 

548. Dhrangadhra State, Mayurdhwaj Singh (c. 1942-1947 AD), Jhalawar Area, Copper Medal, 3.92 gms, 19.34 mm, 
5.35 gms, 19.32 mm, VS 1998, Obv: Portrait of Mayurdhwaj Singh ji Maharaj with VS 1998, Rev: Coat of Arms & Crown 
with the Gujarati and English script mentioning state name, very fine, scarce.         548. Estimated Price - ₹2,000 – 2,500 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/545-george-vi-india-empire-colonial-police-forces-silver-medal-2380
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/546-edward-prince-of-wales-medal-visit-of-his-royal-highness-patna-copper-medal-2378
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/547-baroda-state-meritorious-service-medal-military-silver-medal-2375
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/548-dhrangadhra-state-mayurdhwaj-singh-jhalawar-area-copper-medal-2287
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                                                                                                  549. (1x)                                                   

549. Nawanagar State, H.H. Shri Sir Ranjit Singhji Vibhaji II, Jamsaheb of Nawanagar, First class, Gold Medal & Third 

Class Bronze Medal, 28.25 gms, 35.25 mm, 26.87 gms, 34.83 mm, Obv: Portrait bust of Sir Ranjit singhji, inscription 

above portrait 'ORDER OF MERIT' below NAWANAGAR STATE. Rev: Two standing figure (a knight and justice) and four 

seated (angel with child, beauty with dog), below on four scrolls LOYALTY/PHILANTHROPY/CHARITY/FIDELITY, 

McClenghan # 203, extremely fine, extremely rare.                                              549. Estimated Price - ₹2,00,000 – 5,00,000  

                       

                                       550. (1x)                                                                                        551. (1x)                                                     

550. Gana Rajya divas Lok Nritya Utsav 1965 Badge, Silver Badge, 10.35 gms, 34.23 mm, with blue enamel, having 

ashok chakra symbol (Lion Capital of Ashoka), fine, scarce.                                            550. Estimated Price - ₹1,500 – 2,000 

551. Medal for Competition General Agricultural, Silver Medal, 66.09 gms, 50.53 mm, Offered By (offert par) M lucien 

dior Deputy (depute), extra fine, scarce.                                                                            551. Estimated Price - ₹6,500 – 7,500 

** Click on Lot image to go to the website Lot page directly. ** 

https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/549-nawanagar-state-h-h-shri-sir-ranjit-singhji-vibhaji-ii-jamsaheb-of-nawanagar-first-class-gold-medal-third-class-bronze-medal-2267
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/550-gana-rajya-divas-lok-nritya-utsav-1965-silver-badge-2379
https://virasatauctions.com/auction/lot/551-medal-for-competition-general-agricultural-silver-medal-2371
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                                         552. (1x)                                                         553. (1x)                                         554. (1x)                                                  

552. Copper Medal, 22.27 gms, 35.21 mm, The Indian Ordnance Factories Service awarded for 30 Years, the medal 

reads Bhartiya Ayudh Nirmani (Indian Ordnance Factories), Vinashaya Dushkritam (to annihilate the wicked), very fine, 

scarce.                                                                                                                                          552. Estimated Price - ₹500 – 800                                  

553. United Nations Emergency Force, Copper Medal, 20.66 gms, 35.22 mm, with UNEF, in the service of peace writtem 

on it, To maintain the peace the United Nations established its first Peacekeeping force, the United Nations Emergency 

Force (UNEF), Brazil, Canada, Colombia, Denmark, India, Norway, Sweden and Yugoslavia provided troops to serve in the 

UNEF, Ninety days of service between 7 November 1956 and 19 May 1967 with the UNEF was required for award of the 

medal to the Soldiers with UNEF mission, very fine, scarce.                                            553. Estimated Price - ₹800 – 1,000 

554. South Eastern Railway, Copper Token, 7.53 gms, 26.01 mm, obv. Bengal Nagpur Railway in center surrounding a 

shield, rev. 100 years of service 1887-1987, very fine, rare.                                            554. Estimated Price - ₹3,000 – 4,000 

                      
                                                             555. (1x)                                                         556. (1x)                                                  

555. Ram Tanka, Silver Temple Token, 10.93 gms, 27.25 mm, Obv: Ram Durbar, Rev: Hanuman flying carrying Sanjivani 

mountain on left hand and on right hand holding mace with tree symbol and around Nagari legend, very fine.                                                                              

                                                                                                                                                 555. Estimated Price - ₹500 – 700                                  

556. Republic of India, For Meritorious Service, Silver Medallion, 39.90 gms, 36.37 mm, obv. Ashoka pillar, rev. For 

Meritorious Service, extremely fine, scarce.                                                                       556. Estimated Price - ₹2,800 – 3,000 

** End Of Auction # 6. ** 

We are accepting Consignments for Auction 7 Mixed Themes Coins & Notes at  www.virasatauctions.com 

* Advertisement Below for our coin store website. Visit our fixed price e-shop * www.indiancoins.com 
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